
REPORT Of THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 
NO. 13 OF 1990 

UNION GOVERNMENT-CIVIL 



r 

T
 



I 

. , 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF JN·DIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

NO. 13.0F 1990 

UNION GOVERNMENT-CIVIL 



.. 
.,._ 

-
, 



• 

TABLE OF CX>NTENTS 

Prefatory Remarks 

Overview 

CHAPTER I 

Accounts of the Union Government 

CHAPTER II 

Appropriation Audit and Control over expenditure 

CHAPTER III 
Ministry of Agriculture 

Jawahar Rozgar Yojana 

Infructuous expenditure on printing of Ag mark labels 

CHAPTER IV 
Ministry of Civil Aviation 

Non-recovery of excess 

and Touri• 

payment 

CHAPTER V 
Ministry of Coaaerce 

Cash assistance for the export of finished leather 

Irregular payment of cash assistance on export 
below minimum export price 

Cash assistance for the export of printed books 

Cash assistance for the ex.port of sodium cyanide 

Inadmissible cash assistance against a 
time-barred claim 

Cash compensatory support on cast iron castings 

( i) 

Paragraph Page 

(V) 

(VII) 

1 1 

2-3 11 

4 22 

5 37 

6 38 

7 39 

8 40 

9 41 

10 42 

11 44 

12 45 



Cash compensatory support on leather shoe 
uppers 

Purchase of cheque paper 

CHAPTER VI 
Ministry of Camerce 

(Department of Supply) 

Purchase of tent stores-fly inner 

Sale of power generating sets 

Purchase of ingot leaded bronze 

Purchase of cables 

Purchase of photocoagulator 

Purchase of tent store fly 

Purchase of roof trough type splinter proof 

Purchase of bearings 

Purchase of weighbridge 

CHAPTER VII 
Ministry of Defence 

Audit of pension payment accounts 

CHAPTER VIII 
Min:lstry of Energy 

Infructuous expenditure on purchase of equipment 

CHAPTER IX 
Ministry of External Affairs 

Purchase and construction of properties for Indian 
missions abroad 

Inf ructuous expenditure on lease of accommodation 
for an embassy residence 

~ii) 

Paragraph Page. 

13 

14 

lS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

46 

47 

49 

so 

S2 

53 

SS 

57 

57 

S9 

60 

62 

64 

6S 

82 



• 

Paragraph Page 

Extra expenditure due to delay in placing an order 

Avoidable expenditure due to loss of file 

CHAPTER X 
Ministry of Finance 

Under-utilisation of modernised plant 
,,. 
Irregular release of funds 

Incor,rect computation of composite rate of 
exchange 

Irregular payment of House Rent Allowance 

CHAPTER XI 

General 

Losses and irrecoverable dues, written-off/ 
waived andex-gratio.,payments made 

Departmentally managed Government Undertakings­
Position of proforma accounts 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX I Extent of utilisation of Supplementary 

28 83 

29 83 

30 85 

31 87 

32 87 

33 88 

34 89 

35 89 

Grants/Appropriations 91 

APPENDIX II Savings under Voted Grants 93 

APPENDIX III Statement showing losses, irrecoverable 
revenue, duties,advances, etc., written off/ 
waived and ex-gratia payments made during 
the year 1988-89 95 

APPENDIX IV Summarised financial results of Departmentally 
managed Government Undertakings 96 



{ 



-..( 

• 

PREFATORY RF.MARIS 

This Report for the year ended 31 March 1989 has been 

prepared for submission to the President under Article 151 of the 

Constitution. 

2. It relates mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation 

Accounts of the Union Government (Civil) for 1988-89 prepared 

(with a few exceptions) by the Controller General of Accounts and 

test checked in Audit and other points arising from test audit of 

the financial transactions of some of the Civil Departments of 

the Union Government. 

3 . Certain points of interest arising from the Union 

Government Finance Accounts for 1988-89 as consolidated by the 

Controller General of Accounts and based on the statements of 

Finance Accounts furnished by the Controller General of Accounts/ 

Cont r ollers of Accounts are i ncluded in Chapter I of this Report. 

4 . This Report includes, among others, the following reviews:-

(a) Jawahar Rozgar Yojana; and 

(b) Purchase and construction of properties for Indian missions 
abroad. 

5. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which 

came to notice in the course of audit during 1988-89 as well as 

those which came to notice in earlier years but could not be 

dealt with in ~revious Reports; matters relating to the period 

subsequent to 1988-89 have also been included, wherever 

considered necessary. 



{ 



I. 

OVERVIEW 

The Audit Report 
ended 31 March 1989 
paragraphs including 2 
points highlighted in 
are given below :-

for the year 
contains 35 
reviews. The 
the Report 

I .. Accounts of the Union Govern­
ment 

The total revenue expendit~re 
during 1988-89 was Rs.63485 crores 
against total revenue receipts of 
Rs.52971 crores. This resulted in 
revenue deficit of Rs.10514 crores 
as against Rs.9137 crores in 1987-
88. The overall deficit during 
1988-89 was Rs.5642 crores as 
against Rs.5816 crores in the pre­
vious year. 

The internal debt increased 
to Rs.114498 crores at the end of 
March 1989 as against Rs.98646 
crores at the end of March 1988. 
The external debt had also increa­
sed to Rs.25746 crores as against 
Rs.23223 crores in the previous 
year. The total liabilities inclu­
ding internal debt, external debt 
and small savings, provident funds 
etc. registered an increase of 17 
per cent over the previous year and 
stood at Rs.229772 crores at the 
end of March 1989. The net out go 
on interest and debt service obli­
gations increased from Rs.5497 
crores in 1987-88 to Rs.7297 crores 
in 1988-89. 

The receipt on account of 
profit from nationalised banks 
declined from Rs.45.65 crores in 
1987-88 to Rs.0.62 crore in 1988-
89. The dividend received during 
the year from investment of 
Rs.30750 crores in statutory corpo­
rations, Government companies, 

other joint stock companies etc. 
(excluding those under construc­
tion) was Rs.141.05 crores repres­
enting only 0.45 per cent return on 
investments. 

II. 

(Paragraph 1) 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Jawahar Rozgar Yojana.-
Jawahar Rczgar Yojana was launched 
from Ist April 1989 merging 
National Rural Employment Programme 
and Rural Landless Employment 
Guarantee Programme, with the main 
objective of generating additional 
gainful employment for the unemplo­
yed and underemployed in rural 
areas. Expenditure on the pro­
gramme was to be shared between the 
Centre and States on 80:20 basis. 

The funds provided for the 
programme were inadequate to achie­
ve the objectives of the programme. 
Total resources of Rs.2623.08 
crores provided for the programme 
for 1989-90, could sustain provi­
sion of employment for hardly 21 
days on an average to one member of 
each rural family living below the 
poverty line. 

The prescribed criteria for 
release of Central assistance to 
the States/Union Territories on 
the basis of rural poverty was not 
strictly adhered to. 

Central assistance to 12 
States/Union Territories was relea­
sed in excess of their entitlement 
and in the cases of 19 States and 
one Union Territory, the assistance 
was less. Even though the overall 
utilisation was hardly 24 per cent 



of available f unds, the second 
instalment of Central assistance 
totalling Rs .1112.60 crores was 
r eleased prematurely to the dis­
tricts in September 1989 . The 
prescribed conditions of 50 per 
cent utilisation of the available 
resources had been satisfied in 
only two States and one Union Ter­
ritory. Release of second instal­
ment of Central assistance despite 
substantial under utilisation of 
funds already available with the 
implementing agencies only contri­
buted to increased accumulation of 
unutilised balances with them. 

Unutilised resources of 
National Rural Employment Programme 
and Rural Landless Employment 
Guarantee Programme totalling 
Rs.422.48 crores available with the 
States/ Union Territories were not 
reckoned for fixing employment 
generation targets for 1989-90. 

Due to launching of the new 
programme without adequate prepara­
tory work, employment generated 
during the first four months of 
1989-90 under Jawahar Rozgar Yojana 
was less a s compared to the avera&e 
employment generation in the cor­
responding period of the last three 
years under National Rural Employ­
ment Programme a nd Rural Landless 
Employment Guarantee Programme. 
This was despite availability of 
more resources for the programme. 
Targets set for gener ation of 
employment were not achieved . 
Employment generation was nil 
during the first quarter of 1989 in 
three of the four districts test­
checked in Uttar Pradesh . In 
Karnataka, achievement was only 36 
per cent in the di stricts test­
checked. I n Andhra Pradesh , only 
about 11 per cent of the target was 
achieved. 

Identification of the targe-

ted beneficiary families, essential 
for proper implementation of the 
programme, was not done in Andhra 
Pradesh, Bihar , Uttar Pradesh , 
while in Karnataka and Rajasthan, 
the work was stated to be in pro­
gress . Annual plans for District 
Rural Development Agencies/ Zil l a 
Parishads and panchayats were not 
prepared in any of the States . 
Training workshops/ programmes to 
provide necessary orienta t ion to 
officers handling Jawahar Rozgar 
Yojana work at various levels had 
not been arranged . Prescribed moni­
toring arrangements for the imple­
mentation of the programme did not 
exist. 

(Paragraph 4) 

III. Ministry of Commerce 

Cash compensatory support 
scheme .- Under the scheme of cash 
compensatory suppor t , also called 
cash assistance , Government pays 
cash compensation to export~rs of 
different specified produc t groups 
at r ates prescribed for the various 
export items . Payment of cash 
assistance is to be regulated i n 
accordance with the instr uctions 
contained i n the Import/ Export 
Trade Central Policy and procedures 
and the Cash Assistance Manual. Due 
to non-observance of the instruc­
tions contained in the guidelines 
for fixing the rates of cash assis­
t ance and the regulations for 
payment of cash assistance , irre­
gular/ excess/ inadmissible and 
avoidable payment of cash assis­
tance amounting to Rs.5.31 crores 
were noticed by Audit. 

(Paragraphs 7 to 13) 

IV. Ministry of Commerce - Depart­
ment of Supply 

Purchase o f tent stores- fly 
inner .- Notwithstandi ng the depart-

I 



'\ 

mental instructions that the entire 
quantity against operational in­
dents should be covered on regis­
tered/ past suppliers, 640 tents 
(store-fly inner) valued at 
Rs . 26.31 lakhs were covered by t he 
Director General , Supplies and 
Disposals on un-registered/ un­
tried firlll which failed to execute 
the acceptance of tender. For 
coverage of cancelled quantity 
limited tender enquiry was issued 
inter alia, to un-registered/ un­
tried firms thereby frustrating the 
chances of a valid risk purchase. 
Consequently , the extra expenditure 
of Rs .14.43 lakhs incurred in the 
re-purchase could not be recovered 
from the defaulting firm. General 
damages had also not been assessed 
till October 1989. 

(Paragraph 15) 

Purchase of ingot leaded 
bronze.- Director General, Supplies 
and Disposals ignored the lower 
of fer of a firm for the supply of 
ingot leaded bronze resulting in 
extra expenditure of Rs.8.15 lakhs 
on grounds of unsatisfactory past 
performance which was not proved 
from departmental records. It also 
ignored the lower off er on un­
substantiated ground of malpractice 
despite the fact that in a similar 
case mentioned in paragraph 43 of 
the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the 
y~ar 1982-83 Union Government 
(Civil), the department of Supply 
had stated that a firm's offer 
could not be ignored simply on the 
ground of alleged offence against 
it. 

(Paragraph 17) 

V. Ministry of Def eoce 

Audit on pension payment 
accounts During a test check of 
pension payment accounts, it was 

noticed that a sum of Rs .47. 56 
lakhs overpaid in 1981 to pension­
ers was yet to be recovered. 909 
monthly accounts for the period 
1973-88 wer e yet to be received in 
the office of the Chief Controller 
of Defence Accounts (Pensions), 
Allahabad from the various pension 
disbursing officers . 79,780 monthly 
accounts pertaining to the period 
1978-89 were yet to be scrutinised 
by the i nternal audit of that 
organisation. 

(Paragraph 24) 

VI. Ministry of Energy - Depart­
ment of Power 

Infructuous expenditure on 
purchase of equipment.- Northern 
Regional Electricity Board imported 
13 pieces of facsimile telecopying 
equipment at a cost of Rs.9.03 
lakhs, in November 1982,for instal­
lation in various regional and 
state load despatch centres in the 
country. The equipment received 
were inspected after 28 months of 
its receipt by which time the guar­
antee period was over and when many 
of the pieces were found badly 
rusted. There was no likelihood of 
the equipment being put to use 
because of non-availability of 
spares rendering the expenditure 
infructuous. 

(Paragraph 25) 

VII. Ministry of External Affairs 

Purchase and construction of 
properties for Indian missions 
abroad There was absence of 
technical expertise in the Ministry 
to scrutinise/ analyse competently, 
proposals received from missions 
abroad for purchase and construc­
tion of properties. The CPWD con­
sultancy services were not fully 
utilised and only in five cases, 



the services were availed of. The 
progress of work vi&-a-vis expen­
diture incurred on construction of 
buildings which was important and 
crucial to avoid time and cost 
overrun was not monitored. 

The prescribed space norms 
for purchase of properties for 
residences were contravened resul­
ti~ in excess expenditure of 
Rs.62.04 lakhs. Absence of a clear 
cut policy, coordinated planning 
and avoidable delays in the f inali­
sation of construction proposals 
and taking prompt decisions, led to 
non-utilisation of properties 
resulting in additional rental 
liability of Rs.1095.41 lakhs till 
1988-89 and subsequent recurring 
liability of Rs.412.23 lakhs per 
annum. Besides there was escalation 
in cost of construction to the 
extent of Rs.2606.64 lakhs. The 
Ministry failed to evolve plans for 
construction of plots of land 
acquired at a cost of Rs.109.41 
lakhs in Bangkok, Kabul, Lilongwe, 
New York and Sri Lanka and plots 
gifted at free of cost on recipro­
cal basis in Abudhabi, Aden, 
Brasilia, Doha and Dubai leading to 
blocking of funds for periods 

ranging from 5 to 26 years. 

Adoption of wrong measure­
ments, purchase in excess of eva­
luated price, abandoDJ1ent of cons­
truction plans and payment of taxes 
on vacant plots resulted in avoida­
ble expenditure of Rs.79.83 lakhs. 

A consolidated up to date 
record of properties purchased/ 
constructed was not maintained. 

(Paragraph 26) 

VITI. Milliatry of Fi.naac.e 

Under-utilisation of moderni­
sed plant • - The installed capa­
city of 6000 tonnes per annum had 
not been achieved and the actual 
production was short by 31 to 47 
per cent. One of the reasons for 
low production attributed to by the 
department was problem with the 
Union. Though the mill paid incen­
tive bonus and overtime allowance 
amounting to Rs.5.23 crores, there 
was shortfall in production of 9963 
tonnes of paper valued at Rs.S.76 
crores. 

(Paragraph 30) 

(X) 



I 

\Jllll .1.'D. .&. 

ACCOOBTS OF THE UIICll GOVERRMBMT 

1.1 Stat~nt of financial posi­
tion 
The summarised position of 

the accounts of the Union Govern­
ment as on 31st March 1989 emerging 
from the Appropriation Accounts and 
the statements of Finance Accounts 

for 1988-89 as rendered by the 
Controller General of Accounts , 
subject to adjustments made for 
capital expenditure met from the 
internal resources of Railways and 
Posts a~d Telecommunications, is 
given in the following statement. 

(ffl4lees in crores) 
--------------------- -------------

Liabilities Assets 

Amol6lt as on Amol6lt as on Amount as on 
31st l'larch 1988 31 st l'larch 1989 31 st l'larch 1988 

Amount as on 
31st !'larch 1989 
-------

98645.62 Internal Debt 
54527.94 Small Savings, 

Provident Funds 
etc. 

114498.48 8834B.77 Gross Capital Outlay (Schedule A) 
Investment in shares of 
c~ies, corporations, 
co-operatives etc. 37757.76 
Other Capital 23223.1B External Debts 

50.00 Contingency f'und 

685JS.6'\ 

25745.84 
50.00 

2173.1B Reserve Funds 2172.26 
16112.56 Deposits and Advances 18070.46 

7739.74 Contributions by 
Rail111ays and Posts 

-----·-·--

and Telecamiunications 
and others for 
financing capital 
expenditure (as per 
contra- Refer 
Schedule A) 9613.43 

79237.21 

B19.36 
1670.03 

4.27 
1695.1B 

30697.40 

Expenditure 63807.50 
101565.26 

Loans and advanc:esa 
For development of 
Central Projects 
Schemes etc. 32121.46 
State/lklion Terri-
tory Gove:mnents 56287.55 
Foreign Goverrviients 495.87 
GoverrYllBl"lt servants 
and l'liscellaneous 484.84 

Suspense and l'liscellaneous 
Balances 
Remittance Balances 
Cash Balance Investment 
Cash balance at end -
General Cash Balances 1145.93 
Cash with Departmental 
Offices 1380.55 
Permanent Cash Imprest 17 .82 

B9389.72 
1693.89 

2275.92 
4.27 

--- - 2544.30 
Deficit I 

Revenue deficit for 
the year 10514.42 
Less-Capital receipts 0.04 
Less-Miscellaneous 

receipts (net) 0.05 
Add-prior period 

adjustment5 1.00 
Add-Deficit as on 

31st l'larch 1~ 30697.40 41212.73 

202472.22 238686.09 202472.22 238686.09 

NOTE :- Proforma corrections 
have been made by the Controller 
General of Accounts in the closing 

1 

balance as on 31st March 1988 under 
Public Debt, Loans and Advances, 
Small Savings, Provident Funds 



etc., Reserve Funds, Sus pense and 
Miscellaneous; etc, resulting in 
net increase of Rs. 3.72 crores i n 
credit balance. In addition pro­
forma correction has been made in 
progressive capital expenditure as 
on that date by Rs.2.72 crores 
leading to a net prior period 
adjustment of Rs. 1.00 crore for 
details please refer to statements 
of Union Government Finance 
Accounts for 1988-89. 

Explanatory Notes 

1. The summarised financial 
statements are based on the state­
ments of the Union Government 
Finance Accounts and t he Appropria­
tion Accounts rendered by the 
Controller General of Accounts and 
are subject to notes and explana­
tions contained therein. 

2. Government accounts being 
mainly on cash basis, the revenue 
surplus or deficit has been worked 
out on cash basis. Consequently , 
items payable or receivable or 
items like deprecialion or varia­
tion in stock, fixtures do not 
figure in the accounts. 

3. The Capital outlay represents 
capital expenditure booked in the 
accounts except adjustment made for 
subsidy on imported fertilizers and 
that met from the internal resour­
ces of Railways, Posts anu Telecom­
munications. 

4. Although a part of revenue 
expenditure and the loans are used 
for capital formation by the 
recipients, its classification in 

2 

the accounts of Union Government 
remai ns unaffected by end use. 

5. Under the Government aystem 
of account i ng, t he revenue surplus 
or defi cit i s closed annually to 
Government account with the result 
that c umulative position of such 
surpl us or deficit is not ascertai­
nable. The balancing f igure of 
Rs .408. 35 cror es as on 31st March 
1982 was, therefore , treated as 
cumulative surplus for drawing up 
t he first Stat ement of financial 
position f or 1982- 83 which took the 
place of a Balance Sheet . 

6 . Suspense and Miscellaneous 
bal ances include cheques issued but 
not paid, payments made on behalf 
of St at es and others pending 
set tlement , amount collected by 
public sec t or banks awaiting credit 
to Government, Coinage balances, 
etc. The balance under Suspense and 
Miscellaneous had increased from 
Rs.819. 36 crores as on 31st March 
1988 to Rs .1693 . 89 crores as on 
31st Mar ch 1989 . The increase was 
mainly under Suspense Accounts 
Defence (Rs . 368.62 crores), Tele­
c omnn.inications (Rs.313.47 crores), 
Public Sector Banks (Rs.278.38 
crores ) and purchases etc . abroad 
(Rs . 146. 97 crores). 

7. The closing cash balance as 
per Reserve bank of India was 
Rs . 1058.47 crore3, against the 
general cash balance of Rs. 1145. 93 
c r or es shown in the accounts . The 
di f ference was yet to be reconciled. 

I 



1.2 Abstract of Reven~e Receipts 
and Expenditure 
The figures of revenue 

receipts 
for the 
below : 

and r evenue expenditure 
year 1988-89 are given 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------T-----~---

Receipts 

I. Revenue Receipts 

------------------
Tax Revenue 41724.DR 

Interest Receipts 6981.73 

Dividends from public under-
takings and other investments 141 .05 

Share of profits from Reserve 
Bank of India, Life Insurance 
Corporation, nationalised banks 
and Industrial Development Bank 
of India 307.59 

Other dividends and profits 26.33 

Aid materials and equipment 92.75 

Other non-tax Revenue 3190.51 

External Grant Assistance 507.24 

---------·-

II. Revenue deficit c/o to Section-B 

Disbursements 

SECTICJI ~VEll.E 
Revenue Expenditure Plan 

Grants to States 211.05 

Other Grants to State/ 
Union Territory Governments 7501.52 

52971.28 

10514.42 

·States' s share of Union 
Excise Duties 

Interest and Debt Service 
obligations 

Pensions and ~iscellaneous 
General Services (including 
Swatantrata Sainik Sanrnan 
PensiOI)) 

Food SLtlsidy 

Subsidy on 'Indigenous 
Fertilizers 

Assistance for Export 
Promotion and l"larl<et 
Development 

Interest SLtlsidy 

Other Grants and 
con'tributions 

Postal Expenditure 

Defence Expenditure 

Subsidy ~o Railways 
t0111Brds dividends 
relief etc. 

Other Expenditure 

0.3? 

2. 71 

3399.72 

Non-Plan Total 

1260.51 1471 .56 

1103.46 8604.98 

7918.TI 7918.77 

14278.46 14278.46 

2772.14 2772.14 

2200.00 2200.00 

3000.00 3000.00 

1385.BO 1385.80 

419.83 419.83 

185.18 185.50 

167.03 169.74 

9559,'10 9558.10 

207.40 207.40 

7913.70 11313.42 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------ --------------~--------------~-----------

Total 63485.70 11115.32 52370.38 63485.70 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3 



SECTitw - B - OTl£RS 

Amount Amount 

III Opening Cash Balance including 
Departmental Cash Balances and 
Permanent Advance 1695.18 

II. Gross Capital Expenditure as 
booked in accounts 11340. 08 

IV. Contributions of Railways and 
Posts and Telec011111J11ications 
for Capital Expenditure as 
per contra 1B73.69 

Add Capital Expenditure 
f lnanced_ Jnn-Internal 
Resources of Posts and 
Teleconm..nicatlons and 
Railways as per contra . 1B73. 69 

-------- 13213. 77 
V. Recoveries of Loans and Advances 

fran 
a. State and Union Territory 

Governments 3316.19 
b. Government servants 76.01 
c. Foreign Governments 111.02 
d. Others 1549.84 

------- 5053.06 

VI.Mi scellaneo.usCapi tal Receipts 0.04 

VII.Public Debt Receipts 81834.65 

VIII.Public Account Receipts 14481. 75 

III. Loans and Advances by 
Central Goverr-.nent to 

a. State and lktl.on Territory 
Governments 

b. Other Development Loans 
c. Government servants 
d. Foreign Goverr-.nents 

IV. Repayment of Debt 

v. Cash Balance at year end 

a. General Cash Balance 
b. Cash with Departmental 

Offices 
c. Permanent Cash I"'1rest 

10045.92 
4920.91 
157.13 

81. 71 

1145.93 

1380.55 
17.82 

--·---
VI. Revenue Deficit b/f fran Sect.ion A 

15205.67 

63460.21 

2544.30 

10514.42 

Total 10.4938.37 104938.37 

NOTE:- (1) Does not include Revenue Receipts and Expenditure of Railways 
and Telecommunications. 

(2) Defence expenditure and Postal Expenditure are net of receipts. 
(3) Receipts are net of States' share of Income Tax and Estate 

Duty and union Territories' share of Estate Duty on agricul­
tural land (Rs . 2749.99 crores). 

4 

t -



-·{ 

.. 

1.3 ReYenue Expenditure 

1. The revenue expenditure (Plan) 
during 1988-89 was Rs.11115.32 
crores against the budget estimates 
of Rs.11350.58 crores (including 
supplementary), disclosing a short­
fall in expenditure of Rs.235.26 
crores. 'The non-plan revenue expen­
diture during the year was 
Rs.52370.38 crores (Rs.44637.25 
crores during the previous year) 
against the estimates of 
Rs.53613.86 crores (including sup­
plementary) disclosing a shortfall 
in expenditure of Rs.1243.48 crores. 

TQe J"evenue expendi tur·e (both 
Plan and non-Plan) during 1988-89 
was Rs.63485.70 crores as against 
Rs.54542.50 crores during 1987-88. 
The detailed reasons for variations 
are given in -Sta~ement I of the 
Union Governme~t Finance Accounts 

Year 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

*Budget 
Estimates 

37537.86 

45220.01 

51913.06 

Revised 
Estimates 

41491.90 

46609 .- 03 

52535.86 

for 1988.89. 

1.4 Capital Expenditure 

The capital expenditure dur­
ing 1988-89 was Rs.11340.08 crores 
againsL the budget estimates 
(including supplementary) of 
Rs.12740.38 crores disclosing a 
shortfall in expenditure of 
Rs.1400.30 crores. 

The main reasons for short­
fall in expenditure (both revenue 
and capital are given in Chapter II 
of this Report. Further details are 
available in Union Government 
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 
1988-89. 

1.5 Re•enue Receipts 

The actual revenue receipts 
during the three years ending 1988-
89 are given below :-

(in crores of rupees) 

Amount 

40559.81 

45405.25 

52971.28 

Actual 

Percentage 
increase over 
the previous 
year 

12 

17 

*Excludes States' share of Income Tax and Estate duty and Union 
Territories share of Estate duty on agricultural land. 

1.6 States' share of Union Excise 
Duties 

The aggregate of States' 
share of Union Excise Duties (Rs. 
7918.77 crores) and Grants to 

5 

States and Union Territories 
(Rs.10076.54 crores) was 
Rs.17995.31 crores representing 
slightly more than 28 per cent of 
the total revenue expenditure and 
over 43 per cent of the total tax 



revenues of the Union Government. 

1. 7 Deficit 

The overall deficit during 
1987- 88 was Rs . 5816 crores . The 
overall rleficit for 1988-89 was 
estimated at Budget stage at 
Rs. 7484 crores and a t \Revised! 
Estimates stage at Rs.7940 crores 
against which the actual deficit 
was Rs . 5642 crores . The decrease in 
deficit by Rs.1842 crores with 
r eference to Budget Estimates was 
mainly due to increased receipts 
under Public Debt (Rs.2343 crores) , 
Public Account (~s . 1228 crores) and 
Revenue Receipts (Rs . 936 crores) . 
These were partly oEfset by increa­
s ed Re venue Expenditure (Rs . 1609 
crores), increased Capital Expendi­
ture (Rs.451 crores) and more dis­
bllrsement of Loans and Advances 
(Rs . 177 crores) together with 
lesser recoveries under loans and 
advances (Rs.427 crores). 

The revenue defici t of 
Rs.10514.42 crores during 1988- 89 , 
includes the effect of t he 
following: -

Food Subsidy 
(Rupees in crores) 

2200.00 

Subsidy on Indigenou~ 
Fertilizers 

Export promotion and 
Market Development 
Assistance 

Interest Subsidy 

Subsidy to Railways 
t owards Dividends, 
Relief etc. 

Total 

1. 8 Public Debt 

3000. 00 

1. 385.80 

419 . 83 

?.07.40 

7213.03 

Mention was made about the 
rising trend in Public Debt and 
other liabilities of the Union 
Government i n Report No . l of 19:39 
of the Comptroller and Aurlj tor 
General of India for the year enili.~d 

31st March 1988. 

The details of the total 
liabilities of the Union Goverrunent 
during the five years ending March 
1989 are given below :-

-------- --- ·-------------- ... . . ---- ·-------- - . . ·--------------. . ---------
Year Internal External Pu bl i.c J ther Total Gross Percentage 

Debt Debt fkbt liabi.l i.- liabiH- National of total 
tLes tLes Product 1 i.abi.li-

(2+3) (4+5) (GNP) at ties to 
current GNP 
prices 

(Rupees i n ,·.:-or es) 
(1) (2) (3) ( 4) ( 5) (6 ) (7) (8) 
----·--------------- - . . ---·---- ------ - - - . ---- ----~- - -- - ... .. ------------ - ·-
1984-85 58537 16637 7'5174 38268 113442 206357 55.0 

l985-86 7 l039 18153 89192 48292 137484 232634 59 . 1 

19t36-87 86312 20299 106611 59935 1 6651~6 258fJ75 64 . 3 

1987-88 98646 23223 121869 73692 195561 291501 67.1 

1988-89 114498 2574b 1.L~0244 89528 229772 
----------- ----- - ·--------------- . . ·---·---------- -~ ~ .. --- ----------- --. -

6 

-.,;._ 
I 



Thus, it will be seen that 
Public Debt had increased from 
Rs.121869 crores in 1987-88 t o 
Rs.140244 crores at the end of 
1988-89 registering an increase of 
15 per cent whereas the total lia­
bilities had increased f r om 
Rs.195561 crores in 1987-88 to• 
Rs.229772 crores in 1988-89 regis­
tering an increase of 17 per cent. 
The interest paid on external debt 
during the year was Rs .1242.08 
crores constituting over 8 per cent 
of total interest payments. 

The total gross receipts from 
Treasury Bills during the year were 
Rs.67901.88 crores while t he gross 
discharges were Rs.61223.49 c rores , 
resulting in a net increase in 
borrowings of Rs .6678.39 crores. 

The net outgo on interest and 
debt service obligations, after 
deducting interest receipts of 
Rs.6981.73 crores, was Rs.7296.73 
crores, as compared to Rs .5496.59 
crores during 1987-88. 

1.9 Guarantees 

The maximum amount of guaran­
tees for which Government have 
entered into agreement and sums 
guaranteed outstanding as on 31st 
March 1989 were Rs .40743. 41 crores 
and Rs.33240.41 crores (ap proxi­
mately) respectively. 

The details of guarantees 
invoked during 1988-89 and payments 
made by Government were as under :-

(i) Government had guaranteed a 
net return of three to three and a 
half per cent/ f ive per cent per 
annum on the paid up share c apital 
of private railway companies . The 
guarantee was invoked during 1988-
89 in t he case of two companies and 
Rs.1.79 lakhs were paid by 
Government. 

7 

(ii) In 10268 cases, Rs.2104 lakhs 
were paid by Government as a result 
of invoking guarantees given under 
Central Guarantee Scheme for small 
scale industries due to default in 
repayment of loans/ advances. 

1.10 Loans and advances 

The net loans and advances 
disbursed to States and Union 
Territory Governments during 1986-
87, 1987-88 and 1988-89 were 
Rs.4986.69 crores, Rs.8541 .44 
crores and Rs .6729.73 crores c ons­
tituting more than 21 , 61 and 36 
per cent respectively of the net 
receipts from the long term borro­
wings of the Union Government. 

The terms and conditions of 
loans aggregating Rs.103 . 04 crores, 
advanced to Government owned com­
panies/ corporations, non-govern­
ment institutions , local funds 
etc . have not yet been settled. 

The recovery of principal 
amounts of loans (Rs .3709 . 46 
crores) and of interest (Rs .4169.78 
crores) totalling Rs .7879 . 24 
crores as detailed below, remained 
in arrears from the States and the 
Union Territory Governments and 
government companies/ corporations, 
non-government institutions, etc. 
at the end of 1988-89 : 

(Rupees in crores) 

Principal Interest 

Stat es and Union Terri-
tor y Governments 45.26 

Government companies/ 
corporations , non­
government Institu-

62.26 

tions, etc. 3664. 20 4107 . 52 

Total 3709. 46 4169 . 78 



During 1988-89, fresh loans 
of Rs.200.09 crores were sanctioned 
to various public sector enterpri­
ses, etc. to enable them to make 
repayment of vrincipal and payment 
of interest. 

1.11 Investment and returns 

The total investments of 
Government in statutory corpora­
tions , Government companies, other 
joint stock companies co-operative 
banks and societies, international 
organisation etc. as on 31st March 
1989 were Rs.37757.76 crores as 
against Rs.34464.02 crores as on 
31st March 1988. No dividend was 
receivable on investment of 
Rs.376.65 crores i n international 
bodies and on Rs.4729.51 crores 
invested in enterprises under cons­
truction . The share of profits from 
the Reserve Bank of India , Indus­
trial Development Bank, Life 
Insurance Corporation and nationa­
lised banks was Rs .307.59 crores on 
a total investment of Rs.1902.05 
crores . However, the receipts on 
account of profit from nationalised 
banks declined from Rs.45.65 crores 
in 1987-88 to Rs.0.62 crore in 
1988-89. 

The dividend received during 
the year from others, on investment 
of Rs.30749.55 crores , was 
Rs.141.05 crores, r epresenting only 
0.45 per cent return on invest­
ments. 

1.12 Grants and aid material from 
foreign countries 

Up to 31st March 1989, grants 
including aid material and equip­
ment aggregating Rs.8190.08 crores 
were received from foreign coun­
tries and international organisa­
tions, the receipts during 1988-89 

8 

being Rs.599.99 crores. These are 
treated as revenue receipts. The 
cumulative deficit ofRs.41212.73 
crores as on 31st March 1989 has to 
be viewed in the context of exter­
nal grant assistance ofRs.8190.08 
crores received so far. 

1.13 Assistance to various coun­
tries 

Union Government has been 
rendering assistance to various 
countries under the Colombo Plan 
and Special Commonwealth African 
Assistance Plan. The aid rendered 
to Governments of Nepal and Bhutan, 
who are major recipients of aid 
under the Colombo Plan during 1988-
89 was Rs.12.87 crores and Rs.61.29 
crores respectively. The aid 
rendered under the Special Common­
weal th African Assistance Plan was 
Rs.13.34 lakhs during 1988-89 and 
Rs.376.84 lakhs up to the end of 
1988- 89 . 

1.14 Contribution to international 
bodies 

The total amount of contribu­
tions to international bodies made 
during 1988-89 was Rs.37.48 crores, 
ma jor contributions being to the 
United Nations Development Program­
mes (Rs.8.12 crores), United 
Nations International Children's 
Emergency Fund (Rs.2.98 crores), 
United Nations Organisation 
(Rs.2.97 crores), World Food 
Programme (Rs.2.58 crores), Inter­
national Telecommunication Union 
(Rs.2.29 crores), United Nations 
Industrial Development Organisation 
(Rs.1.84 crores), Food and Agricul­
tural Organisation (Rs.1.48 
crores), and United Nations Educa­
tional Scientific and Cultural 
Organisation (Rs.1.16 crores). 

,. 

• 

)-



SCHEDULE-A 

(Annexed to Statement of financial position as on 31st March 1989) 

(Rupees in crores) 

I. Details of Capital Outlay 

as on 31st 
March 1988 

83572.87 
2963.84 

80609.03 

gross capital outlay as per accounts· 
Less Revenue expenditure charged to 

capital (subsidy on imported 
fertilizers) 

Add Capital expenditure of Railways and 
Posts and Telecommunications financed 
from their internal resources and 

7739.74 contributions from others. 

88348.77 Total Capital Outlay 

II Sector-wise Capital Outlay 

Sector 

Civil 

Defence 

Railways 

Posts 

Telecommunications 

Total 

Capital Outlay 
during 1988-89 

6034.60 

3782.93 

2155.44 

30.12 

1210.68 
----------

13213. 77 
-------

(X) Difference is due to rounding of figures . 

a,s on 31st 
March 1989 

94915.67 (X) 

2963.84 

91951. 83 

9613.43 

101565.26 

Capital Outlay 
at the end of 
March 1989 

59718 .13 

15252 .71 (XX) 

17965.19 (XXX) 

356. 77 

8272 . 46 
------------

101565.26 
------------

(XX) Includes Rs.0.14 crore due to rectification of misclassification of 
1982-83. 

(XXX) Includes Rs.2.58 crores which r epresents Prior Period adjustment 
account . For details, refer statement nos. 10 and 13. 

9 



III. Contributions from Railways, Posts and Telecommunications and others 
for fina ncing capital expenditure 

--------------------------- - ·- ------··------ --·------------------·-------------
Railways Others* Posts Telecommunications Total 

Till e nd 
of 1987-88 

During 
1988-89 

Total 

3555.33 8.30 

696 .57 

4251. 90 8.30 

*States, District Boards etc. 

61.24 4114.87 

1+. 90 1172.22 

66.14 5287.09 

IV. Sources and application of funds 

(Rupees in crores) 

1. 

2 . 

3. 

4. 

Sources 

Re ve nues Receipts 

Increase in Public 
Debt 

Net Receipts from 
public account 

Recoveries from 
Loans and Advances 

52971. 28 

18374.44 

14481. 75 

5053.06 

5. Internal Resources of 
Railways and Posts and 
Telecommunications 

6. 

used for Capital 1873 .69 

Miscellaneous Capital 
Receipts 0.04 

Total 92754.26 

Application 

1. Revenue Expenditure 

2. Lending for Development 
and other purposes 

3. Capital Expenditure 

4. Increase in Cash Balance 

10 

7739.74 

1873.69 

9613.43 

63485.70 

15205.67 

13213. 77 

849 .12 

92754.26 



< 

.. 

CllAPl'ER II 

Appropriation Audit and Control over expenditure 

2. General 

The summarised position of actual expenditure during 1988-89 a~ainst 
grants/ appropriations is as fo llows:-

=========================~=~~ ================~============================= 

I. Revenue : 

Voted 
Che.rged 

II. Capital: 

Voted 
Charged 

III.Public Debt: 

Charged 

Original Supplemen- Total 
grant /app- tary 
ropriati.on 

1 2 3 

Actual Variation 
expend- Excess + 
iture Saving -

4 5 

(Rupees in c r ores) 

30474. 07 
23389.06 

6027. 52 
28. 39 

132231. 76 

2365 . 69 
220.88 

1281. 25 
52.44 

32839 .76 
23609.94 

7308 .77 
80 .83 

31112. 72 
23720. 26 

6593 . 45 
13. 52 

-1727. 04 
+110. 32 

-715. 32 
- 67.31 

132231.76 63460.21 - 68771.55 

IV. Loans and Advances: 

Voted 
Charged 

V. Other-Inter-State 
Settlement: 

5190.03 
9934.07 

482.97 
473.13 

5673.00 
10407.20 

5253 . 96 
10016 .58 

* 

- 419. 04 
-390.62 

--------- _______ _,. _ --------- ----------
GRAND TOTAL 207274.90 4876.36 212151.26 140170.70 -71980 . 56 
=========================================~=============================== 

* A sum of Rs. 0.10 lakh was paid t o Government of Andhra Pradesh 
under Inter-State Settlement though there was no provision . 

3. The broad results of Appropr­
iation Audit are as follows:-

3. 1 The overall saving was t he 

11 

net result of saving in 198 cases 
and excess in 17 cases as shown 
below:-



Savings Excesses Net Saving -/ Excess + 

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital 

(Rupees in crores) 

Voted 1753.94 1138.01 26.90 3.65 -1727.04 -1134. 36 
Grants (In 73 (In 60 (In 8 (In 2 

grants) grants) gr ants) grants) 

ChargM 18.27 69230 . 10 128.59 0.62 +110 . 32 -69229 . 48 
Appropr- (In 42 (In 23 (In 5 (In 2 
iations approp- approp- approp- approp-

riations) riations) r iat ions) riations) 

3.2 The overall supplementary 
grants and appropriations obtained 
during 1988-89 constituted 2.35 per 
cent of the original grants and 
appropriations . 

3.3 In 17 
supplementary 
Rs .209.31 crores 
the saving in 
exceeded the 

cases, 
provision 

was 
all 

t he 
of 

provision obtained. 
given in Appendix I. 

unnecessary as 
these cases 
supplement ary 
Details are 

3.4 In 24 grants, the savings 

exceeded 20 per cent of the 
provision, while in 13 grants, the 
savi ngs were in excess of 30 per 
cent. Details are given in Appendix 
II. 

3.5 Out of t he fi nal savings of 
Rs.2891.95 crores under voted 
grants and Rs.69248. 37 crores under 
charged appr opriations, savings in 
29 grants and 5 appropriations 
accounted for Rs . 2439.82 cror es 
and Rs.69175.01 crores respectively 
are detailed below:-

Sl . No Grant Amount of 
savings 
(percentage 
of savings) 

Main reasons 

1 2 

Vot ed Grant s 

Revenue 

1. 2--0ther Services 
of Department of 
Agriculture and 
Co-operation . 

3 4 

(Rupees in crores) 

22.66 
(7) 

12 

Non-adjustment of foreign assist­
ance following .receipt of aid from 
the Government of Japan in cash 
instead of in kind , non-receipt of 
aid material from the Government 



< 

1 2 

2. 5- Department of 
Fertilizers 

3. 7- Department of 
Conunerce 

4 . 23- Ministry of 
External Affairs 

5. 24- Department of 
Economic Affairs 

3 

102. 46 
(2.64) 

20.78 
( 1.34) 

64.22 
(14.9) 

24.45 
(5.3) 

13 

4 

of Federal Republic of Germany , 
non-filling up of vacant posts , 
non-receipt of bills, s l ow 
progress of const ruc t ion work , 
release of less gr ant s-in-aid 
to State Governments and 
economy measures . 

Non- finalisation of c l a ims of 
Food Corporation of India f or 
import of fertilizers, less 
release of fertilizer subsidy 
for payment under Retention 
Price Scheme followi ng downward 
revis ion of pr i ces a nd 
adjustment of less value of gift 
fertilize rs owing to less 
assistance from the Government 
of Norway. 

Non-payment of contributions to 
certain international organisation 
following non-setting up of 
Common Fund of Commodities, l ess 
receipt of claims for grants- in­
aid from export promotion and 
market development organisations 
and less payment t o USSR 
Government in terms of Trade a nd 
Payment agreement owing to 
revalua tion of currency. 

Procedural constra ints in 
purchase of computers and 
telecommunications systems , non 
release of aid to f or e ign 
Governments pending finalisati on 
of bilateral agreements and non­
recei pt of debits pertaining t o 
certain projects. 

Less adjustment of loss by 
exchange f ollowing higher gains 
in foreign remittances and 
release of less amount t o 
General/ Life I ns urance 
Corporation due to less coverage 
than anticipated. 



1 2 

6 . 25-Currency, Coinage 
and Stamps 

7. 27-Pensions 

8. 29-Transfers to 
State Governments 

9 . 32-Department of 
Expenditure 

10 . 36-Indirect Taxes 

11. 37-Department of 
Food 

3 

34.53 
(12. 4) 

76.45 
(15. 4) 

70.18 
( 1.8) 

799.76 
(99.4) 

23.21 
(6.8) 

117 .09 
(4.8) 

14 

4 

Less receipt of papers following 
change in the delivery schedule, 
non-finalisatton of issue rates 
of paper by Security Paper 
Mills, non-receipt of certain 
alaims, fall in production owing 
to reduction in working hours, 
non-payment of customs duty on 
import of security paper and ink 
and less import of security 
paper and ink than anticipated. 

Receipt of lesser number of 
pension claims than anticipated . 

Non- receipt of claims from 
State Governments, shortfall in 
expenditure against ceilings 
approved for assistance to 
States and cut imposed in 
Central assistance. 

Non- utilisation of lump-sum 
provision (Rs.800.00 crores) 
made for payment of dearness 
allowance to Central Government 
Employees due to inclusion of 
corresponding provision by 
various Ministries and 
Departments in their respective 
grants. 

Delay in receipt of clearance 
for the Central Excise 
Computerisation Extension 
Project, non-materialisation of 
orders placed with DGSD, short 
fall in proportionate charges 
payable to the Union Excise 
Department and economy measures. 

Less release of subsidy t o Food 
Corporation of India on 
Foodgrains Transations, less 
demand for payment of 
maintenance of Buffer Stock of 
sugar and Grants-in-aid for 
development of sugar industry 
than anticipated. 



1 2 

12. 40-Department of 
Family Welfare 

13. 43-Police 

14. SO-Department of 
Industrial Development 

15. 72-Ministry of 
Textiles 

Capital 

16. 5-Department of 
Fertilizers 

17. 7-Department of Commerce 

18. 19-Department of Coal 

19. 20-Department of Power 

3 

24.82 
(3.4) 

45.84 
(3.9) 

21.38 
(3.9) 

29.00 
(5.3) 

32 .66 
(7.7) 

98.14 
(50.S) 

76.15 
(5.0) 

79. 38 
(f.6) 

15 

4 

Non-receipt of claims rrorn JJGSD, 
slow progress of Family Welfare­
Materni ty and Child Health and 
Mass Education Schemes . 

Non-receipt of stor es / claims 
from other Ministries/ Depart­
ments, State Governments, non­
filling up of vacant posts and 
less purchase of machinery and 
eqµipment. 

Non- disbursement/ par tial 
disbursement of l oans by t he 
banks under self employed scheme 
for educated unempl oyed youth, 
slow implementation of Pl an 
Scheme in Central Machine Tool 
Institute and non-approval of 
New Plan Schemes. 

Non-payment of subs i dy t owar ds 
losses on indigenous procure­
ment of cotton and non-payment 
of Grants to Textile Export 
Promotion Fund f ollowing inadve­
rtent provisons of fund under 
subsidy on Janta Cloth. 

Less equity investments and l ess 
payment of l oans owing t o 
adjustment of previous year 's 
balance and slow progress in 
implementation of certain 
projects/ schemes. 

Non-drawal/ utilisation of 
technical credit facility by t he 
Governments of German Democratic 
Republic, Rumania and USSR. 

Less payment of -toans to 
India Limi t ed following 
in sanctioning of revised 
estimates. 

Coal 
delay 
cost 

Delay in supply of material and 
equipment ~nd handing over of 



1 2 

20 . 23-Ministry of 
External Affairs 

21. 25-Currenc y, Coinage 
and Stamps 

22. 35-Direct Taxes 

23. 37-Depar tment of Food 

24. 43-Police 

25. 53- Department of 
Public Enterpr ises 

3 

43 .15 
( 46 .4) 

40 .01 
(20) 

86.83 
(72.4) 

30.52 
(24.5) 

81. 22 
(44.2) 

81.30 
(19.5) 

16 

4 

land for some schemes and non­
placement of orders for Dadri 
and Kawas Gas TurbintProjects of 
National Thermal Power 
Corporation of India. 

Non- final i sation of purchase 
deals of properties abroad, non­
payment of loans to foreign 
Governments owing to non­
f inalisa tion of project plan for 
which loans were intended, post­
budget decision t o pay loans t o 
Government of Nepal f rom a 
Revolving Fund and payment of 
loans to Government of Sri Lanka 
through Ministry of Finance 
instead of Mi nistry of External 
Affairs. 

Non-completion 
formalities, 

of purchasing 
delay in 

procurement 
final i sation 

of equipment, non­
of contract and 

non-star t ing of construction 
work~ as an t icipated . 

Non-acquisition of certain 
properties fol l owing writ 
pe t itions pending in courts. 

Release of less loans to sugar 
mills for cane development 
following receipt of l ess 
demands. 

Interruptions 
works owing 
calamities and 

in construction 
to natural 

non-finalisation 
of land acquisition cases. 

Non-approval of revised cost 
estimates of certain projects of 
Bhara t Bhari Udyog, Hindustan 
Paper Corporation and National 
Newsprint and Paper Mills and 
deferment of payment in foreign 
exchange in respect of overseas 
projects of Engineering Project 



1 2 

26. 70-Roads 

27. 71-Por ts, Lighthouses 
and Shipping 

28. 79-Atomic Energy 

29. 89-Delhi 

3 

103.72 
(21.3) 

28.86 
(7.3) 

122.12 
(24 .6) 

58.93 
(11. 7) 

17 

4 

India Limited. 

Non-commencement of certain new 
works on National Highways, slow 
progress in World Bank Assisted 
Projects and non-receipt of 
bills from Defence Department. 

Slow progress of works, non­
approval of some schemes , delay 
in formulation of certain 
schemes and non-utilisation of 
funds for loans t o Madras Port 
Trust owi ng to non-receipt of 
matching assistance from Asian 
Development Bank. 

Non-procurement/ delay in 
receipt of certain equipment for 
Heavy Water Plant,Manuguru and 
Nuclear Fuel Complex, shortfall 
in purchase and acquisiti bn of 
Heavy Water following les s 
production, non-payment of loan 
to Uranium Corporation of India 
following slow progress of its 
various projects, slow progress 
in fabrication of Steam 
Generation Unit of Heavy Water 
Plant, Kota, delay in 
commencement of works of Final 
Enrichment Plant at Hazira, less 
procurement/ receipt of spares 
and other material/ Vehicles, 
slow progress/ postponement of 
certain works of Housing 
Colonies for Heavy Water Plants 
and economy measures. 

Less payment of loans to Waste 
Heat . Recovery Unit Gas 
turbine Station and compensation 
to the owner s of land, non­
implementation of certain 
schemes and non-issuance of 
sanction for development of 
plots for squat t ers for self 
help houses. 



1 2 3 4 
---------------------~---------~----~--~-------------------~--------
Charged Appropriations 

Capital 

30. 1-Agriculture 

31. 2(}-Department of Power 

32. 29-Transfers to 
State Governments 

33. 31-Repayment of Debt 

34. 89-Delhi 

20.00 
(6.5) 

55.55 
(57.3) 

261.24 
(2.7) 

68771. 55 
(52) 

66.67 
(86.8) 

Non-payment of loans to State 
Governments owing to enforcement 
of economy measures. 

Non-clearance of some schemes 
and non-payment of matching 
grant for investment in Tehri 
Hydro Development Corporation. 

lesser payments than 
anticipated, shortfall in claim 
from State Governments for re­
imbursement of expenditure for 
externally aided projects and 
due to cut in Central 
Assistance. 

Less discharge of Treasury Bills 
than anticipated. 

less payment of decretal awards 
against ~nhanced compensation 
following lesser claims filed by 
the owners of land than 
anticipated. 

3.6 Excess over 
appropriations 

grants/ 5 appropriations, while excesses in 
capital section amounted to 
Rs.3,65,64,306 in 2 grants and 
Rs.61,88,466 in 2 appropriations. 
These ex·cesses require regularisa­
tion under Article 115 of the 
Constitution. 

In the revenue section, there 
was total excess of Rs.26,89,61,079 
in 8 grants and Rs.128,59,13,112 in 

18 



The details of excesses are given below:-

Sl. 
No. 

Grant 

2 

Revenue 

1 • 1 2-Plini stry 
of Defence 

2. 13-Def ence 
Pensions 

Total grant 

3 

(Rupees} 

687,61,00,000 

1596,36,00,000 

3. SB-Department 118,13,00,000 
of IYlines 

4. 74-l'linistry of 81,44,00,000 
Urban 
Development 

5. 75-Public 
Works 

166,04,00,000 

6. 92-Lakshadweep 28,27,00,000 

Actual 
expenditure 

4 

(Rupees} 

694,83,63,881 

1597 ,96, 70,086 

118,54,33,891 

83,57,27,787 

176,07 ,69,561 

29,23,95,630 

19 

Amount of 
excesses 
(percentage 
of excesses} 

5 

(Rupees} 

7 ,22,63,881 
(1 .05) 

1,60,70,086 
(0.1) 

41,33,891 
(0.4) 

IYlain reasms 

6 

Payment of instalments of 
dearness allClilance, bonus and 
arrear of pay follCllling 
restructuring of accounts 
cadre. 

Receipt of more cases of 
pensims, commut ted value of 
pensiais and gratuity than 
anticipated. 

Release of more grants-in-aid 
to IYlineral Exploration 
Corporation, payment of 
additional instalments of 
dearness allClllar.ice and 
arrears of pay and allClllances 
consequent on i"lJlementation 
of Tribunal decision. 

2,13,27,787 Rise in the cost of material, 
(2.6) payment of increased dearness 

allClilance,overtime allClilance, 
undertaking more works and 
accelerated progress of work. 

10,03,69,561 
(6) 

51,95,630 
(1 .8) 

Purchase of more tankers/ 
vehicles and tools and plants, 
rise in cost of materials and 
wages, payment of increased 
dearness allClilance, overtime 
allClilance, payment of arrears 
of lease charges and filling 
up of vacant posts. 

Increase in hire charges of 
helicopter and payment of 
maintenance charges to 
Natimal Airport Authority 
for non- directional beacais. 



1 2 3 

7. 93-Chandigarh 134,00,00,000 

8. 94-0aman and 
Diu 

Capital 

12 ,43 ,OD ,ODO 

9. 26-Payment to 1607,56,00,000 
Financial 
Institutions 

10. 52-0epartment 116,DO,OO,OOO 
of Chemical and 
Petro-chemicals 

Charged Appropriations 

RevBRJe 

11. 13-0efence 
Pensions 

64,00,000 

4 

138 ,85 '73 ,497 

12,53.26.746 

1607,57,64,306 

119,64,0D,OOO 

64,59,000 

12. 28-Interest 14150,00,00,000 14278,52,13,139 
Payments 

13. 74-ll'linistry of 2,66,00,000 
Urban Development 

14. 75-Pl.blic Works 

2,67,73,036 

27,882 

20 

5 

4,85,73,497 
(3.6) 

10,26,746 
(D.8) 

6 

Revision of pay scales, 
creation of new 
posts, purchase of vehicles 
and arms and repairs of old 
buildings. Reasons for excess 
of Rs .65.16 lakhs were 
awaited (February 1990). 

Liquidation of past liabili­
ties and unanticipated ex­
pens~s on purchase of 
machinery and equipment. 

1,64,306 Payment of more loans to 
National Bank for Agriculture 
and Rural Development 
following receipt of more 
claims for transfer of 
counter part rupee funds of 
foreign aid. 

3,64,00,000 
(3.14) 

59,000 
(0.9) 

128 ,52 '13 '139 
(0.9) 

1 '73,036 
(0.7) 

More expenditure on repairs 
and maintenance of machinery 
and equipment and sanction of 
non-plan loans to cover cash 
losses of Smith Stainstreet 
Pharmaceuticals Limited. 

Finalisation of more cases of 
pensions due to Supreme Court 
JLdgement than anticipated. 

Payment/ adjustment of more 
interest than anticipated. 

Enhanced payment of salaries 
and wages to certain staff 
following Supreme Court 
decree. 

27,882 Receipt of an unforeseen 
arbitration award to a 
contractor. 

l 



2 3 4 5 6 

15. 93-Chandigarh 3,75,00,000 3,79,40,055 4,40,055 Purchase of new cars for 
(1.2) newly appointed judges and 

payment of ~xcess charges of 
publication. 

Capital 

16. 12~inistry of 6,50,00,000 7,09,00,000 59,00,000 Payment of more loans to 
Defence (9.1) Rajasthan Government for 

R.C .P. Water Supply Scheme 
Jodhpur . 

17. 75-Pti:Jlic Works 30,00,000 32,88 ,466 2,88,466 Receipt of more decretal 

3.7 Expenditure on wNew Service/ 
New Instrument of Service w 

On the recommendations of the 
Public Accounts Committee, Govern­
ment has, inter alia prescribed 
certain financial limits for 
different categories of expenditure 
beyond which the expenditure const­
ituted "New Service" or "New 
Instrument of Service" and required 
prior approval of Parliament. 
Durin& test-check in Audit of the 
accounts for 198~89, the following 
cases were noticed in which prescr­
ibed limits were exceeded and the 
expenditure constituted "New 
Service" or "New Instrument of 
Service" but neither advance from 
the Contingency Fund was obtained 
nor was prior approval of 
Parliament taken. 

(i) Ministry of Agriculture 
(Grant No . 4- Department of Rural 

(9 . 6) awards than anticipated. 

Development) 

Department had paid Rs . 79 . 54 
lakhs towards training of rural 
youth for self- employment against 
the budget provisi on of Rs . 2 . 91 
lakhs. The additional payment of 
Rs.76. 63 lakhs was in excess of the 
prescribed limit of Rs.10 lakhs 
and was met by re-appropriation 
within the grant. 

(ii) Ministry of Textiles 
(Grant No. 72- Ministry of Textiles) 

The Ministry had paid grants 
amounting to Rs . 83.63 lakhs to 
Bombay Textiles Research Associa­
tion against the budget provision 
of Rs . 67.00 lakhs. The additional 
payment of Rs .16 .83 lakhs was in 
excess of prescribed limit of Rs .10 
lakhs and was met by re-appropria­
tion within the grant. 

21 



CllAPrER III 

Ministry of Agriculture 
(Department of Rural Development) 

4. Jawabar Rozgar Yojana 

4.1 Introduction 

Jawahar Rozgar Yojana (JRY) 
was launched by Government on !st 
April 1989. This is a Centrally 
sponsored programme with the pri­
mary objective of generating addi­
tional gainful employment for the 
unemployed and under-employed, both 
men and women, in rural areas. The 
secondary objectives are to (a) 
create productive community assets 
for direct and continuing benefits 
to the poverty groups and for stre­
ngthening rural, economic and 
social infrastructure leading to 
rapid growth of rural economy and 
steady rise in the income levels of 
the rural poor and to (b) improve 
the overall quality of life in the 
rural areas. 

The National Rural Employment 
Programme (NREP) and Rural Landless 
Employment Guarantee Programme 
(RLEGP) started, in October 1980 
and August 1983, respectively were 
decided to be merged into a single 
rural employment programme known as 
the Jawahar Rozgar Yojana. The aim 
is to provide fuller employment 
opportunities to one member of each 
family living below the poverty 
line with preference being given to 
scheduled castes/scheduled tribes 
(SCs/STs). Thirty per cent of the 
employment opportunities are to be 
reserved for women. 

4.2 Scope of Audit 

Records relating to planning, 
allocation and release of funds and 
monitoring were test checked by 
Audit in the Department of Rural 

22 

Development and .in 18 districts in 
the States of Andhra Pradesh, 
Bihar, Karnataka, Keral~, Rajasthan 
and Uttar Pradesh during July to 
September 1989. 

4.3 Organisational set up 

The Department of Rural Deve­
lopment is the administrative de­
partment responsible for planning, 
implementation, monitoring and 
evaluation of the programme. 

At the Central level, a com­
mittee set up in the department is 
to provide overall guidance, lay 
down guidelines and undertake con­
tinuous monitoring and supervision 
of implementation of the programme. 

At the State level, it is the 
responsibility of the State Level 
Co-<>rdination Committee. 

At the District level, the 
District Rural Development Agency/ 
Zilla Parishad (DRDA/ZP) is entrus­
ted with the responsibility for co­
ordination, review, supervision and 
monitoring of the programme. The 
DRDA/ZP is accountable to the State 
Government for ensuring that the 
reports/returns in respect of works 
taken up for execution in the dis­
trict are furnished on time. 

At the village level, the 
programme is to be implemented 
through the village panchayat. The 
village panchayat would appoint 
a committee for each village to 
oversee, supervise and monitor the 
works under the programme. This 
committee should include at least 
one representative of SCs/STs. 
Where village panchayats are not in 



· --( 

.. 

,._ 

existence, their share of funds 
. would be passed on to the concerned 
block/block samiti which would be 
responsible for implementing the 
programme . Technical supervision 
of wor k is the responsibility of 
the block agencies/DRDAs . 

4.4 Highlights 

Jawahar Rozgar Yojana was 
launehed from Ist April 1989, merg­
ing National Rural Employment 
Progranme and Rural Landless 
Employment Guarantee Progranme, 
with the main objective of genera­
ting additional gainful employment 
with increased coverage for the 
unemployed and under-employed 
persons living below the poverty 
line in rural areas. 

The demands for grants for 
1989-90 did not contain specific 
provision for Jawahar Rozgar 
Yojana. The first instalment tota­
lling Rs.987.40 crores was released 
by Government making the expendi­
ture debitable to Grants-in-aid to 
the States. The funds were relea­
sed direct to District Rural 
Development Agencies without being 
routed through the Consolidated 
Fund of the respective States. 

Total resources of Rs.2623.08 
crores provided for the prograrmne 
for the current year, would be 
adequate to provide employment f or 
hardly 21 days )n an average to one 
member of each rural family living 
below the poverty line. The resou­
rces provided are too inadequate to 
achieve the objections of the pro­
granme. According to the 
Department, not even one fourth of 
the famil ies below poverty line 
look for such employment and wage 
component is likely to be 55 per 
cent of the outlay as against 50 
per cent envisaged in the pro­
granme. Even as per the reckoning 

of the Department, resourc.es 
provided for the prograrrme could 
sustain provision of employment for 
less than 100 days in a year t o 
hardly one fourth of the families 
l i vi ng below poverty line. 

The prescribed criteria f or 
release of Central ass i stance to 
the States/Union Territories on the 
basis of rural poverty was not 
strictly adhered to. Six States 
and six Union Territories were 
released Central assistance in 
excess of their entitlement while 
in the case of 19 States and one 
Union Territory, the amounts relea­
sed were less. Though geographical 
conditions and other factors were 
cited as consi deration for increa­
sed allocation, no f resh guidelines 
or criteria f or allocat ion on this 
basis had been laid down. 

Though the second instalment 
of Central assistance was to be 
released only after fulfilment of 
certain s t ipulated conditions by 
the implementing agencies includi ng 
50 per cent utilisation of the 
funds already available, the De­
partment released Rs.1 112.60 crores 
as second instalment in September 
1989, when the overall utilisation 
of available funds was only 24 per 
cent. Utilisation was more than 50 
per cent only in two States and onP­
Uni~n Territory. Release of second 
inatalment of Central assistance 
despite substantial under-utili sa­
tion of funds already available 
with the implementing agencies only 
contributed to increased accumula­
tion of unutilised balances with 
the implementing agenci es. 

In Andhra Pradesh, Bihar and 
Kerala, there were delays in 
release of States' share to dis­
tricts/ Dist rict Rural Development 
Agencies. 

23 



Unutilised resources of National 
Rural Employment Programme/ Rural 
Landless Employment Guarantee Pro­
gramme totalling Rs.422.48 crores 
available with the States/ Union 
Territories as on Ist April 1989, 
were not reckoned f or fixing 
employment targets for 1989-90. 

The entire unutilised balance 
of NREP/RLEGP with each State/Union 
Territory was excluded, irrespec­
tive of the quant um, f9r fixing 
empl oyment targets. 

Due to launching of the new 
programme without adequate prepara­
tory work, there was set back in 
employment generation~ Despite 
availability of more resources for 
employment generation, in four of 
the five States test checked, 
during the first f our months of 
1989-90 the employment generated 
was less under the Jawahar Rozgar 
Yojana in comparison with the 
average number of mandays generated 
under National Rural Employment 
Programme/Rural Landless Employment 
Guarantee Programme during the 
corresponding period of the last 
three years. 

In the States test-checked, 
targets set f or generation of man­
days were not achieved. Employment 
generation was nil during the first 
quarter of 1989 in three of the 
four districts test-checked in 
Uttar Pradesh. In Karnataka, 
achievement was only 36 per cent in 
the districts test-checked. In 
Andhra Pradesh, only about 11 per 
cent of the target was achieved . 

Identification of the targeted 
beneficiary families was not done 
i n Andhra Pradesh, Bihar and Uttar 
Pradesh while in Karnataka and 
Rajasthan, t he work was stated to 
be in progress. 

24 

Annual plans of work for 
District Rural Development Agen­
cies/ panchayats were not prepared/ 
completed in any of the States 
test-checked. 

Incomplete works of National 
Rural Employment Programme/ Rural 
Landless Employment Guarantee 
Programme were not identified in 
the States of Bihar and Kerala 
though completion of these on 
priority was envisaged . 

Organisation of regular train­
ing workshops/ programmes was envi­
saged for providing necessary 
orientation t o officers handling 
JRY work at various levels. No 
such training prograrrme had been 
arranged in the States of Bihar and 
Rajas than. 

Prescribed monitoring arrange­
ments for implementation of the 
programme had not been made in 
Bihar, Rajasthan and Uttar 
Pradesh . 

4. 5 Program.~e f inancing .- Salient 
features of t he programme are as 
follows :-

(i ) expenditure under t he progra­
mme is to be shared between t he 
Centre and t he Stat es on 80 : 20 
basis ; 

(ii ) Central assistance is to be 
allocated t o States/Union Territo­
r ies (UTs) on the basis ~f inci­
dence of rural p~verty . Fr om the 
States to the distric ts , the 
al l ocati on is to be made on t he 
basis of the index of backwardness . 
Distribution of resources to 
village/ mandal panchayats from 
districts is t o be made on t he 
basis of t he population of each 
panchayat ; 

(i ii) not less than 80 per cent of 



the funds allocated to each dis­
trict, after earmarking six per 
cent for the Indira Awaas Yojana 
(IAY) are to be distributed to the 
village/mandal panchayat. Balance 
20 per cent funds are to be retai­
ned at t he district level for 
interblock/vil lage work; 

(iv) Central assistance (including 
foodgrains) is to be released 
directly to the districts in two 
instalments. Two-third of the 
annual allocation will be released 
as the first instalment without any 
pre-condition. The second instal­
ment is to be released on the 
request of the DRDAs/ZPs and on 
fulfilment of the specified 
conditions; 

(v) all rural works which result 
in the creation of durable produc­
tive community assets can be taken 
up under the programme; 

(vi) wages paid should not be less 
than the minimum wage prescribed by 
the State Government; and 

(vii) under no circumstances should 
the non-wage component exceed 50 
per cent of funds. 

In the demands for grants 
for 1989-90, Rs.530 crores and 
Rs.681.25 crores were provided for 
NREP and RLEGP but no funds were 

earmarked specifically for JRY. A 
provision of Rs.500 crores was, 
however, included in the Grants for 
the Department of Expenditure 
for "New Economic Programme" which 
was transferred to the Department 
of Rural Development in the Supple­
mentary demands for grants i n July 
1989 for JRY. 

Government allocated and 
released Rs.2100 crores to States/ 
UTs in two instalments. The 
details of allocation and releases 
to each State/UT are given in 
Annexure-1. The first instalment, 
totalling Rs.987.40 crores was 
released by Government making the 
expenditure debitable to Grants-in­
aid to States. The funds were 
released direct to DRDAs without 
these being routed through the Con­
solidated Fund of the respective 
States. 

4.6 Allocation and release of 
funds.- Central assistance to 
States/ UTs is to be allocated on 
the basis of incidence of rural 
poverty alone. Scrutiny of State­
wise a llocat ion of funds revealed 
that while six States and six UTs 
were allocated more than their 
proportionate share, 19 States and 
one UT got less. Details of excess 
allocation to States/UTs are given 
below: 

25 



(in crores of rupees) 
------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
States/Union 
Territories 

Entitlement Funds 
released 

Excess release over 
entitlement 

Amount Percentage 
---------------------------------------------------------------------
States 

Goa 2 . 73 3 .03 

Haryana 15.37 15.38 

Himachal Pradesh 5.50 9.23 

Jammu a nd Kashmir 7.69 13.46 

Manipur 1. 26 3.53 

Rajas than 99.54 100. 75 

Union Territories 

Andaman and 0.59 1.65 
Nicobar Islands 

Chandigarh 0 .08 0.41 

Dadra and Nagar 0.38 0.84 
Havelj 

Daman and Diu 0.29 0.52 

Lakshadweep 0.08 0 .82 

Pondicherry 1. 22 1.58 

The Department stated , in 
November 1989, that the addit ional 
funds were given to the a bove 
St a tes/UTs keeping in view the 
geographical conditions and their 
backwardness . The fact remains 
that additional allocation, which 
in a few cases , was far in excess 
of entitlement, contravened the 
specific stipulation in the guide­
lines that Central ~ssistance to 
the States/ UTs was to be allocated 
on the basis of incidence of rural 
poverty alone . No fresh guidelines 

0 . 30 11 

0.01 0. 1 

3.73 68 

5. 77 75 

2.27 180 

1.21 1 

1.06 180 

0 . 33 412 

0 .46 121 

0.23 79 

0. 74 925 

0 . 36 30 

or criteria to determine al location 
on the basis of geographical condi­
tions or other factors were laid 
down . 

4 . 7 Premature release of second 
instalment .- The second instalment 
of funds was to be released on the 
request of the DRDAs/ZPs in the 
prescribed proforma and on fulfil­
ment of specified conditions which , 
inter alia , included: 

(i) utili sation of 50 per cent 

26 

,I 



of available funds, namely, balance 
of unutilised resources in 
beginning of the year plus 
received from Central and 
Governments; 

the 
amount 
State 

(ii) release of first instal­
ment of State's share equivalent to 
one fourth of the first instalment 
of Central release; 

(iii) approval of annual plans 
by DRDAs/ZPs; and 

(iv) furnishing certificate of 
disbursement of the share o( pro­
gramme funds to the village pancha-
yats as per their entitlement. 

Statement of performance of the 
programme prepared by the Depart­
ment, in October 1989, r.evealed 
that overall utilisation of availa­
ble funds before r~lease of second 
instalment was 24 per cent. 

Of the 32 States/urs, utili­
sation exceeded 50 per cent only in 
Sikkim, Tamil Nadu and Pondi­
cherry. Utilisation was up to 10 
per cent in Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands and Daman and Diu; 20 per 
cent in Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal 
Pradesh, Assam, Himachal Prndesh, 
Jammu and Kashmir, Karnataka, 
Kerala, Maharashtra, Meghalaya, 
Orissa, Uttar Pradesh and West 
Bengal; 30 per cent in Goa, 
Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram 
and Tripura; 40 per cent in 
Haryana, Manipur, Punjab, 
Rajasthan, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, 
Delhi and Lakshadweep and less than 
50 per cent in Bihar and Nagaland 
while Chandigarh being unreported. 
Despite under-utilisation of the 
first instalment of funds in 29 
States/t.rrs amounting to Rs.443.94 
crores, the second instalment 
amounting to Rs.1032.56 crores was 
released, in September 1989, which 
onry contributed to increased accu-

mulation of unutilised balances 
with the implementing agencies. 

It was stated by the Department, 
in November 1989, that the second 
instalment was released after wai­
ving the stipulated conditions in 
the guidelines after taking appro­
val of the competent authority. 
The decision was taken anticipating 
that the pace of expenditure would 
pick up fast and also to ensure 
that the tempo of work did not 
suffer for want of resources. The 
long pipeline involved in transfer­
ring resources to village pancha­
yats wa~ also kept in view. 

The reply of the Department has 
to be viewed in the light of the 
fact that about 75 per cent of the 
total resources available had 
remained unutilised with the imple­
menting agencies when the decision 
to transfer further Central r.esour­
ces totalling Rs.1032.56 crores was 
taken. As regards the factor of 
long pipeline for transfer of 
resources to panchayats, the guide­
lines had stipulated that Central 
assistance was to be released 
direct to the districts and that 
the DRDAs should disburse the share 
of programme funds to village 
panchayats within one month of the 
receipt of funds by them. 

4.8 Delay in release of States' 
share for the prograJ11IIle.- Under the 
programme, State Governments were 
to release their share of one 
fourth of the Central assistance to 
the DRDAs/ZPs as early as possible, 
but in any case within a month 
after the release of Central assis­
tance. Information regarding 
releases made by the State Govern­
ments called for from the Depart­
ment was not furnished. However, a 
test check of records in six States 
revealed the following position: 

27 



In Andhra Pradesh, release of 
State's share to the two dis­
t r icts ~est-checked, East Godavari 
a nd Mahaboobnagar, was delayed by 
23 and 36 days respectively. 

In Bihar, while Central 
assistance of Rs.93.56 crores was 
released in April 1989, the St a te's 
share amounting to Rs.23.39 crores, 
though sanctioned by the State 
Government from the Contingency 
Fund of the State, had not been 
disbursed to DRDAs till July 1989. 
No action had been taken by the 
State Government till September 
1989 t o release its share amounting 
t o Rs. 7.64 c rores against the 
balance of first instalment of 
Central assistance released on 13th 
J une 1989. 

In Kerala, the State Govern­
ment sanctioned the release of 
Rs . 3 .88 cr ores, in July 1989, 
representing one fourth of toe 
Central assistance of Rs.15 . 51 
crores received by the DRDAs in 
April 1989. The amount was, how­
ever, retained in treasury savings 
bank. The State's share of Rs.1.97 
cr ores in respect of the balance 
amount of the first instalment of 
Central assistance released during 
June 1989 had not been released 
till 31st July 1989. 

The Department stated, in 
November 1989 , that the States had 
been advised to release their share 
as quickly as pos sible. 

4.9 Employment generati on 

(a ) Inadequacy of funds .- The De­
par t ment f i xed a target of genera­
t ion of 91.17 crore mandays for 
1989-90, with a total outlay of 
Rs.2623.08 crores (including share 
of States). According to the 
National Sample Survey (1983-84), 
the estimated rural population 

28 

below poverty line was 22 .15 crores 
as on Ist March 1984. Taking the 
average size of a family as five, 
the number of rural families below 
the ~overty line works out to 4.43 
crores. On this basis, the total 
provision of funds would provide, 
on an average, employment to one 
member of every rural family living 
below poverty line for 21 days in a 
year. Thus the availability of 
funds for the programme is too 
inadequate to achieve the objective 
of providing fuller employment 
opportunities to one member of each 
family living below the poverty 
line . 

The Department stated, in 
November 1989, that according to 
past experience, wage expenditure 
generally worked out to nearly 55 
per cent of the outlay as against 
50 · per cent assumed in fixing the 
target. Hence actual generation of 
employment would be about 100 crore 
mandays. The Department further 
stated that if past experience was 
any guide, it was felt that not 
even 25 per cent families below the 
poverty line looked for employment 
on such works. Thus according to 
the reckoning of the Department , 
the programme could sustain provi­
sion of employment for less than 
100 days in a year to hardly one 
fourth of the families living below 
the poverty line. 

(b) Fixation of targets .- Accord­
ing to the instructions issued by 
the Department, unutilised resour­
ces of NREP/RLEGP of the previous 
years were to be the part of the 
JRY. Information compiled by the 
Department, in October 1989, revea­
led that unutilised resources of 
NREP/ RLEGP totalling Rs.422.48 
crores were available with the 
States/UTs as on !st April 1989. 
However, while fixing targets for 
generation of mandays for 1989-90, 



availability of unutilised resour­
ces was not reckoned. Targets 
fixed were, therefore, short by 
14.68 crore mandays (14 per cent) . 

The Department stated, in 
November 1989, that the unutilised 
balances were not taken into 
account for fixing targets as these 
were bound to be carried over as 
unspent balances in the next year. 

Analysis of unutilised balan­
ces with States/UTs, however, 
revealed that amount of unutilised 
balances ranged between 0 . 31 and 48 
per cent of the total resources 
released during 1989-90. The 
entire unutilised balance of 
NREP/RLEGP with each State/UT as on 
1st April 1989 was excluded, irres­
pective of the quantum, while 
fixing the target for employment 
generation. 

(c) Decline in employment genera­
tion. - Comparison of employment 
generation vnder JRY from April to 
July 1989 with the average achieve­
ment during the corresponding 
months in the last three years 
under NREP/RLEGP in Andhra Pradesh, 
Karnataka, Kerala, Rajasthan and 
Uttar Pradesh revealed that mandays 
generated under JRY were much less 

as indicated below: 

State 

(1) 

Mandays generated 
(in crores) 

NREP/RLEGP 
(April-July) 
Average of 
last three 
years 

(2) 

JRY 
(April 
-July 
1989) 

(3) 

Percen­
tage 

(4) 
----------------------------------
Andhra 
Pradesh 1.22 0.63 52 

Karnataka 0.68 0.38 56 

Ker ala 0.33 0.24 73 

Rajas than 1.43 1.18 83 

Uttar 
Pradesh 1.92 0.87 45 
--------------------------------~ 

Analysis of availability of 
funds and e~ployment generated 
during April-July of the last three 
years under NREP/RLEGP and the 
corresponding period under JRf 
revealed that despite less 
availability of resources, in four 
of the five States, higher employ­
ment generation was achieved under 
NREP/RLEGP. 

According to the physical/ 
financial targets fixed by the De-

29 



partment for 1989-90, achievement 
during each of the first and second 
quarters was to be 20 per cent of 
annual target. A test-check of the 
position in the States revealed as 
follows: 

-In Andhra Pradesh, as against the 
target of 5.76 crore mandays during 
1989-90, 0.63 crore mandays were 
generated from April to July 1989 
constituting only 11 per. cent of 
the target. 

In Karnataka, in the four 
districts (Bellary, Bijapur, Kolar 
and Raichur) test-<:hecked, although 
0.28 crore mandays of employment 
were targeted to be generated by 
July 1989, achievement was only 
0.10 crore mandays (36 per cent). 

In Kerala, against 0.33 crore 
mandays to be generated up to June 
1989, the achievement till the end 
of July 1989 was only 0.24 crore 
mandays. 

In Uttar Pradesh, in three 
districts (Chamoli, Gorakhpur and 
Kanpur) out of the four test­
checked, employment generation 
during the first quarter of 1989-90 
was nil. In the other district 
(Rai Bareilly), achievement was 
about 35 per cent of the target 
fixed. 

The Department stated, in 
November 1989, that the poor per­
formance of the States was due to 
the fact that panchayats took time 
in the preparation of action plans 
and getting them cleared from 
appropriate authorities, the guide­
lines were finalised only in July 
1989 and that the States took time 
for releasing the matching share. 

The reply indicates that the 
programme was launched without 
completing detailed preparatory 

30 

work, which caused a set back to 
employment generation. 

4.10 Non-identification of target 
families.- The programme antici­
pates that fuller employment oppor­
tunities to at least one member of 
each family living below the 
poverty line would be provided. 
The identification of beneficiary 
families is thus important to 
ensu~e that benefits under the 
programme reach the targeted group. 
The guidelines issued by the De­
partment did not specify the income 
limit for identification of fami­
lies to be benefited. Test check 
in selected States revealed the 
following position:-

Bihar: The panchayats after 
conducting surveys of prospective 
beneficiaries were required to send 
the lists to the Block Development 
Officers concerned. However, no 
such details were available in 
Gaya, Munger, Patna and Ranchi 
districts. 

larnatalca: Target families 
had not been identified in Kolar 
district; in Bellary, identifica­
tion work was stated to be in pro­
gress but no information was 
available till July 1989 in respect· 
of the number of villages in which 
the work had been completed and in 
Bijapur, out of 166 mandal pancha­
yats, the list was available in 
respect of four mandals covering 
only 23 villages. In the absence of 
specific guidelines for annual 
income limit to be adopted, dif­
ferent income limits ranging from 
Rs.3600 to Rs.6400 were adopted for 
identifying the families living 
below the poverty line in the 
districts test-<:hecked. 

Kerala: No fresh survey was 
conducted for identifying the f ami­
lies betow the poverty line for 



,.. 

implementing the programme. The 
State Government stated that a 
block-wise survey had been con­
ducted for i dentification of people 
under poverty line for implemen­
ting the Integrated Rural Develop­
ment Programme. 

Andhra Pradesh and Uttar 
Pradesh: No base line survey to 
i..dentify the families living below 
the poverty line was conducted in 
any of the districts t est-checked. 

Rajasthan: In Jaipur, the 
process of identification of 
target families was stated t o be in 
progress in 12 out of 17 panchayat 
samitis. 

Th~ Department stated, in 
November 1989, that programme being 
self targeting in its design did 
not involve any identification. It 
was, however, not clarified as to 
how the objective of the programme 
of providing fuller employment 
opportunities to at least one 
member of each family living below 
the poverty line could be fulfilled 
without identification of the 
target families. 

4.11 Annual plan of works for 
DRDAs/ panchayats.- Guidelines 
issued by the Department for imple­
mentation of JRY envisage prepara­
tion of annual action plans at the 
district and panchayat levels for 
execution of works under the 
programme. No work was to be taken 
up unless it formed part of the 
annual action plans. 

In Andhra Pr~desh, Bihar, 
Kerala and Uttar Pradesh, the 
annual action plans for DRDAs/ 
panchayats were not prepared in the 
districts test-checked. 

were 
In Karnataka, 
not prepared 

annual plans 
for district 

level works in the four ZPs test­
checked. In respect of Bijapur, 
Kolar and Raichur districts, it was 
stated that the plans were not 
prepared since the funds required 
for completing the spill over works 
of NREP/RLEGP were far in excess of 
resources available to the ZPs 
under the programme. In the dis­
tricts test-checked, annual plans 
of mandal panchayats were stated to 
be in various stages of prepara­
tion/ approval. 

In Rajasthan, action 
had not been prepared till 
1989 in the two districts 
and Udaipur) test-checked. 

plans 
August 

(Jaipur 

4.12 Unfinished works under 
NREP/RLEGP.- Instructions issued by 
the Department envisage that 
unfinished works under NREP/ RLEGP 
become part of JRY. Priority was 
to be given for completion of 
incomplete works over new works. A 
test check of the position in the 
districts in Bihar and Kerala 
revealed that unfinished works 
under NREP/ RLEGP had not been 
identified for completion on 
priority. The unutilised balances 
had also not been transferred to 
JRY in the four districts test­
checked in Bihar. 

According to the statements 
showing performance of JRY prepared 
by the Department, in August and 
September 1989, unutilised balances 
of NREP/RLEGP as on 1st April 1989 
with the States/ UTs were Rs.446.75 
crores. However, in the statement 
prepared by the department, in 
October 1989, the amount was shown 
as Rs.422.48 crores. The correct 
amount of unutilised balance called 
for was not furnished. 

31 

The Department stated, in 
November 1989, that incomplete 
works had been identified and that 



instructions had been issued to 
utilise 20 per cent of the dis­
tricts allocation and unutilised 
balances with t hem as on Ist April 
1989, on completion of ongoing 
works in the districts. 

4.13 Short release/delay in release 
of funds by DRDAs to panchayats and 
non-opening of savings bank 
account.- JRY funds (Central share 
as well as States' share) are to be 
kept in a bank or a post office in 
an exclusive and separate savings 
bank account by the DRDAs/ZPs and 
panchayats. Interest amount 
accrued on the deposits is to be 
treated as additional resources for 
the programme. 

It was noticed that delay in 
depositing amounts received for the 
programme in savings bank account 
resulted in l oss of interest 
which would have accrued to the 
programme. 

In Bihar, DRDA, Gaya received 
a bank draft for Rs.4.42 crores on 
30th April 1989 which was deposited 
in the bank only on 13th May 1989. 
As interest on savings bank depo­
sits is earned on the minimum 
balance between 10th and last day 
of the month, delayed deposit re­
sulted in loss of interest of 
Rs.0 . 02 crore which affected the 
additional resources to the 
programme. 

In Karnataka, delay in trans­
ferring the amount from treasuries 
to bank in the four districts 
resulted in a similar loss of 
Rs.0.02 crore by way of interest. 

In Kerala , the amounts relea­
sed for DRDAs/panchayats were 
retained in treasuries savings bank 
account as per instructions of the 
State Government . 

Delays in opening of savings 
bank account by village/mandal 
panchayats were also noticed in the 
following States:-

In Karnataka, out of 166 
mandal panchayats in Bijapur ZP, 
bank accounts were opened in 65 
cases only; and in Raichur ZP , out 
of 139 mandal panchayats , accounts 
were opened in seven cases only 
till July 1989 . 

In Uttar Pradesh, gram panch­
ayats in Rai Bareilly district did 
not open exclusive and separate 
bank accounts for JRY but mixed the 
funds w~th other accounts . In 
Kanpur district , funds in respect 
of 101 out of 1317 gram panchayats 
were not credited due to non­
opening of accounts with the bank. 

A test- check in selected 
districts of the six States revea­
led that there were short-falls in 
the release of funds to panchayats 
by DRDAs/ZPs ranging f rorn five per 
cent to 55 per cent as under:-

State/ 
District 

(1) 

(Rupees in crores) 

as per short 
entit- relea­
lement sed 

(2) (3) 

percen­
tage of 
short­
fall 

(4) 

Andhra Pradesh 

Mahaboob­
nagar 

Bihar 

Patna 
Ga ya 
Munger 
Ranchi 

32 

3.86 

1.75 
3.37 
2.96 
5.72 

1.74 

0 . 32 
0 . 34 
0.20 
0.97 

45 

18 
10 

7 
17 



(1) 

Karnataka 

Bellary 
Bijapur 
Kolar 
Raichur 

Ker ala 

Pal ghat 
Quilon 

Rajasthan 

Jaipur 
Udaipur 

(2) 

1. 75 
2.96 
2.55 
2.57 

2.27 
1.62 

2.92 
3.40 

(3) 

0.26 
0 .15 
0.55 
0.46 

0.34 
0.24 

1.62 
0.62 

(4) 

15 
5 

22 
18 

15 
15 

55 
18 

Further, there were delays 
ranging from 7 to 87 days in the 
release of funds by DRDAs/ZPs to 
village panchyats as indicated in 
Annexure II. 

4.14 Techni cal inputs and training.­
The Manual issued, in August 1989, 
by the Department provides that in 
order to facilitate the technical 
scrutiny of the plans of action of 
the village panchayats, the autho­
rities at the block samiti/district 
level should prepare and approve 
s tandard designs and cost estimates 
of those items of work which are 
generally taken up by the village 
panchayats. This will help in 
quicker preparation of plans of 
action by the village panchayats 
and also quicker technical scrutiny 
by the block/ district authorities. 

The Manual also envisages 
provision of necessary orientation 
to the officers handling JRY work 
at various levels. Regular train­
ing workshops/programmes should, 
accordingly, be organised for the 
purpose. It was, however, noticed 
that no such training programme had 

either been arranged or 
ted in the States of 
Rajas than. 

contempla­
Bihar and 

Audit had pointed out in the 
Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the 
year 1983-84 - Union Government 
(Civil) that officers handling NREP 
works were given no training and 
out of 981 block level seminars 
financed by the Centre in 1981-82, 
only 307 seminars were held till 
January 1984. Audit had also poin­
t ed out that a number of posts of 
experts in various disciplines and 
s taff essential for the effective 
implementation/monitoring of IRDP 
had been kept vacant in various 
States/UTs. 

The Department may have, 
therefore, to keep in view the 
above findings in taking measures 
for imparting training to the 
officers concerned for meaningful 
technical scrutiny of schemes at 
various levels. 

4.15 Monitoring arrangements.-
Guidelines issued by the Department 
envisage submission of monthly 
progress reports by the State 
Governments to the Department by 
10th of the succeeding month and 
detailed quarterly progress reports 
by 25th of the month following the 
quarter. The monthly progress 
reports for the period ending 
August 1989 and quarterly progress 
reports for the period ending June 
1989 called for, from the Depart­
ment (pn Ist September 1989) were 
not furnished to Audit, despite 
reminders issued on 26th and 29th 
September 1989. The regularity in 
receipt of .the prescribed progress 
reports could not, therefore, be 
ascertained. 

33 

The monitoring arrangements 
for the programme envisage regular 



visits to the districts by officers 
from State headquarters and visits 
by officers at the district/sulr­
division and block le~els to the 
sites of work in interior areas. A 
schedule of such inspections 
prescribing the minimum number of 
field visits for ea~h supervisory 
level functionary from State level 
to bloclc level is required to be 
drawn up and strictly adhered to. 
The schedule so drawn is further 
required to be approved by the 
State Level Coordinat:l.on Committee 
and intimated to Government of 
India. The State Governments were 
to prescribe the periodical 
reports/returns for monitoring the 
performance of the districts and 
were also to get appropriate 
returns and reports prescribed, to 
be collected by the DRDAs/ZPs from 
~he village pancha"yats/ mandala/ 
blocks. 

A test check of monitoring 
arrangements in the States selected 
for audit revealed: 

Bihari No schedule of inspec­
tions had been drawn up. Supervi­
sory levels/officers at various 
levels who would conduct inspection 
work had also not been identified. 
The format of reports/ returns for 
monitoring JRY performance/ activi-

ties had not yet been prescribed by 
the State Government (July 1989). 
No monthly or quarterly progress 
reports for the period from April 
to June 1989 had been sent to the 
Government of India (July 1989). 

Rajaathaa: Schedule of inspe­
ction had no"t been prepared till 
August 1989 in the two districts 
test checked. The progress report 
of JRY for the first quarter ending 
June 1989, prepared by the Special 
Schemes Organisation, Government of 
Rajasthan showed utilisation of 
Rs.7.91 crores for generating 0.73 
crore mandays. The mandays repor­
ted to have been generated far 
exceeded the maximum possible 
employment generation, with the 
prevailing minimum wage rate of 
Rs.14 per day. The progress report 
thus did not reflect cortect 
position. 

Uttar Prad~: No moni~oring 
cell existed in any of the ' nRDAs 
test-checked. 

The Department stated, in 
November 1989, that inspection 
schedules had been prepared in 
three States (Andhra Pradesh, 
Assam and Gujarat) and the remain­
ing States had been asked to 
prepare them expeditiously. 

34 



Aooexure-1 
(Referred to in para 4.5) 

Details of allocation and release of first and second instalment of funds 
by the Central Government. 

(Rupees in crores) 

Sl. State/UT 
No. 

Allocation of Release in Release in 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8 . 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 

27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 

total funds 1st instalment 2nd instalment 

Andhra Pradesh 
Arunachal Pradesh 
Assam 
Bihar 
Goa 
Gujarat 
Haryana 
Himachal Pradesh 
Jammu & Kashmir 
Karnataka 
Ker ala 
Madhya Pradesh 
Maharashtra 
Manipur 
Meghalaya 
Mizoram 
Nagaland 
Orissa 
Punjab 
Rajasthan 
Sikkim 
Tamil Nadu 
Tripura 
Uttar Pradesh 
West Bengal 
Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 
Chandigarh 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 
Daman and Diu 
Delhi 
Lakshadweep 
Pondicherry 

Total 

154.56 
2.46 

42.23 
309.69 

3.03 
63.64 
15.38 
9.23 

13.46 
96.75 
52.56 

204.95 
165.55 

3.53 
3.66 
1.50 
4.04 

101.25 
12.87 

100. 75 
1.58 

138. 77 
4.33 

413.65 
172.88 

1.65 
0.41 
0.84 
0.52 
1.88 
0,82 
1.58 

2100.00 

35 

71.25 
1.17 

20.03 
142. 77 

1.82 
36.67 
7.76 
5.70 
8.10 

42 .• 42 
26.08 
87 . 50 
76.32 
2.09 
1.69 
o. 72 
1.86 

43.96 
7.45 

59.21 
0.73 

60.24 
2.19 

199.79 
75.66 

0.98 
0.25 
0.49 
0.31 
0.78 
0.49 
0.92 

987.40 

83.31 
1.29 

22. 20 
166.92 

1.21 
26.97 
7. 62 
3.53 
5.36 

54.33 
26.48 

117 .45 
89.23 
1.44 
1.97 
0.78 
2.18 

57.29 
5.42 

41.54 
0.85 

78.53 
2.14 

213.86 
97.22 

0.67 
0.16 
0.35 
0.21 
1.10 
0.33 
0.66 

1112. 60 



ADDeDJre II 
(Referred to in Para 4.13) 

Statement showing delay in release of funds by DRDAs/ ZPs to Panchayats 

SL State/Dist.rict Date of receipt Date of Period of 
No . of funds by release of delay in days 

DRDAs/ZPs funds to 
Panchayats 

-----------------------------·----·---------------------------------
1. Andhra Pradesh 

(i) East Godavari 1. 5.89 16.6.89 15 
(ii) Mahaboobnagar 29.4.89 22.6 .89 & 

24. 8.89 24 to 87 

2. Bihar 

Gay a 30 .4 .1989 13. 5 .1989 to 25 
24.6.1989 
(in three 
instalments) 

3 . Karnat aka 

(i) Bellary 2 . 5.1989 6.7 . 1989 34 
(ii) Bijapur 29.4.1989 12.6.1989 14 

30.5.1989 12. 7.1989 12 

( iii)Raichur 2.5.1989 7.7.1989 35 
30.5.1989 7.7.1989 7 

4. Ker ala 

( i) Palghat 20.6.1989 Rs .0 .87 crore not 
released upto 29 . 7.1989 . 

(ii) Quilon 22.4.1989 26.6.1989 35 

5. Uttar Pradesh 

(i) Kanpur 27 . 4 .1989 13.6 .1989 17 

(ii) Chamoli 3.5 . 1989 21.6.1989 18 

36 

+ 



5. Infructuous expenditure on 
printing of Agmark labels 

The annual indent for Agmark 
labels for 1985-86 was furnished by 
the Deputy Agricultural Marketing 
Adviser (Dy.AMA), Northern Region, 
New Delhi, in October 1985, to the 
Joint Agricultural Marketing 
Adviser (Jt. AMA), Nagpur. This 
indent included the requirement of 
one lakh fruit labels for apples. 
The Jt. AMA, Nagpur, however, 
enhanced the requirement to 40 lakh 
labels on his own. He also included 
his requirement of 10 lakh labels 
and placed a total indent of 50 
lakh labels on the Directorate of 
Printing, New Delhi for printing. 
It was certified by Jt. AMA, 
Nagpur, while placing the indent on 
the Directorate of Printing that 
the indent had been prepared after 
careful examination of stock in 
hand and consumption of labels 
during the previous 12 months and 
the use of labels indented was in­
dispensable and the number was the 
absolute minimum. 

The Directorate of printing 
placed a print order on a private 
press in August 1986, at Rs.77.50 
per 1000 labels. The press supplied 
40 lakh labels to the Dy. AMA, 
Northern Region, New Delhi between 
August 1987 and September 1989. The 

number of labels consumed during 
the 25 months period from September 
1987 to September 1989 was 0.56 
lakh only. 

Thus, supply of 40 lakh 
labels to Dy. AMA, New Delhi was 
far in excess of his indent for 1 
lakh labels. This resulted in 
infructuous expenditure of Rs. 3.02 
lakhs on the printing of 39 lakh 
labels. 

The department stated, in 
September 1989 -, that Ministry of 
Commerce had decided, in 1983 to 
bring bananas, mangoes and oranges 
under compulsory quality control 
and pre-shipment inspection and 
requested AMA to make the arrange­
ment that would be necessary for 
implementing this. Since labels 
were first pre-requisite for under­
taking the implementation of the 
scheme, orders were placed for 
printing of 50 lakh labels. 

The department's reply is to 
be viewed in the light of the facts 
that the decision for compulsory 
quality control was taken by 
Ministry of Contmerce in 1983, as 
stated by the department, the order 
for printing Agmark labels was 
placed in 1986 and that the said 
scheme had not even been notified 
till September 1989. 

37 



CllAPfER IV 

Ministry of Cirll Arlation and Tourism 

6. Ho~ecoYery of excess payment 

Government decided, in April 
1974, to compensate State Govern­
ments, who agreed to exempt 
aviation turbine fuel (ATF) from 
levy of sales tax, by way of 
grants to the extent sales tax on 
ATF was collected by them, as on 
30th September 1973. This measure 
was intended to give relief to 
international carriers from high 
incidence of sales tax. The compen­
sation was to be limited to the 
Fifth Plan period. 

Accordingly, the Government 
of Tamil Nadu waived, in April 
1974, the collection of sales tax 
on the sale of ATF to international 
carriers touching airports in Tamil 
Nadu. The State Government re­
imposed the sales tax from 
November 1980. During April 1974 
to March 1982, ad hoc payments 
aggregating Rs.206.10 lakhs were 
made to the Government of Tamil 
Nadu against claims preferred by 

• 

them on the Central Government. 

A team of officers of the 
Ministry conducted a test check of 
the claims of the Government of 
Tamil Nadu, in January 1984, with a 
view to ensuring correctness of the 
payments made on ad ooc basis. The 
check conducted by the team revea­
led that the total amount of 
compensation payable to the Govern­
ment of Tamil Nadu from April 1974 
to October 1980 worked out to 
Rs.121.65 lakhs only against the ad 
hoc payment of Rs. 206.10 lakhs 
already released. This resulted in 
an excess payment of Rs. 84.45 
lakhs to the Government of Tamil 
Nadu for which no action had been 
taken by the Ministry to recover 
the excess payment (June 1989). 

The Ministry stated in 
January 1990 that the Government of 
Tamil Nadu had been requested in 
January 1990 to re-imburse the 
amount of Rs.84.45 lakhs to Govern­
ment of India. 

38 

-t 



Ministry of Coomerce 

7. Cash assistance for the 
eipOrt of finished leather 

Cash assistance at 7 per cent 
of f .o.b. value a nd air freight 
subsidy at 30 per cent of actual 
freight paid limited to 6 per cent 
of f .o.b . value were allowed for 
the export of finished leather from 
Oc.tober 1982. These rates which 
were initially applicable up to 
March 1985 were later extended up 
to June 1986. In the orders issued 
on 30th September 1982 prescribing 
the rates of cash assistance, it 
was mentioned that Government re­
served the xight to 'Withdraw/alter 
the rates of cash assistance at any 
time as merited. 

The basic projection for 
leather industry in the Seventh 
Five Year Plan was to utilise avai­
lable raw hides and skins for con­
version into finished leather and 
use of this leather in the produc­
tion of footwear and other leather 
goods like leather garments, bags 
etc . which earned valuable foreign 
exchange as compared to foreign 
exchange earned from the export of 
finished leather. With this objec­
tive in view, the export of 
finished leather was to decrease 
gradually so that there was enough 
scope for export of leather foot­
wear and other leather goods. 

At the instance of the Cash 
Assistance Review Committee (CARC), 
the Cash Compensatory Support (CCS) 
Cell of the Ministry conducted a 
cost study of three units exporting 
finished leather. Despite best 
efforts, the Council for Leather 
Exports could not persuade more 
units for such a study. The report, 

prepared by CCS Cell, in October 
1985, revealed that the total 
average disadvantage to exporters 
on account of indirect taxes, 
interest, etc. was 3.19 per cent of 
f .o.b . warranting a reduction in 
the rate of cash assistance which 
was being allowed at 7 per cent. 
One of the units showed surplus 
equal to 11.04 per cent of f .o.b. 
realisation. 

The cost study report was 
placed before CARC in January 1986. 
The CARC def erred a decision on 
revision of rate of cash assistance 
on finished leather in the light of 
the views of the Commodity Division 
of the Ministry that the study was 
confined to units located in a 
particular region and no allowance 
had been made for product develop­
ment and special marketing thrust. 
No further cost study was conducted 
and the rate of cash assistance of 
7 per cent was continued to be 
allowed on the export of f i nished 
leather till June 1986. 

An analysis of data conducted 
by Audit relating to the exports of 
finished leather revealed that 
there w~s generally a rise in the 
unit value realisation during 1983-
84 to 1986-87. In the case of two 
major items of export "other 
leather sheep lamb skin", unit 
value realisation of Rs.2.17 lakhs 
per tonne in 1983-84 increased to 
Rs.3.24 lakhs per tonne in 1985-86 
and Rs.4.17 lakhs per tonne during 
1986-87. Similarly in the case of 
"finished leather nes", unit value 
realisation increased from Rs.1.76 
lakhs per tonne in 1983-84 to 
Rs.2.16 lakhs per tonne in 1985-86 
and Rs.2.35 lakhs per tonne in 

39 



198f>-87. During 198&-87, exports 
of finished leather were Rs.400.89 
crores against the target of Rs.245 
crores. The Council for Leather 
Export mentioned in its Annual 
Report for 198&-87 that the 
increase in export was attributed 
to the increased unit value reali­
sation during the year. 

The rates of cash assistance 
on all export products became due 
for revision from 1st July 1986. No 
justification was found for conti­
nuing the cash assistance on f ini­
shed leather as the disadvantages 
on the basis of data furnished by 
the Council for Leather Export 
worked out to 3.56 per cent only. 
No cash assistance was allowed for 
the export of finished leather from 
July 1986 except 3 per cent of 
f .o.b. value towards air freight 
disadvantage in iieu of air freight 
subsidy. This rate was further 
enhanced to 5 per cent from 29th 
August 1986 and later discontinued 
from April 1987. During 1987-88, 
when there was neither any cash 
assistance nor any air freight 
subsidy or assistance, the exports 
of finished leather further increa­
sed to Rs.485.97 crores against the 
target of Rs.135 crores. The 
decision of the CARC, in January 
1986, to defer revision of rate of 
cash assistance for finished 
leather lacked justification in 
view of the following : 

(i) The cost of study had worked 
out an average disadvantage of only 
3.19 per cent of f .o.b. value and 
had alao mentioned that, despite 
best efforts, the Council for 
Leather Exports was unable to per­
suade more units for cost study. 

(ii) Since Seventh Five Year Plan, 
priorities were to make more f ini­
shed leather available for produc­
tion of value added leather goods, 

the questi0n of making allowance 
for product and special marketing 
thrust for exports in fixing the 
rate of cash assistance did not 
arise. 

(iii) The unit value realisation in 
exports af te~ fixation of rate of 
CCS from October 1982 had been 
increasing during 1983-84 to 198&-
87. 

(iv) The orders issued by the 
Ministry, in September 1982, reser~ 
ved Government's right to withdraw/ 
alter the rate of cash assistance 
at any time as merited. 

Exports of finished leather 
during January to June 1986, as 
compiled from the data published 
by Director General, Commercial, 
Intelligence and Statistics, 
Calcutta, worked out to Rs.153.49 
crores. A reduction in the rate of 
cash assistance from 7 per cent to 
4 per cent, (though the disadvan­
tage worked out by the Ministry was 
3.56 per cent), would have saved an 
avoidable payment of cash assis­
tance of Rs.4.60 crores (3 per cent 
of Rs.153.49 crores). 

The matter was referreQ to 
the Ministry in August 1989; reply 
has not been received (November 
1989). 

8. Irregular payment of cash 
assistance on exports below 
ai.nt..aa export price 

According to Import Trade 
Control Policy, cash compensatory 
support (CCS) was not admissible 
in respect of products for which a 
minimum export price (MEP) had been 
fixed and exports were made at a 
price less than such MEP. Though 
the exports were made at a price 
less than such MEP, in the follo­
wing two cases, CCS amounting to 

40 

+ 

_..,. 



I 

Rs.30.69 lakhs was irregularly 
paid:-

(a) The rate of CCS on frozen 
meat was 20 per cent of f .o.b. 
value of exports up to November 
l977 and thereafter it was reduced 
to 10 per cent. 

A test-<:heck of cases of CCS 
payments made by the off ice of the 
Joint Chief Controller of Imports 
and Exports (JCCIE), Bombay on 
export of frozen meat revealed 
that in 36 cases of exports made 
during 1977-78 to 1978-79, 11 cases 
of exports made during 1980-81 and 
two cases of exports made during 
1984-85, export prices were less 
than the MEP. Though no CCS was 
admissible in these cases, payments 
totalling Rs.28.49 lakhs ~ere irre­
gularly made. 

The irregular payments were 
pointed out to JCCIE, Bombay during 
April 1980 to August 1986 soon 
after the completion of audit of 
the respective vouchers. JCCIE, 
Bombay stated, in May 1987, that 
the files pertaining to 1977-78 and 
1978-79 had been destroyed through 
oversight and it was not, there­
fore, possible to ascertain the 
exact amount of overpayments 
involved. 

The Ministry stated, in 
October 1989, that CCS would be 
admissible on exports when the 
condition of MEP was satisfied on 
the date of shipment of goods, even 
though the f .o.b. value realisation 
might be less than the MEP on the 
date of realisation of export pro­
ceeds and that the customs authori­
ties would not have allowed the 
exports, had these been below MEP. 
The contention of the Ministry is 
not tenable as JCCIE, Bombay had 
not satisfied himself about the 
compliance of the condition by the 

exporter as neither any certificate 
to the above effect was recorded by 
the customs authorities in the 
respective shipping bills nor was 
any categorical confirmation obtai­
ned from them while paying CCS to 
exporters. In similar other cases 
of payment made by the JCCIE, 
Madras, the Ministry had directed 
that office, in November 1985, to 
effect the recoveries of the 
amounts over-paid. 

(b) Ministry notified MEP of 
leather shoes for men and women at 
Rs. 100 and Rs.70 per pair respec­
tively from April 1985, which 
remained effective up to March 
1988. Between September 1985 and 
March 1988, nine firms exported 
shoes at prices below the MEP. 
Joint Chief Controller of Imports 
and Exports (JCCIE), New Delhi paid 
CCS to these exporters in disregard 
of the policy. This resulted in an 
irregular payment of Rs.2.20 lakhs. 
JCCIE intimated, in August 1989, 
that overpayments had been noted 
for adjustment against the pending/ 
future CCS claims of the firms. 

The matter was referred to 
the Ministry in August 1989; reply 
has not been received (October 
1989). 

9. Ca.ah aaaistaDce fer the 
export of printed books 

41 

Cash compensatory support 
(CCS), is allowed as a percentage 
of f .o.b. value on selected export 
products to neutralise the disad­
vantages to exporters so as to make 
their products competitive in the 
international market. 

Export of books of all types 
were entitled to cash assistance at 
the rate of 10 per cent from April 
1976 to March 1979. The rate was 
reduced to 7.5 per cent from April 



1979 and later increased to 8 per 
cent from October 1982 which is 
effective till March 1992. 

Firm 'A' was undertaking 
printing work for their overseas 
publishers because of relatively 
reduced cost of such printing in 
India. The overseas publishers 
supplied the print negatives and 
also the paper for printing to firm 
'A'. After completion of job, firm 
'A' used to send two copies of 
printed books, produced by modern 
computerised photo-type setting 
method, alongwith print n~gatives 

to their overseas publishers. 

Firm 'A' had been claiming 
and obtaining cash assistance since 
1976 from the Joint Chief Control­
lor of Imports and Exports (JCCIE) 
Madras, at the rates admissible for 
export of books on the basis of 
their invoices for the items of job 
done. As the description of the 
export product .as shown in the 
invojces and shippirtg bills of the 
firm was at variance with the 
nomenclature given in the notified 
list of CCS rates, the question of 
admis8ibility of cash assistance 
was ref erred to the Local Classi­
fication Committee (LCC) of JCCIE, 
Madras. The LCC ·decided, in March 
1982, to classify the item as 
books. When the matter was placed 
before the Headquarters Classifi­
cation Committee (HQCC) of the 
Ministry for ratification of the 
decision of the LCC, the Committee 
decided, in July 1983, that the 
value of print negatives exported 
alongwith the books should be 
excluded for the purpose of cash 
assistance and other benefits. In 
pursuance of this decision, the 
JCCIE, Madras requested firm 'A', 
in October 1983, to refund a sum of 
Rs.9.52 lakhs excess paid by his 
office. However, an amount of 
Rs.1.03 lakh only was recovered 
from firm's subsequent claims on 

the plea that only this amount 
pertain to print negatives. 

Records requisitioned by 
Audit in July 1986, to scrutinise 
the claims of payment of cash assi­
stance to firm 'A' and to verify 
the recovery to be made from them 
were not made available by JCCIE, 
Madras till June 1989. A further 
sum of Rs.12.64 lakhs, as cash 
assistance on the export of printed 
books, was stated to have been paid 
to firm 'A' .re_g_ulati.ng the payment 
in the light of the decision of 
HQCC of July 1983. 

Cash assistance is the cash 
incentive paid by the· Government to 
exporters of specified goods enab­
ling them to off er Indian goods at 
competitive rates in the interna­
tional market. Basic point in 
exports is that the goods must 
belong to the exporter. In the 
present case, the eJtporting fir~ 
was not the owner of the books 
exported. Invoice also did not give 
the price of books but charges for 
various job works done. Payment of 
cash assistance classifying the 
export as export of books was, 
therefore, inadmissible. 

The matter was ref erred to the 
Ministry' in August 1989; reply has 
not been received December· 1989). 

42 

10. Cub aaai.ataace for the 
upart of aodia. CJaa:l.cle 

Cash assistance is allowed as 
a percentage of f .o.b. value for 
the export of non-traditional and 
industrial products. 

Sodium cyanide was being 
imported as a canalised item 
through State Trading Corporation 
until December 1982, when two firms 
started indigenous production. One 
of the firms ventured into exports 
and. sought cash assistance from the 

-+ 

"°' 



-
Ministry through the Basic Chemi­
cals, Pharmaceuticals and Cosmetics 
Export Promotion Council. The firm 
stated that it would be able to 
export sodium cyanide worth Rs.2 
crores if cash assistance was made 
available on its exports. 

The Cash Assistance Review 
Committee (CARC) approved a cash 
assistance rate of 10 per cent, in 
December 1983, but later, in 
February 1984, on being requested 
by the Commodi~y Division of the 
Ministry, approved a higher rate of 
cash assistance of 12 per cent if 
the exports exceeded Rs.2 crores 
during 1984-85 and 10 per cent, if 
it were equal to or less than this 
target. Orders to give effect to 
this decision were issued by the 
Ministry on 31st March 1984. 

The case of the Exporting 
firm was again forwarded to the 
Ministry by the Council, in 
November 1984, for enhancing the 
rate of cash assistance from 12 to 
18 per cent with the assurance that 
the firm would be able to export 
sodium cyanide worth Rs.3 crores 
during 1984-85. As the cost data of 
the firm was found to .have been 
overstated, it was decided by the 
Ministry, in January 1985, to 
conduct a cost study of the firm at 
its premises by the CCS Cell of the 
Ministry. 

As the rates of cash assis­
tance on export products on 31st 
March 1985 were extended by the 
Ministry till December 1985, the 
CARC decided, in April 1985, that 
for the period April-December 1985, 
the rate of cash assistance for the 
export of sodium cyanide would be 
12 per cent if the exports were 
Rs.1.80 crores and above and 10 per 
cent if it fell short of this 
target. Orders to give effect to 
this decision were issued by the 

Ministry in May 1985 .• 

The report of the CCS Cell 
submitted to the Ministry, in 
September 1985, did not justify 
grant of enhanced rate of cash 
assistance on the export of sodium 
cyanide. The report indicated that 
total .disadvantage to the firm was 
only 13.98 per cent of f .o.b. rea­
lisation which included unverified 
freight disadvantage of 7.33 per 
cent as against the total disadvan­
tage of 44.58 per cent and 24.09 
per cent shown in the earlier data 
sent by the Council to the 
Ministry. 

The guidelines laid down by 
the Ministry envisage fixation of 
rates of cash assistance taking 
into account the various disadvan­
tages encountered by exporters in 
respect of their export products. 
Higher rate of cash assistance for 
achieving higher exports was not 
contemplated in the guidelines. 

In January 1986, the CARC 
decided that for items for which 
there were basic rates of cash 
assistance and higher rates of cash 
assistance linked with export 
targets and/ or other conditions, 
etc., the basic rates of cash 
assistance would only be admissible 
from January 1986 without any 
export or other conditions etc. 
Thus, cash assistance at 10 per 
cent became admissible on the 
export of sodium cyanide from 
January 1986. From Juiy 1986, the 
rate of cash assistance on the 
export of sodium cyanide was 
further reduced to 8 per cent and 
the value of exports achieved 
during 1986-87 was to the extent of 
Rs.3 crores. As a result of a 
further review, the rate of cash 
assistance was increased to 10 per 
cent from 12th August 1987. The 
rate of cash assistance valid for a 

43 



period of three years from April 
1989 to March 1992, is also 10 per 
cant. 

Thus, a higher rat:e of cash 
assistance for achieving higher 
exports in the case of sodium 
cyanide during April 1984 to 
December 1985 was not justified. 
This resulted in avoidable payment 
of cash assistance of Rs.7 lakhs 
made (at 2 per cent of f.o.b. 
value) to the firm by the Joint 

Imports 

Year Quantity Value Unit 
value 

Chief Controller of Imports and 
Exports (JCCIE), Ahmedabad during 
1984-85. Information regarding 
payment of extra cash assistance 
during April-December 1985 was not 
made available so far (November 
1989). 

Audit noted in this connec­
tion that imports and exports of 
sodium cyanide had taken place 
during 1983-84 to 1986-87 as 
under:-

Exports 
----------

Quantity Value Unit 
value 

(in (Rs.in Rs./kgs. (in (Rs.in Rs./kgs. 
tonnes) lakhs) 

1983-84 1034 119.69 11.58 

1984-85 341 41.32 12.13 

1985-86 261 37.30 14.31 

1986-87 114 15.29 13.37 

The unit value •per kg. of 
i~ports ~as Rs.13.37 CIF in 1986-87 
as against the unit value per kg. 
of exports of Rs.11.91 f .o.b. in 
that year. Even after necessary 
adjustment is made from the CIF 
value to make it comparable to the 
f .o.b. cost, the imported unit 
value was about the same as expor­
ted unit value. 

Ministry stated, in November 
1.989, that fixation of two rates of 
" .~'1 assistance, the higher rate 
l~nked with minimum target of 
exports, was not against the 
principles of granting cash assis­
tance in as much as the CARC had to 
determine rates not only on the 
basis of cost data and guidelines 

tonnes) lakhs) 

939 104.08 11.08 

2816 350.74 12.46 

2041 238.47 11.68 

2403 286.09 11.91 

but also on broad judgement. 

11. Iudmtaafble ca.ab asaiatmEe 
api IUlt a time barred claim 

According to the provisions 
contained in the Import Export 
procedures, 1983-84, applications 
for cash compensatory support (CCS) 
are required to be submitted to the 
licensing authorities within a 
period of three months from the end 
of the month of export. Applica­
tions received after three months, 
or in respect of which def icien­
cies, if any, are made up within a 
period of three months, after the 
time limit prescribed for the 
submission of applications can also 
be considered by the licensing 

44 

-+ 



authorities. The applications 
received, thereafter, are liable to 
be rejected. The licensing authori­
ties may, however, consider such 
applications received within 24 
months after the month of export , 
on merits, subject to a cut ranging 
from 5 to 15 per cent of CCS 
admissible 90 the exports. Appli­
cations received after a period of 
24 months from the month of export 
are req.&1ired to be summarily 
rejected as time barred. 

A firm preferred a claim of 
cash assistance to the Joint Chief 
Controller of Imports and Exports 
(JCCIE), Bombay on 8th April 1985 
in respect of export of buses made 
by it on 10th April 1983. The 
applicat~on was not supported by 
prescribed documents like the 
original bank certificate of export 
and the invoice duly endorsed by 
the bank. The claim, which was 
returned on the same date by the 
JCCIE, was resubmitted by the firm 
on 21st August 1985 after making 
good the deficiencies. The claim 
had, thus, become time barred since 
the period of 24 months from the 
month of export had expired and no 
cash assistance was admissible •. 
JCCl:E, Bombay, however, admitted 
the claim and paid ~ash assistance 
of Rs.5.37 lakhs after levying a 
cut of 15 per cent for delayed 
submission of application. 

JCCIE, Bombay stated, in 
December 1987, that all the pres­
cribed documents had not been 
received alongwith the original 
application and submission of 
these documents after 24 months of 
the export might render the appli­
cation as time barred. The matter 
was stated to be under examination 
and 'action for reccvery of excess 
payment, if any, would be taken. 
However, even after e lapse of two 
years, final decision regarding 

recovery had not been taken. 

The matter was referred to 
the Ministry in June 1989; reply 
has not been received (November 
1989). 

12. Cub ccwpm•tory support ou 
cast iron castings 

Under the scheme of "Regis­
tration of export contracts", the 
registered exporters are eligible 
to claim cash compensatory support 
(CCS) at the rate prevailing on the 
date of contract, in case, the 
contract is registered with the 
authorised dealer in foreign 
exchange (i.e. scheduled bank) 
within the prescribed period of 45 
days from the date of signing the 
contract. 

An Indian exporter entered 
into a contract with a foreign 
buyer on 3rd March 1978 for supply 
of 7,200 tonnes of cast iron 
castings for pump parts at US $ 
0 . 21066 per lb c.i.f. destination. 
The contract was registered with a 
scheduled bank on 30th March 1978 
for obtaining the benefit of 
protected rate for payment of CCS. 
The contractual rate was amended 
from time to time and the rate was 
raised to US$ 0.33377 per lb c.i.f. 
for the containerised cargo and US 
$ 0.30686 per lb c.i.f. for the non­
containerised cargo with effect 
from !st April 1980 due to increase 
in the cost of labour wages, raw 
materials, etc. The Joint Chief 
Controller of Imports and Exports 
(JCCIE), Calcutta paid CCS at the 
protected rate of 15 per cent pre­
vailing on the date of contract 
instead of normal rate of 12.5 per 
cent on the actual date of export 
of the f .o.b. value arrived at, on 
the basis of revised contracted 
value. 

45 



In terms of the Import 
Policy of Government of India, the 
protection in the rate of CCS was 
not admissible in respect of 
cqntracts concluded before 5th 
November 1979 , if the contracts 
were re-negotiated to cover the 
rise in the cost of wages/ raw 
materials. 

Only 12 case files relating 
to consignments involving exp9rts 
of 1043.60 tonnes of cast iron 
castings were made available to 
Audit. I~ was noticed that CCS at 
the protected rate of 15 per cent 
pertaining to f .o.b. value of 
Rs.58.31 lakhs was allowed invol­
ving an excess payment of Rs. 1.51 
lakhs. 

The JCCIE, Calcutta was 
requested, in April 1987, to make 
available all the case files 
against the contract. Since these 
were not made available to Audit 
till August 1989, the matter was 
reported to the Secretary in June 
1989. JCCIE, Calcutta was asked, in 
September 1989, to produce the 
files to Audit; these were still 
not produced . In the absence of the 
case files relating to the export 
of the remaining quantity of 
6156 .40 tonnes, the exact amount of 
excess payment could not be worked 
out. However, the entrie·s in the 
contract register of engineering 
goods relating to the payments of 
CCS made by the JCCIE, Calcutta 
against the contract dated 3rd 
March 1978 revealed that a total 
amount of Rs. 26.27 lakhs was paid 
as CCS at 15 per cent of the f .o.b. 

46 

value of the exports. Reckoned on 
this basis, the total overpayment 
worked out to Rs. 4.38 lakhs. 

The matter was ref erred to 
the Ministry in March 1989; reply 
has not been received (September 
1989). 

13. Cash compensatory support 011 

leather shoe uppers 

A test check of cash compen­
satory support (CCS) payments for 
the export of leather shoe uppers 
made during September to November 
1982 revealed that an exporter was 
allowed advance licence for imports 
at a higher rate of 38.9 per cent 
of f .o.b. value against the normal 
permissible rate of 12.5 per cent. 
According to the provisions con­
tained in the Cash Assistance 
Manual, where an advance import 
licence is allowed at a rate higher 
than the rates prescribed in the 
policy, a proportionate reduction 
is to be made in the rate of CCS so 
that the assistance on 'value 
added' basis remains the same. In 
terms of these provisions, the rate 
of CCS was required to be brought 
down to nine per cent/ eight per 
cent of f .o.b. value. Instead, CCS 
amounting to Rs. 6.50 lakhs at the 
normal rate of 12.S per cent/ 12 
per cent of f .o.b. value was paid. 
This resulted in an excess payment 
of Rs. 2.12 lakhs to the exporter. 

The matter was ref erred to 
the Ministry in May 1989; reply has 
not been received (September 1989). 



CHAPTF.I VI 

Mini.stry of COlllDerce 
(Department of Supply) 

14. Purchase of cheque paper 

The Director General, 
Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) 
issued a limited tender enquiry, in 
August 1987, for procurement of 
1134.29 tonnes of cheque paper for 
the India Security Press, Nasik. In 
response, nine offers were recei­
ved. The lowest offer of Rs.12,700 
per tonne (inclusive of excise 
duty and exclusive of sales tax) 
was received from firm 'C' which 
was registered for other varieties 
of paper but was capable of manu­
facturing the indented stores as 
repor~ed by the indentor. The 
·second lowest offer of Rs.14 ,39S 
per tonne (inclusive of excise duty 
and exclusive of sales tax) was 
from firm 'S'. The seventh lowest 
offer of Rs.17,300 per tonne for SO 
tonnes and the eighth lowest of fer 
of Rs.18,300 per tonne for 1084.29 
tonnes (inclusive of excise duty 
and exclusive of sales tax) were 
from firm 'P'. 

The offers were considered by 
the Tender Purchase Committee (TPC) 
in September 1987. The indentor was 
telephonically consulted to ascer­
tain the urgency of his requirement 
so as to examine the possibility of 
covering the total quantity of 
firm'C'. As the indentor was not in 
favour of placing order for the 
entire quantity on firm'C', in 
view of urgency of the require­
ment, fifty per cent of the quan­
tity (S68 tonn~s) was covered on it 
in September/ October 1987 at its 
quoted price ( \·alue : Rs.72.14 
lakhs), 

For the. balance quantity of 

S66.29 tonnes, the second l owest 
offer of firm 'S' was not consi­
dered for coverage on the gr ound 
that supply of about 60 t onnes made 
by it against another Acceptance of 
Tender (A/T) of August 1987 was 
under evaluation, and , as reported 
by the indentor on phone, the fold­
ing strength of paper supplied by 
the firm was not conf orming t o 
specifications. It was also felt by 
the TPC that firm 'S' already 
having pending orders with it was 
not able to meet the delivery com­
mitment of the A/ T and ext ensions 
would have to be granted. The TPC, 
at the instance of the indentor, 
recommended t he placement of A/T on 
firm 'P' at the negotiated rate of 
Rs. 17,300 per tonne for SO tonnes 
and Rs.17,900 per tonne for S16.29 
tonnes in September/ October 1987 
(value: Rs.101.07 lakhs - inclusive 
of excise duty but exclusive of 
sales tax). The offers of other 
firms were not found acceptable. 
Firm 'P' completed the supplies in 
March 1988. 

Purchase of S66.29 tonnes at 
higher rates from firm 'P' resulted 
in extra expenditure of Rs.20.33 
lakhs, when compared to the r ates 
offered by firm 'S'. Placement of 
A/T on firm 'P', however, lacked 
justification in view of the 
aspects mentioned below:-

(i) Firm 'S' had offered to com­
mence delivery of stores withi n 4S-
60 days from the date of receipt of 
clear A/T and to move supplies at 
the rate of 200 tonnes per month 
for completion of delivery within 
six months from the date of receipt 
of clear A/T. Firm 'P' had offered 

47 



to co11111ence delivery within three 
months on receipt of A/T and to 
complete delivery within three/ 
f our months thereafter at the rate 
of 300 tonnes per month. The deli­
very schedule offered by firm 'S' 
compared well with that of firm 'P' 
whose higher rates had been 
acccepted. 

(ii) On the date of consideration 
of offers by the TPC, the supplies 
made by firm 'S' in respect of an 
earlier A/T of August 1987 for 650 
tonnes were still under evaluation 
by the same indentor. On the basis 
of a telephoni~ discussion with 
indentor whose representative indi­
cated that the folding strength of 
the paper supplied by the firm did 
not conform to specifications, an 
adverse view was taken about the 
capability of firm 'S' to supply 
the material according to specif i­
cations. The consignment of 36.90 
tonnes, which was under evaluation 
and a further lot of 97.89 tonnes 
were later accepted with slight 
price reduction of 5 per cent on 
account of l ess folding strength of 
paper. Fi rm 'S ' supplied a further 
quanti t y of 164.14 tonnes confor­
ming to A/T specifications. The 
balance quantity of 351.01 tonnes 
could not be supplied by the firm 
as t he indentor wanted the supply 
in r eels instead of sheets as per 
contract. The DraD decided, in 
January 1989, to short close the 
A/T. 

(iii) As regards the delivery com­
mitments in the pending As/T, firm 
'S' had completed supplies in five 
out of eight As/T placed on it. Out 
of the remaining three As/T, 
material was ready and awaiting 
wagon allotment in one case and 
lower rates had been counter­
of f ered to and accepted by the firm 
only, in August 1987, in the second 
case. As regards the third A/T of 

48 

August 1987, the indentor himself 
was the inspecting authority and 
the firm was required to supply 200 
tonnes in August 1987 and further 
200 tonnes within the next 30 days 
from the date of receipt of accep­
tance of earlier stores by India 
Security Press, Nasik. The indentor 
had not issued the inspection 
report for the first lot of 36.90 
tonnes despatched on 23rd August 
1987. The test results on the first 
lot were communicated to DGSD by 
the indentor on 30th November 1987, 
i.e., after a period of three 
months, though the same were requi­
red to be communicated without any 
delay so that the delivery schedule 
was maintained. Thus, there was no 
undue delay even in earlier supp­
lies made by firm'S'. 

The Department of Supply 
stated, in July 1989, that at the · 
time of consideration of tenders, 
firm 'S' failed to produce uccept­
able stores and as they were also 
not the established suppliers for 
the subject stores they could not 
be considered for award of fresh 
contract for the same stores. 

The fact, however, remains 
that at the time of TPC deciding 
not to recommend firm 'S' for 
placement of order, the supplies 
made by the firm against the 
earlier A/T were still to be 
finally evaluated. Test results of 
evaluation were communicated only 
on 30th November 1987 and the supp­
lies were accepted with a price 
reduction of five per cent. Firm 
'S' was able to supply subsequen­
tly, a quantity of 164 tonnes con­
f orming to A/T specification. 
Further firm 'S' had been recogni­
sed as an established supplier and 
DGSD had placed an A/T · for the 
supply of 650 tonnes of same stores 
a month earlier in August 1987. 



The excess expenditure of 
Rs.20.33 lakhs in this case, thus, 
could have been avoid.ed. 

15. Purchase of tent stores-fly 
imaer 
The Director General, Supp­

lies and Disposals (DGSD) placed, 
in June 1987, an Acceptance of 
Tender (A/T) on an un-registered/ 
untried firm 'A', for supply of 
640 tent store-fly inner valued at 
Rs. 26.31 lakhs, exclusive of sales 
tax, to cover a part of an opera­
tional indent of Director General, 
Ordnance Services, New Delhi. The 
A/T, inter alia, stipulated that 
the firm should deposit security of 
one lakh rupees by 31st July 1987 
and the supplies would be comple­
ted by 15th November 1987 or 
earlier. 

The firm, acknowledging the 
A/T on 20th July 1987, requested 
that the rate of Uttar Pradesh 
sales tax be mentioned in the A/T. 
DGSD amended the sales tax clause 
on 8th September 1987 and also 
extended the date of deposit of 
security up to 18th September 1987. 

As the firm neither acknow­
ledged the amendment letter nor 
submitted the security deposit, 
DGSD referred the case to the 
Ministry of Law for advice, in 
October 1987. The Ministry of Law 
opined that the A/T could be 
cancelled at the risk and expense 
of firm 'A' treating 31st July 
1987, as the date of breach. The 
A/T, however, was not cancelled, as 
in the meantime, the firm acknow­
ledged the amendment letter and 
also asked for the bank guarantee 
proforma adding that it had started 
manufacture of stores and would be 
offering the same for inspection 
very soon. The firm also requested 
for extension of three months in 
the delivery period and one month 

for submitting the bank guarantee. 

The firm tendered the basic 
fabric to the Inspectorate of 
General Stores, Kanpur (!GS) on 3rd 
November 1987 for inspection but 
did not furnish the requisite secu­
rity deposit. The basic fabric was 
not found acceptable. 

The case was again ref erred 
to the Ministry of Law on 16th 
November 1987 for advice whether in 
view of the changed position, the 
A/T at that stage could be cancel­
led. The Ministry of Law opined 
that it might be advisable to 
afford another opportunity to the 
firm to perform its part of the 
contract by suitably extending time 
for furnishing security d~posit and 
delivery of stores. Accordingly, 
DG.5D extended, in March 1988, the 
time for furnishing security 
deposit up to 31st March 1988 and 
the delivery period up to 15th 
April 1988. 

Since the firm neither 
acknowledged the extension letter 
nor made any supplies, DGSD, after 
consulting the Ministry of Law, 
cancelled the contracted quantity, 
in April 1988, at the risk and 
expense of firm 'A' taking date of 
breach as 15th November 1987. 

The cancelled stores were 
purchased from firm 'B', in June 
1988, at a cost of Rs. 40.74 lakhs, 
exclusive of sales tax,involving an 
extra expenditure of Rs. 14.43 
lakhs. Supplies were completed by 
firm 'B' in October 1988. 

49 

The case revealed that not­
withstanding the departmental 
instructions that the entire 
quantity against operational 
indents should be covered on regis­
tered/ past suppliers, part 
quantity was covered on un-



registered/ untried firm 'A', which 
failed to execute the A/T. For 
coverage of cancelled quantity, 
limited tender enquiry was issued 
inter alia, to un-registered/ 
untried firms thereby frustrating 
the chances of a valid risk 
purchase. 

Since a valid risk purchase 
was not made because lower offers 
received ~ from un-registered/ un­
tried firms were ignored, only 

· general damages, instead of the 
entire extra expenditure of 
Rs.14.43 lakhs, were recoverable 
from the defaulting firm'A'. 
General damages had not been asses­
sed (October 1989) though the A/T 
was cancelled, in April 1988 and 
the risk purchase supplies were 
completed in October 1988. 

The Department stated, in 
October 1989, that DGSD was trying 
to get market rates on or around 
the date of breach to assess the 
general damages. 

16. Sale of power g8118l"atiag aeta 

In response to a request from 
the Delhi Electric Supply Underta­
king (DFSU) made in October 1985, 
the Department of Supply agreed to 
the disposal of four thermal power 
generating sets alongwith accesso­
ries installed at Rajghat Power 
House and Westing House sets, by 
the Director General , Supplies and 
Disposals (DGSD). 

On receipt of the surplus 
report, a team of six officers from 
DGSD and DESU completed the inspec­
tion of stores, in December 1985, 
and assessed value was determined 
at Rs.2 crores and scrap weight at 
3,214 tonnes. Scrap value w~s 
assessed at Rs.l.Ol crores. The 
DGSD decided to dispose of the 

stores through an 
tender. 

advertised 

For disposal of the stores, 
an advertised tender enquiry (TE) 
was issued by DGSD, in March 1986, 
with the date of opening of tenders 
as 24th April 1986 (subsequently 
extended to 11th June 1986). Remo­
val period was an important factor 
in the disposal of stores and in a 
number of meetings held with DFSU 
officers, in October/ December 
1985, a removal period of 120 
days had been considered optimum. 
The TE, thus, stipulated that the 
buyer would remove the stores 
within 120 days from the date of 
issue of sale release order. 

In response, four offers 
ranging from Rs.38.38 lakhs to Rs. 
1'21.12 lakhs were received. The 
quotations were considered by the 
Tender Advisory Committee (TAC) in 
July-August 1986. During the meet­
ing held on 12th August 1986, the 
TAC noted that the removal period 
given in the TE as 120 days was not 
considered adequate ht the tende­
rers. In view of the tenderers 
requiring longer removal period, 
DESU agreed for removal period of 
16 months excepting in the case of 
a few items for which they required 
removal within 2-4 months. Urgency 
for the removal of the few ite~s 
was due to work being done by 
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 
(BHEL) for installation of new 
thermal power generating sets in 
the immediate vicinity of the exis­
ting power house. On the basis of 
the revised removal schedule, it 
was decided to hold ab-initio 
negotiations with the firms, who 
had purchased tender sets against 
all the three earlier tender enqui­
ries issued for disposal of 
stores in two stations and the 
diesel generating sets and also t "he 
firms suggested by DFSU. Thereupon, 

50 



51 firms were called for negotia­
tions. The firms who had given the 
highest valid offer of Rs.121.52 
lakhs in January 1979 and highest 
offer of Rs.225 lakhs in August 
1981 to DESU, were not called. 

The TAC called the firms on 
17th September 1986 for negotia­
tions on the basis of revised 
removal period, revised/ rela.x.ed 
payment terms and with the inclu­
sion of some more items for dispo­
sal. the re-assessed scrap value 
of the stores was Rs.123.26 lakhs. 
Only four firms participated. 
During negotiations, the firms were 
asked to give their revised quota­
tions on the same day. 

The revised offers ranging 
from Rs.55.78 lakhs to Rs.91.51 
lakhs received from four firms were 
discussed by the TAC in October and 
November 1986 and it was decided 
that DFSU would re-check the scrap 
weight and scrap value of the 
stores. DFSU informed the TAC, in 
November 1986, that the weight of 
ferrous scrap might be slightly 
less than that assessed by the 
inspection team at 3,165 tonnes 
due to ageing factor but was defi­
nitely not less than 3,000 tonnes. 
TAC was further informed that on 
the basis of the then current sell­
ing rate of steel scrap at Rs. 
2,800 per tonne, the scrap value of 
stores was Rs. 103.28 lakhs on 
weight basis. DFSU also reiterated 
that any delay in handing over the 
site beyond 31st October 1986 might 
i~volve payment of substantial 
compensation to BHEL. 

The TAC noted that the 
highest bid of Ra.91.51 lakhs 
received from firm 'D' after nego­
tiations was below the estimated 
scrap value; yet, having regard to 
the urgency for disposal of the old 
equipment to clear the site for 

the new installation; payment of 
compensation charges by DESU to 
BHEL :i;n case of delay and also 
uncert~inty of the outcome of 
retendering/ further negotiations, 
it decided to accept the offer. 

Thus, the off er which was 
Rs.11.77 lakhs below the assessed 
scrap value was accepted. 

Sale letter to firm 'D' was 
issued on 26th November 1986 requi­
ring the firm to deposit Rs.90.51 
lakhs (after adjusting Rs.l lakh of 
earnest money), Rs. ·22.63 lakhs by 
12th December 1986 and the balance 
Rs. 67.88 lakhs by 26t.h January 
1987. The sale release order issued 
on 16th December 1986 indicated 
that DFSU would hand over the phy­
sical possession of the plant to 
firm 'D' latest by 26th December 
1986. Clearance to remove the 
s~ores from the site was, issued by 
DESU to the firm on 22nd January 
11.987 after receipt of the balance 
sale value from the firm. Some of 
the equipment were, however, yet 
(May 1988) to be removed by the 
firm. 

The Department stated, in 
October 1989, that (i) it was the 
responsibility of DFSU to advise a 
reasonable removal period, (ii) 
DESU did not advise the names of 
the. two firms who had given higher 
bids during 1979 and 1981 and it 
was not possible for DGSD to 
invite them f.or negotiations and 
(iii) there were serious doubts 
about the assessed weight of the 
plant and the scrap value was, 
~hus, only approximate. 

The fact, however, remains 
that DGSD who was entrusted with 
the disposal of power generating 
sets in view of their expertise did 
not make independent realistic ass­
essment of removal period, though 

51 



it was an important factor. Further 
DFSU had intimated, in August 1986 
to the DGSD, the names of the two 
firms who had given higher bids 
during 1979 and 1981 before the 
ne~ptiations held by DGSD in 
September 1986. As an expert 
agency for disposal of stores, the 
DGSD should have firmed up their 
assessment regarding net realisable 
value before proceeding with the 
sale if they had serious doubts in 
this regard. 

The case revealed that the 
DGSD failed to assess the realis­
tic removal period for the entire 
equipment with the result that the 
exercise regarding call of open 
tenders proved inf ructuous. Six 
months period from March to 
September 1986 was lost and due to 
the limited time available, there­
after, the TAC had to take a 
decision by resorting to ab initio 
negotiations. While inviting the 
tenderers for negotiations, the 
firms, which had tendered highest 
offers on earlier occasions, were 
not called. Although the urgency of 
removal of equipment by October 
1986 was only in respect of Boiler 
House Equipment which constituted 
only a few items, the whole lot was 
disposed of, at a price markedly 
below the scrap value. The sale 
value realised was 45 per cent of 
the assessed value and Rs.11.77 
lakhs less than the assessed scrap 
value. This has to be viewed in the 
light of the fact that DGSD dispo­
sed of 15 diesel generating sets 
belonging to DFSU, only four months 
earlier in August 1986 realising 
Rs.77.24 lakhs ( inclusi ve of oil 
valued at Rs.15.24 lakhs) which was 
two and a half times the scrap 
value. 

17. Purchase of ingot leaded 
bronze 

The Director General,Supplies 
and Disposals (DGSD) issued an 
advertised tender enquiry, in 
January 1988, for supply of 1.68 
lakh kgs of ingot leaded bronze to 
the Controller of Stores, Eastern 
Railway, Calcutta. In response, 13 
offers were received, of which 12 
offers were subject to price varia­
tion based on MMTC rates of copper, 
tin and lead; and one offer was on 
firm price basis. 

The offers were considered by 
the Tender Purchase Committee (TPC) 
on 14th/15th April 1988. The lowest 
offer was from firm 'A' which had 
quoted slab rates - Rs. 55.80 per 
kg for 25000 kgs; Rs.56.70 per kg 
for the next lot of 25000 kgs; 
Rs.57.60 per kg for the next lot of 
50,000 kgs and Rs. 58.50 per kg for 
the balance 68,100 kgs (exclusive 
of sales tax) and discount of 1/ 2 
per cent on 50,000 kgs and one per 
cent on one lakh kgs or above. The 
prices, which were based on MMl'C 
prices of copper, tin and lead as 
prevailing, in February 1988, were 
variable as per DGSD standard price 
variation clause. This offer was 
ignored on the ground of unsatis­
factory past performance and 
experience in an Acceptance of 
Tender(A/T) of 17th May 1985 
against which the firm had supplied 
sub-standard solder resin core. 

52 

The second lowest off er of 
firm 'B' at Rs.59.91 per kg. was 
also ignored in view of the repor­
ted closure of the firm's factory. 

The third lowest of fer at 
Rs.58.35 per kg exclusive of exci se 
duty and sales tax, with DGSD stan-



dard price variation clause, from 
firm 'C' was accepted by the TPC. 
Accordingly, an A/T for supply of 
1.68 lakh kgs. of ingot leaded 
bronze was placed on firm 'C' in 
May 1988. The firm completed supp­
lies by January 1989. Compared with 
the rates offered by firm 'A', the 
value of the order contracted with 
firm 'C' was higher by Rs. 8.15 
lakhs. 

The departmental records, 
however, revealed that at the time 
of processing the offers, firm 'A' 
had completed supplies against all 
the six As/T placed on it from 
January 1985 onwards. Against one 
A/T, the firm completed supplies 
within the original delivery period 
and tour As/T were executed with 
delay ranging from one and a half 
months to 8 months. The sixth A/T 
of 17th May 1985, was executed with 
delay of 11 months which, according 
to the firm, was mainly attributa­
ble to the load shedding in and 
around Calcutta and also delay in 
inspection. 

Incidentally, the past per­
formance of firm 'C', whose tender 
was accepted, showed that out of 
six As/T placed ·on the firm from 
February 1985 onwards, one A/T was 
cancelled at the risk and cost of 
the firm and supplies in another 
A/T were delayed by two and a half 
months. 

The alleged mal-practice for 
supplying sub-standard stores was 
disputed by firm 'A' which did not 
agree to the demand of recovery and 
referred the matter to a court of 
law. The· registration branch of the 
DGSD observed on 4th April 1988 
that at that time, there was no 
prima f acie case of mal-practice 
against the firm. This fact was 
also brought to the notice of the 
TPC. However, the TPC had held that 
a prima f acie case was available 

against firm 'A' and action should 
be initiated for banning business 
dealings with the firm. Accor­
dingly, the case was referred (May 
1988) to Vigilance Wing of the 
Department which stated, in March 
1989, that the allegation of sub­
standard supply of stores against 
the firm could not be substantiated 
fully . 

The Department stated in 
November 1989 that firm 'A' had 
supplied sµb-standard stores against 
an earlier A/T but during the pro­
ceedings for banning business 
dealings the Department could not 
produce material evidence due to 
failure of the consignee to segre­
gate the sub-standard lots from 
other lots received and the stores 
could not finally be rejected. 

It would, thus, be seen that 
the DGSD ignored the lower off er of 
firm 'A' resulting in extra expen­
diture of Rs. 8 . 15 lakhs on un­
substantiated ground despite the 
fact that in a similar case 
mentioned in paragraph 43 of the 
Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the 
year 1982-83, the Department had 
informed the DGSD, in January 1979, 
that a firm's offer could not be 
ignored simply on the ground of 
alleged offence against it. 

18. Purchase of cables 

The Director General, Supp­
lies and Disposals (DGSD) issued a 
tender enquiry in January 1985 for 
supply of 10 kms. of cross linked 
polythene (XLPE) insulated cable to 
the Electricity Department, 
Chandigarh. In response, seven 
offers, including those from firms 
'C', 'P' and 'U', were received. 
The lowest as well as the second 
lowest offers, were from unregis­
tered firms 'C' and 'P' respec-

53 



tively. The third lowest offer was 
from firm 'U' registered with the 
DGSD. 

DGSD called for the capacity 
reports in respect of unregistered 
firms 'C' and 'P' in March 1985, 
from the Directors of Inspection 
at Bombay and Madras respectively. 
A favourable capacity report was 
received in respect of firm 'P' but 
firm 'C' was not recommended as it 
did not manufacture the required 
type of cables till then and also 
it did not possess testing facili­
ties for partial discharge test. 

The Tender Purchase Committee 
(TPC), which considered the offers, 
in May 1985, noted, inter alia, 
that (i) The lowest offer of firm 
'C' at Rs.4.10 lakhs per km. could 
not be accepted due to adverse 
capacity report; (ii) according to 
the departmental instructions, only 
SO per cent of the total quantity, 
i.e.,S kms could be covered on firm 
'P' at Rs.4.14 lakhs per km. and 
(iii) the difference of Rs.1.19 
lakhs per km. between the of fer of 
firm 'P' and Rs.S.34 lakhs fer km. 
offered by firm 'U was 
substantial. 

The TPC thereupon proposed to 
cover the entire quantity of 10 
kms. on firm 'P' with the approval 
of the Department. 

The Department, to whom the 
case was referred, suggested re­
consideration by DGSD as firm 'C' 
was stated to have already opened a 
letter of credit for air-shipment 
of the equipment for partial dis­
charge test of the indented stores 
and acceptance of its offer would 
result in some savings. 

In June 1985, the DGSD consi­
dered the matter further in consul­
tation with the Inspection Wing, 

54 

which stated that partial discharge 
test was only one of the acceptance 
tests. Even if the firm purchased 
the necessary equipment for carry­
ing out the test, it was considered 
necessary that the firm should 
prove the capability by commencing 
the manufacture of the cables of 
the specification given in the 
tender enquiry and having the same 
type tested satisfactorily from an 
approved laboratory before its 
offer could be considered. The 
Purchase Directorate of bGSD, 
thereupon proposed to obtain the 
concurrence from the Department for 
purchase of the entire quantity 
from the un-registered firm 'P'. 

Reference to the Department 
was not made, as firm 'C' got it­
self registered on 25th May 1985 
for XLPE cables with the National 
Small Industries Corporation 
Limited (NSIC). After obtaining 
the opinion of the Inspection Wing 
whether NSIC registered firms were 
to be treated as DGSD registered 
and their adverse capacity reports 
would have to be treated as favour­
abie, the TPC took the view that in 
view of NSIC registration adverse 
capacity report of firm 'C' would 
have to be treated as favourable. 
Thereafter, the DGSD with the app­
roval of the Department, placed an 
Acceptance of Tender (A/T) , in July 
1985, on firm 'C' for supply of S 
kms. of cables at Rs. 4.10 lakhs 
per km. (value : Rs. 20.50 lakhs 
exclusive of excise duty) by 
February 1986. On Si:h July 1985, 
A/T was placed on firm 'C' despite 
the fact that the firm's capability 
to manufacture the cables of the 
required specification had not been 
established and for this, apart 
from availability of partial dis­
charge testing facilities, satis­
factory type testing fro~ an 
approved labora tory was also 
required. Besides , Purchase 



r 

Directorate felt that the descrip­
tion of specification in the regis­
tration certificate of. firm 'C' 
with NSIC was not as per tender 
enquiry specification and core size 
had not been specified. 

The remaining quantity of 5 
kms . of cables was purchased in 
July 1985 from firm 'P' at Rs.4.14 
lakhs per km. (value : Rs. 20.72 
lakhs exclusive of excise duty and 
sales tax). 

Firm 'C' did not supply the 
stores by 28th February 1986, which 
was the stipulated date of deli­
very. The A/T was, therefore, 
cancelled in April 1986 at the risk 
and cost of the firm treating 
28th February 1986, as the date of 
breach. 

Risk purchase of the cancel­
led quantity of 5 kms. of cables 
was made from firm 'I' in August/ 
October 1986 at Rs.4.67 lakhs per 
km. at an ~xtra cost of Rs. 7.70 
lakhs inclusive of excise duty and 
sales tax. 

The risk purcqase claim for 
Rs.7.70 lakhs was preferred on the 
defaulting firm 'C' in November 
1986. The firm disputed the claim 
and the case was ref erred to arbi­
tr~tion in January 1987. Award of 
the arbitrator was yet (May 1989) 
to be made. 

The Department stated in July 
1989, that (i) the TPC considered 
that the capacity report had to be 
taken favourable in view d'f the 
NSIC registration of the firm 
obtained subsequent to the adverse 
capacity report (ii) the Govern­
ment's claim had been taken up in 
arbitration and (iii) the case was 
being contested effectively. 

The Department's contention 

is, however, at variance with the 
instructions issued by the DGSD on 
the subject which stipulated that 
the status of the firm regarding 
registration would be determined 
with reference to the date of 
original tender opening and the 
tendering f i rms securing registra­
tion subsequent to the original 
tender opening date will be treated 
as un-registered. 

The case revealed t hat an A/T 
was placed on 'C', an un-registered 
firm as on the date of opening the 
tenders and whose capacity report 
was adverse on verification. 
Instead of rejecting the offer . of 
the firm in terms of the provisions 
of the departmental instructions, 
the advetse capacity report was 
ignored on the firm acquiring 
registration for the indented 
stores subsequently from the NSIC 
and registration with NSIC was 
treated equivalent to registration 
with the DGSD. The action of the 
Department in placing the A/ T on 
the firm, thus, not only lacks 
justification but also resulted in 
an extra expenditure of Rs.7.70 
lakhs which was to be recovered 
from the firm (May 1989). 

19. Pare.base of photocoagulator 

The Director General, Supp­
lies and Disposals (DGSD) placed, 
in August 1985, an Acceptance of 
Tender (A/T} on firm 'A', the 
Indian agent of a foreign firm 'B', 
for supply of photocoagulator 
alongwith accessories costing US $ 
0.79 lakh, inclusive of agency 
commission of US $ 0.04 lakh paya­
ble to an Indian agent, plus 
Rs.34,350 as installation charges. 
The A/T stipulate~ that the stores 
would be air-freighted from 
Helsinki airport to Frankfurt 
airp0rt by a ny domestic airlines 
and from Frankfurt t o Bombay 

55 



airport by Air India on freight to 
pay basis and that the insurance 
would be arranged by the indentor, 
Lok Nayak Jai Prakash Narain 
Hospital, New Delhi. 

Firm 'A' informed the inden­
tor on 16th December 1985 that the 
equipment was being despatched in a 
day or two from Helsinki and that 
arrangement may be made for insu­
ring the goods from warehouse in 
Helsinki to the Hospital in New 
Delhi at an approximate value of US 
$ 0.79 lakh. Thereafter, on 21st 
December 1985, firm 'B' air­
freighted the equipment from 
Helsinki which reached Bombay on 
23rd December 1985. The consignment 
was allocated to firm 'C' for 
clearing by the Director, Supplies 
and Disposals, Bombay on 24th 
December 1985 under intimation to 
the indentor. Firm 'C' informed the 
indentor in January 1986 that the 
stores had been found in damaged 
condition and asked for particulars 
of the insurance agents so that 
survey to assess the extent of 
damage could be undertaken. 

The indentor intimated firms 
'A' and 'C' in February and March 
1986 respectively that the stores 
were not got insured. Thereafter, 
visual inspection of the consign­
ment done by firm 'A' showed dents 
and damage to the equipment. Firm 
'A', while intimating this position 
in March 1986, asked the indentor 
to have the equipment cleared and 
sent to the Hospital so that the 
same be opened for detailed inspec­
tion. The equipment was air­
freighted to the Hospital at New 
Delhi in May 1986. 

Firm 'A' informed the DGSD/ 
indentor, in July 1986, that on 
inspecting the equipment, certa~n 

vital parts which were necessary 
for completing the installation and 

commissioning of the equipment 
were found broken. The firm also 
suggested that the damaged parts be 
imported by the DGSD/ indentor. 

The indentor refused to 
accept firm's suggestion and re­
quested the DGSD, in July 1986, 
that firm 'A' be asked to arrange 
repairs/ replacements of defective/ 
damaged parts on their own as it 
had not supplied necessary particu­
lars required for insurance and the 
stores were despatched without 
obtaining confirmation of these 
having been insured. 

In a meeting held by the 
DGSD, with the representatives of 
firm 'A' and the indentor in 
September 1986, it was decided to 
import the damaged parts at the 
cost of the indentor and also that 
the firm would charge the minimum 
possible cost. Accordingly, order 
for the supply of damaged items at 
US $ 0.30 lakh (Rs.3.89 lakhs) was 
placed on firm 'A' by an amendment 
letter issued in February 1987 to 
the A/T of August 1985. The stores 
were received, in Apri l 1988, and 
the equipment was yet to be commis­
sioned (October 1989). 

An extra expenditure of 
Rs.3.89 lakhs was incurred in re­
placement of damaged parts. 

The case revealed that the 
DGSD failed to ensure that shipment 
of equipment by supplier was done 
only after it was got insured. This 
resulted in an extra expenditure of 
Rs.3.89 lakhs, besides causing 
avoidable delay in commissioning of 
the equipment. 

The Department stated, in 
August 1988, that in a meeting 
held, in June 1985, it was conveyed 
to the indentor that the insurance 
would have to be arranged by him 

56 



and the latter had confirmed that 
this would be done by them under 
their own arrangement. 

The fact, however, remains 
that the DGSD did not ensure that 
an open insurance cover was taken 
by the indentor and the particulars 
thereof were incorporated in the 
A/T as required under the prescri­
bed procedure. 

20. Purchase of tent store fly 

The Director General, Supp­
lies and Disposals (DGSD) placed an 
Acceptance of Tender (A/T), in 
November 1987, on firm 'A' for the 
supply of 214 numbers tent store 
fly (value: Rs.9.22 lakhs) to the 
Border Security Force by April 1988 
or earlier. The delivery period was 
extended up to July 1988 on 6th 
June 1988. 

The firm did not acknowledge 
the A/T and the relevant original 
file was stated to be missing after 
lasr. week of July 1988 when the 
issuance of a telegram to the firm 
for acknowledgement of the A/T was 
being contemplated. 

The DGSD ref erred the case to 
the Ministry of Law and Justice in 
September 1988 for advice as to 
whether the A/T could be cancelled 
at the risk and cost of the firm 
treating the date of breach as 30th 
April 1988 or 31st July 1988. The 
Ministry of Law and Justice expres­
sed difficulty in giving an opinion 
in the absence of the original file 
and stated that if the contract was 
intended to be cancelled it might 
be done without financial repercus­
sions on either side with the 
consent of the party and not 
otherwise. 

The DGSD decided to make the 
purchase at the risk and cost of 

the defaulting firm treating 30th 
April 1988 as the date of breach 
and the A/T was cancelled on 10th 
October 1988 at the risk and cost 
of firm 'A'. 

The stores were purchased 
from firm 'B' located at the same 
premises and with the same resi­
den~e telephone number as the de­
faulting firm 'A', in October/ 
November 1988 at a cost of Rs.11.23 
lakhs involving an extra cost of 
Rs.2.46 lakhs. The Department, 
however, stated in August 1989, 
that firms 'A' and 'B' were 
separate proprietorship firms. 

Although supplies were cor.?­
pleted, in March 1989, risk pur­
chase claim of Rs.2.46 lakhs was 
preferred on the defaulting firm, 
in July 1989 while the missing file 
relating to the defaulted A/T was 
still not traceable. 

The Department stated, in 
August 1989, that the Pay and 
Accounts Off ice had been authorised 
to withhold payments from any of 
the firm's bills and that the 
loss/misplacement of the relevant 
file was being examined from vigi­
lance angle. 

21.. Purchase of roof trough type 
splinter proof 

The Director General, Supp­
lies and Disposals (DGSD) placed an 
Acceptance of Tender (A/1') on firm 
'A' in August/ September 1984, for 
procurement of 320 sets of roof 
trough type splinter proof at 
Rs.4,150 per set (value: Rs.13.28 
lakhs inclusive of sales tax and 
excise duty) for an Ordnance Depot. 
The price was based on stock yard 
price of steel at Rs.5,055 per 
tonne ruling on 24th July 1982 and 
was variable with reference to the 
price of steel on the date of tend-

57 



ering of the stores for inspection. 

The A/T, inter alia, stipula­
ted that the firm should submit 
advance sample of acceptable qua­
lity to the Inspectorate of 
Engineering Equipment, Faridabad by 
15th October 1984 for test and 
approval before starting bulk 
supply. The supply was to commence 
after two months of approval of the 
advance sample. The firm was also 
to deposit security of Rs.66,400 by 
15th October 1984. 

The A/T was amended on Ist 
October 1984 providing that if an 
acceptable sample was not submitted 
within the stipulated date, the 
A/T was liable to be cancelled at 
the risk and cost of the firm. 
Simultaneously, the firm was also 
reminded to acknowledge the receipt 
of the A/T and also to ensure fur­
nishing security deposit and sub­
mission of advance sample by 15th 
October 1984. 

Since the firm did not ack­
nowledge the A/T and also failed t o 
deposit the requisite security 
money and submit the advance sample 
by the stipulated date, the case 
was ref erred to the Ministry of Law 
on 15th November 1984 as to whether 
the A/T could be cancelled at the 
risk and cost of the firm. Certain 
clar ifications required by the 
Mi nistr y of Law on 17th December 
1984 were furnished by the DGSD on 
4th March 1985. The Ministry of Law 
opined on 6th April 1985 that the 
A/T coul d be cancelled at the risk 
and cost of the f irm taking 15th 
October 1984, as the date of 
breach. The A/T was cancelled on 
26th April 1985 at the risk and 
cost of firm 'A'. By that time, the 
prescribed period of six months 
from the date of breach for making 
a valid risk purchase had expired. 

58 

The cancelled quantity of 320 
sets was purchased from firm 'B', 
in July 1985, at Rs.5,280 less 5 
per cent discount per set (value: 
Rs.16.05 lakhs inclusive of excise 
duty but exclusive of sales tax). 
Supplies were completed in 
February 1988. This involved an 
extra expenditure of Rs.2.25 lakhs. 

Since the risk purchase was 
made after expiry of six months 
from the date of breach, the de­
faulting firm 'A' was liable to pay 
only general damages instead of 
entire extra expenditure of Rs.2.25 
lakhs. In order to ascertain market 
rate on or around the date of 
breach for assessing the general 
damages, the DGSD issued a trade 
enquiry on 10th April 1986, i.e. 
after about one year of the cancel­
lation of the A/T. Although there 
was no response from the trade, the 
DGSD did not ~ake the alternative 
course of computing the general 
damages by ascertaining the intrin­
sic worth of the stores on the date 
of the contract and the date of 
breach as provided in the depart­
mental i ns tructions. 

The Department of Supply 
stated in September 1989, that 
market r~te enquiries were again 
issued on 25th April and 13th July 
1989 to ascertain some definite 
transaction either of sale or 
purchase on or around the date of · 
breach to substantiate the same 
before the arbitrator. 

The case revealed that the 
DGSD did not monitor the case 
effectively to ensure that a valid 
risk purchase was made in time. As 
a result, the defaulting firm 'A' 
became liable to pay general 
damages only, instead of the extra 
expenditure of Rs.2.25 lakhs incur­
red in the re-purchase. General 
damages had not been assessed/re-



covered so far (September 1989) 
even though risk purchase A/T was 
placed in July 1985. 

22. Purchase of bearings 

The Director General, Supp­
lies and Disposals (DGSD), placed 
an advance Acceptance of Tender 
(A/T) on firm 'A' in February 1979. 
It was followed by a formal A/T in 
March 1979, for supply of 5,956 
bearings at Rs.18.50 per bearing 
(increased to Rs. 21..50 in November 
1979 - value : Rs.1.28 lakhs) ex­
clusive of sales tax and excise 
duty. The stores were to be supp­
lied t o an ordnance depot. 

The A/ T, inter alia, stipula­
ted submission of two pilot samples 
within 21 days from the date of 
advance A/T to the Controllerate of 
Inspection (Vehicles) Ahmednagar, 
the inspecting authority, for t est 
and approval. The bulk supplies 
were to commence after three months 
of the approval of pilot samples 
and to be completed within one 
month thereafter. 

The date of submission of 
pilot samples was extended by DGSD 
from time to time, the last exten­
sion being up to 15th February 
1982. After approval of the pilot 
samples, the delivery period was 
also extended, in November 1982, up 
to March 1983. 

As the firm failed to supply 
the stores by the extended date of 
delivery, DGSD in consultation with 
the Ministry of Law, Justice and 
Company Affairs, cancelled the A/T 
in June 1983 at the risk and cost 
of firm 'A' treating 31st March 
1983 as the date of breach. 

The cancelled quantity of 
5956 bearings was purchased by DGSD 
from firm 'B' at Rs.SO per bearing 

59 

(value: Rs.2. 98 lakhs) exclusi ve of 
sales tax and excise duty in August 
1983. This involved an extra expen­
diture of Rs.2.04 lakhs. 

The provisional demand notice 
for payment of Rs.2. 04 lakhs was 
issued by DGSD t o the defaulting 
firm 'A' in August 1983. The amount 
of security deposit of Rs.0. 06 lakh 
tendered by firm 'A', was forfeited 
in October 1983. 

Supplies against the risk 
purchase A/T were complet ed in May 
1984 The formal demand notice to 
f irm 'A' which was required to be 
issued after materialisation of t he 
risk purchase was, however , issued · 
by DGSD, in December 1988 , i .e., 
after a period of mor e than f our 
and half years of the completion of 
risk purchase supplies when the 
file, whi ch was stated to have been 
consigned to old records, was 
traced out to comply with t he r e­
quisition by Audit . 

Firm 'A ' i nt i mat ed DGSD , in 
December 1988 , that it had been 
declared a sick compa ny and had 
been taken over by firm 'V' in May 
1986. Further , the new management 
did not have the r ecords prior to 
the take over . Recovery of t he 
amount of Rs.1 . 98 lakhs was yet to 
be effec ted (September 1989). 

The Depar tment of Supply 
stated i n September 1989 , that the 
formal demand not i ce t o the def aul­
ting firm ' A' could not be issued 
timely due to mispl acement of the 
file and t hat it was issued 
immediately on l ocating the f ile. 

The case r evealed t hat DGSD 
failed to take t i mely f ollow up 
action for recovery of extra expen­
diture amounting to Rs.1.98 lakhs 
on r i sk purchase . 



23. Purchase of weighbridge 

To cover an operational in­
dent of an ordnance factory for 
procurement of one motor lorry 
weighbridge of 20 tonnes capacity 
by December 1980, the Director 
General, Supplies and Disposals 
(DGSD) placed an Acceptance of 
Tender (A/T) on firm 'R', in March 
1981, at Rs. 1.19 lakhs (exclusive 
of sales tax), the weighbridge was 
to be delivered by August 1981. 

The A/T stipulated that (i) 
the firm should deposit security of 
Rs. 0.06 lakh by March 1981; (ii) 
initial inspection of the weigh­
bridge would be conducted by the 
Director of Inspection, Bombay at 
the firm's premises and the final 
inspection by the Director of 
Inspection, Kanpur after satisfac­
tory commissioning and final tests/ 
trials at the consignee's factory; 
(iii) 90 per cent payment would be 
made to the firm on proof of ins­
pection and on provisional receipt 
of stores by the consignee and the 
balance 10 per cent after success­
ful erection/ commissioning and 
taking over the weighbridge by the 
consignee; (iv) the seller would 
stand guarantee for a period of 24 
months after the date of receipt of 
the weighbridge in full at site or 
12 months after the satisfactory 
erection, commissioning and accep­
tance of the same by the inspecting 
authority, whichever is sooner. 

Initial inspection of the 
weighbridge was conducted in July 
1982. Certificate of calibration of 
the weighbridge was also issued by 
the Weights and Measures 
Department, Government of Gujarat, 
as required under the weights and 
measures rules and regulations. The 
weighbridge was supplied to the 
consignee in August 1982. The 
indentor reported to DGSD, in 

60 

February 1983, that for erection of 
the weighbridge, the firm's engi­
neer visited the factory on 8th 
January 1983, i.e., after four 
months of the delivery, but left 
the weighbridge uncommissioned with 
a promise to report within a week 
for replacement of the defective 
electronic recorder. In spite of 
the fact that the weighbridge was 
still to be satisfactorily commiss­
ioned, final inspection accepting 
the same was undertaken by the 
Director of Inspection, Kanpur in 
January 1983 after it had been 
checked by the Inspector, Weights 
and Measures, Government of Uttar 
Pradesh. 

The indentor reiterated, in 
June 1983, that the weighbridge was 
defective, the defects pointed out 
by him were existing even at the 
time of inspection and, therefore, 
it stood rejected from his side and 
asked DGSD to approach the firm in 
this regard. Thereafter, a joint 
inspection by a team, cosisting of 
representatives of the consignee, 
Director of Inspection and Weights 
and Measures Department of the 
weighbridge in December 1983, found 
that the weighbridge was defective 
showing inconsistant readings. At 
the instance of DGSD, the firm 
attended to the defects and the 
joint inspection was again carried 
out in May 1984. the weighbridge 
was again found to be defective. 
Thus, the fault in the 
weighbridge could not be located 
during initial and final inspec­
tions conducted in July 1982 and 
January 1983. The Inspectorate 
stated, in January 1984, that the 
weighbridge was found satisfactory 
during joint inspection in 
January 1983, and the certificates 
of the Weights and Measures 
Department of the Governments of 
Gujarat and Uttar Pradesh formed 
the basis of initial as well as 



final inspection respectively. 

In addition to the payment 
of the contracted price of Rs.1.24 
lakhs (including sales tax) to the 
firm, the indentor had spent a sum 
of Rs.0.39 lakh for making founda­
tion as per design of the weigh­
bridge. The withheld amount of 
security deposit of Rs.0.06 lakh 
was also refunded to the firm in 
terms of the award of the arbitra­
tor made in Mav 1987. The weigh­
bridge had been lying un-utilised 
(June 1989). 

The Department of Supply 
stated in June 1989, that the 
satisfactory calibration reports 
given by Weights and Measures 

Departments of Gujarat and Uttar 
Pradesh formed major aspect contri­
butiqg in initial as well as final 
inspection and that during inspec­
tion, the performance was satis­
factory. The weighbridge did not 
give trouble free service which 
could be attributed to defective 
design for which responsibility 
squarely rested with the 
manufacturers. 

Thus, due to faulty inspec­
tion of the weighbridge, the entire 
expenditure of more than Rs.1.63 
lakhs proved to be infructuous. 
Besides, the indentor had not only 
been put to inconvenience but also 
had to spend on weighment of the 
stores by other means. 

61 



aIAP'l"PR VII 

Ministry of Def eace 

24. Audit on pension payment 
accounts 

The Chief Controller of 
Defence Accounts (Pension), 
Allahabad is responsible for grant 
of pension to officers of the Army, 
personnel below officers rank in 
the Army, civilians paid from 
Defence Services Estimates inclu­
ding Defence Accounts Department 
and to families of these categories 
of personnel . The Chief Controller 
is also responsible for correct 
payment of pension to t he above 
categories as well as to the 
service personnel of Air Force and 
Navy and to their fau1ilies . The 

Chief Controller arranges payment 
of pension on behalf of the British 
Government also to ex-British. Army 
pensioners residing in India. 

The Chief Controller receives 
from various pension disbursing 
of fices , monthly accounts of 
pension payment i ncluding paid 
vouchers and schedules and these 
are subjected to internal check. It 
was noticed that 909 accounts per­
taining to . 1973-74 to 1987-88 wer e 
not received by the Chief 
Controller from the pension disbur­
sing offices. Further , monthly 
accounts i n 1978-79 had not been 
audi ted by the Chief Controller. 
Out of 80 ,436 monthly accounts 
pertaining to 1978-79 to 1988-89, 
only 656 accounts could be scruti­
nised in i nternal audit leaving a 
balance of 79780 accounts (June 
1989) i n arrears. The clearance of 
arrears in internal audit worked 
out t o 0.82 per cent. 

During 1968-69 to 1988-89 , 

the Chief Controller raised 9863 
objections on the pension disbur­
sing offices. Of these , only 100 
objections pertaining to 1987-88 
could be settled leaving a balance 
of 9763 objections in arrears (June 
1989) . 

Pension payment orders issued 
by the Chief Controller and pension 
payment vouchers received by it 
are subjected to test check in 
Statutory Audit. During 1975-76 to 
1987-88 , 57 Statutory Audit 
objections issued were awaiting 
settlement (June 1989). Despite 
reminders and meetings with the 
Chief Controller's representative, 
reply to only one objection could 
be last settled in 1986-87. 

Demands against individual 
pensioners are noted in the demand 
registers maintained by various 
sections of the office of the Chief 
Controller. These are required to 
be recovered by the pension dis­
bursing of fices and entries in the 
demand registers are required to be 
linked and demands cleared. The 
demands pertaining to the year 1981 
were selec ted, in September 1984, 
at r andom for scrutiny in Statutory 
Audit which revealed outstanding 
demand to the extent of Rs.47.56 
lal$hs. In February 1989, the Chief 
Controller informed that they were 
ref er(ing the matter to the pension 
disbursing offices. 

In September 1989, the 
Ministry stated that due to the 
implementation of about 30 Govern­
ment orders issued during the last 
six years on pensionary benefits 
with retrospective effect, huge 

62 



. ! 

r- -

volun1e of work had generated in 
the off ice of the Chief Controller 
requiring diversion of staff for 
that work result~ng in arrears in 
audit. With the completion of 
computerisation programme and by 
reduction in scope of audit, the 
arrears would be cleared in a 
phased manner over a period of 
time. 

To conclude, 909 monthly 

accounts for the period 1973-74 to 
1987-88 were yet to be received 
from the various pension disbursing 
offices. 79,780 monthly accounts 
pertaining to 1978-79 to 1988-89 
were yet to be scrutinised in 
internal audit (June 1989). 57 
Statutory Audit objections for 
1975-76 to 1987-88 were yet to be 
replied by the Chief Controller. An 
amount of Rs. 47.56 lakhs overpaid 
in 1981 to the pensioners was yet 
to be recovered • 

63 



CHAPTER VIII 

Ministry of Energy 

25. Infroctuous expenditure on 
purchase of equipment 

The Northern Regional 
Elect~icity Board (NREB) placed an 
order, in December 1979, on an 
Indian agent of a foreign supplier 
for supply of 13 pieces of a f acsi­
mile telecopying equipment along­
wi.th other ancillary equipment at a 
cost of Swiss Fr.1.47 lakhs equiva­
lent to Rs.7.44 lakhs, for 
installaion in various regional and 
state load despatch centres in the 
country. The equipment was recei­
ved, in November 1982, and NREB 
paid Rs.8.04 lakhs towards part 
cost of the equipment and customs 
duty. The guarantee period, under 
the contract, was not to exceed 18 
months from the date of taking over 
certificate which was not to be 
delayed beyond 150 days from the 
date of bill of lading. Inspection 
of the equipment by the agent and 
officers of NREB was conducted 
during February-March 1985. On 
insp~ction, many of the pieces were 
found to be badly rusted . The per­
formance of two machines, which 
were in 'best condition' , was also 
not found to be satisfactory . The 
Indian agent advised that all 
facsimile machines should be sent 
back to works. 

The principals agreed to 
repair the equipment free of cost. 
The equipment were exported f or 
repairs, in September 1985 and 
received ba~k, in May 1986. NREB 
paid customs duty of Rs .0.76 lakh 
on the repaired equi pment. The 

64 

equipment was still found not in 
working order. As there was no 
response to the efforts made by 
NREB to get the equipment repaired 
through the agent through whom the 
equipment had been imported, NREB 
took up the question of repairs 
with another Indian agent of the 
manufacturer of the equipment who 
intimated, in May 1989, that as 
production of these machines had 
been discontinued by their princi­
pals, a long time ago, spares 
were not available • 

Thus, the imported equipment 
for which a total expenditure of 
Rs .9. 03 lakhs was incL1.rred (inclu­
ding an additional customs duty of 
Rs.0.76 lakh on re-import of the 
repaired equipment) and Rs. 0.23 
lakh towards commission to Indian 
agents could not be put to use even 
after six years of its receipt. 
There is no likelihood of the 
equipment being put to use because 
of non-availability of spares and 
Rs.9.03 lakhs spent on purchase had 
been rendered infructuous. 

NREB failed to have the pre­
shipment inspection done to which 
they were entitled to under the 
terms of the contract . After 
receipt of the equipment, NREB took 
28 months to arrange inspection by 
which time the period of guarantee 
had expired. 

The matter was ref erred to 
the Ministry in June 1989; reply 
has not been received (November 
1989). 



-~ 

' 

Ministry of External Affairs 

26. Purchase and constructiun of 
properties for Indian ll:i.ssions 
abroad 

26.1 Introduction 

There are 139 Indian 
missions/embassies abroad, the 
off ices and the residences of 
ambassadors and other staff are 
located either in State owned 
buildings or rented buil dings. In 
view of the inflationary trends in 
rentals, Government felt the 
necessity to purchase properties 
abroad. Missions were asked to 
send proposals for pur~hase of land 
for construction of chanceries and 
residences and also for acquiring 
built up properties. The 
guidelines, in this regard, ware 
issued to the m~ssions, in July 
196S, May 1978 and Augu&t 1986. 

26.2 Scope of Audit 

A review of SS cases of 
purchase of plots of land for 
construction of chanceries and 
other built-up properties abroad 
relating to 42 mi ssions during 
1978-79 to 1988-89 was undertaken 
by Audit in 1989. 

Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, in reply to t he 
draft review sent in July 1989, 
that the "draft review refers to 
the individual transactions and 
does not assess the overall 
performance." 

Ministry's view was not tenable 
as the results of the review are 

based on a comprehensive study of 
cases made available. 

The Ministry, also, 
communicated its detailed comments 
on some of the specific 
observaticr.s. The Ministry also 
indicated that a supple~entary note 
would follow soon on the other 
observations. No supplefilentary 
note was, however, received 
(November 1989). 

The Minist ry, further 
mentioned that the Public Accounts 
Committee had already carried out 
an exhaustive an~lysis of the 
policy aspect~ in their hundred 
and eighth Report (1987-88) Etghth 
Lok Sabha which may be taken into 
account in further examination of 
this question. 

The Public Accounts Committee 
had concluded/ recommended as 
follows :-

"The Committee still feel that a 
long term perspective plan, which 
would combine both acquiring built­
up properties and construction of 
buildings, is absolutely essential. 
The long term plan may provide the 
broad parameters within which the 
short term plan should be fitted 
in. The Government shouln, 
therefore, reconsider the matter 
and draw up a long term plan which 
should provide for the acqui sition 
of plots and immovable properties 
and construction of buildings on 
plots already acquired based on a 
pragmatic plan so that rental 
outgo , which is increasing year 
after year, is reduced to the 

6S 



barest minimum. 11 

Toe above conclusion/r ecommen­
dati on was made by tne Publ ic 
Aceounts Committee ·in connection 
with the· examination of . t he 
paragraph 21 of t he Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of 
Indi a for the year 1982- 83 - Union 
Gover nment (civil) on Purchase of 
Residential Building at San 
Francisco and paragraph 14 of the 
Report f or the year 1983- 84 on 
Avoidable expenditure Purchase 
and Repair of Building in Dublin . 

The Ministry , as conveyed in 
their reply of December 1988 , 
however , had pref erred to adopt a 
target of 10 per cent per annum for 
acquiring embassy r esidences and 
chanceries rather t han identifying 
specif ic countries and cities . 

26 . 3 Organisati onal set up 

The Ministry has a separate 
property section, headed by a Joint 
Secretary to examine , accord 
administracive approvals and 
monitor the progress of proposals 
received f rom the missions for 
acquisition of properties . 
Financial sanct ions are issued 
after getting the proposals 
examined by the Finance Division. 
There is a technica l consu.ltancy 
cell , known as the- Central Public 
Works Department Consultancy 
Services , to advise the Ministry i n 
the finalisation of structura l as 
well as architectural plans. 

26.4 Highlights 

The Public Accounts Coumittee 
i n thei r hundred and ei ghth 
Report (1987-88) Eighth Lok 
Sabha, had recoomended that a 
long term perspective plan 
comprising bot h acquiring built 
up properties and construction 

66 

of buildings was absolutely 
necessary. It was suggested 
that a long tenn plan may 
provide the broad parameters 
within which the short t erm 
plan should be fitted in. The 
Ministry has preferred to adopt 
a target of 10 per cent per 
annum for planning rather than 
identifying specific countries 
and cities. 

The requirements of funds were 
not correctly projected as 
there were wide variations 
between the revised estimates 
and the actual expenditure 
incurred under Government 
residential buildings and 
original works during the years 
1979-89. 

The Ministry has not evolved 
any system to monitor the 
progress of works vis-a-vis the 
expenditure incurred on 
construction of buildings for 
the missions abroad, as this 
was important and crucial to 
avoid cost and time over run .• 

The Ministry did not have the 
necessary technical expertise 
with them. Even the CPWD 
consultancy services 
evaluation and 
soundness of the 
were utilised only 
cases. 

for proper 
structural 
properties 
in five 

The purchases were made on a 
single offer basis by the 
missions at Anman, Damascus, 
Sri Lanka and Tunis. Even the 
prevaili ng rates of similar 
properties in the neighbourhood 
were not ascertained to 
determine the reasonableness of 
proposals under considerat ion. 

No independent 
properties was 

evaluation of 
obtained from 

+ 



... 
' 

,. 

regist ered evaluators or those 
on the panel of registered 
association of evaluators in 
the missions at Damascus and 
Sri Lanka. 

The space norms prescribed by 
the Ministry f or the purchase 
of properties for residences 
were contravened from ttme t o 
t ime. This resulted in excess 
payment of Rs. 62.04 lakhs in 
Amman, Canberra, Sri Lanka, 
Kandy, Tunis and Washington. 

There were delays in 
finalisation of construction 
proposals which resulted in 
addi tional rental l iabi lity of 
Rs. 1095.41 lakhs till 1988-89 
in the missions at Aden, 
Abudhabi, .Amnan, Brasilia, 
Doha, Dubai , Islamabad, and New 
York and subsequent recurring 
liability of Rs. 412.23 lakhs 
per annum in respect of the 
missions mentioned above except 
Arrman. 

There were estimated 
escalations in costs amounting 
to Rs. 2606.64 lakhs in Kabul, 
Islamabad and New York. In 
Damascus, the mission failed to 
finalise the deal in.spite of 
clear directions from the 
Ministry leading t o the 
purchase of property later at a 
higher cost. 

The Ministry failed to evolve 
plans f or construction on plots 
of land acquired at a cost of 
Rs. 109 . 4 1 lakhs in Bangkok , 
Kabul, Lilongwe, New York and 

Sri Lanka and plots acquired 
free of cost , on reciprocal 
basis/gifted, in Abudhabi, 
Aden, Brasilia, Doha and Dubai, 
leading to blocking of funds 
f or periods ranging from 5 to 
26 years. 
Adoption of wrong measurement s, 
purchase in excess of evaluat ed 
price , abandonment of the 
construction plans, payment of 
taxes and interest result ed in 
avoidable payments of Rs. 79.83 
lakhs i n Aillnan, Athens, 
Bangkok, Damascus, Lilongwe, 
Sri Lanka, New York and Tunis. 

Extensive r epairs and 
r enovations were carried out 
inmediately after the purchase 
of properties a t a cost of Rs. 
20.39 lakhs in Aden, 
Damascus ,Sri lanka and Tunis. 

No consolidated up t o date 
record of properties 
purchased/const ructed was being 
maintained by the Ministry 
a l t hough i ts maintenance is a 
mandatory requirement . 

26 . 5 Financial out l ay 

The yearwise budget es t imates, 
revised estimates and actual 
expenditure incurred under t he 
Major Heads : Government 
residential buildings- construc tion 
and the Major Head : Original 
works ' revealed wide variations 
between the revised estimates and 
the actual expenditure incurred 
ranging from 10 to 82 per cent and 
34 to 66 per cent respectilvely as 
indicated below:-

67 



(i) Major Head : Government residential buildings 
- construction 

(in lakhs of rupees) 
================~==============~=~=========~==========================-===~ 

Year B11dget Revised Actual Excess/ percen-
estimates estimates expenditure saving tage 

with 
refer-
ence to 
the re-v-
ised est-
imates 

-----·----------·------ -------
1979-80 550.00 450.00 495.87 (+) 45.87 10 
1980-81 550.00 611.00 549.83 (-) 61.17 10 
1981-82 l, 115.00 545.00 388.42 (-) 156.58 29 
1982-83 1,160.00 835.00 258.90 (-) 576.10 69 
1983-84 860.00 942.00 459.54 (-) 482.46 51 
1984-85 622.00 610.00 109.97 (-) 500.03 82 
190>-86 1,000.00 800.00 456.46 (-) 343.54 43 
1986-87 1,000.00 750.00 1,044.16 (+) 294.16 39 
1987-88 800.00 800.00 197.93 (-) 602.07 75 
1988-89 1,200.00 1,300.00 384.00 (-) 916.00 70 
•==--:::::::s•aa:ss:.aa:•a:ma::a•a~•----~~•=•==:.s=-:•=~a--:o:s•-=ca_..m&l'Wlczmma.•a--=-::a:mam= 

(ii) Major Head : Original works 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

:ma:m===z•==:::1=z===•::a•a:::m:m•=====-===za==•===•=:::am-=:::1aa=z::zaa:s=aa·=====mza-===z=s=--m==:a 
Year Budget Revised Actual Excess/ percen-

estimates estimates expenditure saving tage 
with 
ref er-
ence to 
the rev-
ised est-
imates ________________________________________________________ , ____ 

1979-80 450.00 350.00 153.31 (-) 196.69 (-) 56 
1980-81 502.00 568. 77 601.31 (+) 32.54 ( +) 06 
J.981-82 755.00 555.00 572.09 ( +) 17.09 ( +) 03 
1982-83 665.00 365.00 571.86 (+) 206.86 ( +) 56 
1983-84 1,240.00 658.00 433.79 (-) 224.21 (-) 34 
1984-85 1,205.00 1,205.00 415.14 (-) 789.86 (-) 66 
198>-86 1,239.00 1,000.00 907 .84 (-) 92.16 (-) 09 
1986-87 1,500.00 1,090.00 661.59 (-) 428.41 (-) 39 
1987-88 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,545.09 ( +) 145.09 ( +) 10 
1988-89 2,000.00 3,080.00 4,111.00 (+) 1,031.00 ( +) 33 
=============-========~====================================================== 

68 

,. 



It will be seen that even at 
the revised estimates stage, the 
requirements of funds were not 
correctly projeted. 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that the processing 
of construction projects was a long 
drawn affair and budget provisions 
had to be surrendered due to delay 
in selection of architects, 
approval of plans, award of works, 
etc. Keeping these above mentioned 
constraints in view, it would 
app~ar necessary for the Ministry 
to forecast the estimates more 
realistically. 

26.6 Technical evaluation 

Property Section, functioning 
in the Ministry, did not have the 
necessary technical expertise on 
its strength and therefore, the 
proposals received from t he 
missions for purchase/construction 
of properties could not be scruti­
nised/ analysed competently from the 
tec!mical point of view. This 
often led to protracted correspond­
ence between different authorities 
leading to delays and consquential 
escalations in costs. The CPWD 
Consultancy Service, which is a 
technical body to advise the 
Ministry, was not fully utilised as 
its ser~ices had been obtained 
only in five cases so far. 

The Ministry stated, in June 
1989, that it would be virtually 
impossible to list out project-wise 
dates on which references were made 
for particular items and when the 
replies were received. 

26.7 Purchase of ready built 
properties 

One of the main factors in the 
purchase of ready built properties 
is to work out the economic cost, 

69 

which is based on factors such as 
the rent being paid for existing 
acco111U1odation, rate of increase of 
rent during the past 8 to 10 years, 
extent of inflation, appreciation/ 
depre~iation of the country's 
currency vis-a-vis the Indian 
rupee. All purchase proposals were 
to be considered by the Ministry if 
the economic cost was found 
favourable as per the Ministry's 
letter of May 1978. However, these 
parameters were revised, in August 
1986, and for arriving at the 
economic ~ost, proper evaluation of 
the rent likely to be paid in the 
next 13 years was also to be taken 
into account. 

A few instances of purchase of 
ready built properties are discus­
sed below :-

26.7.1 Amman 

(i) Residence for the Ambassador:­
In June 1979, the Ambassador sent 
particulars of three buildings 
received i n response to an adver­
tisment for purchase for the 
Ambassador's residence. The 
Ambassador preferred one offer of a 
ready built property~ with a 
covered area of 700 sq.mts. costing 
Jordanian dinars 1.60 lakhs. In 
July 1979, the Ministry informed 
that the proposed property was 
uneconomical. The suggestion of 
the Mission to purchase the rented 
building at a cost of 1.50 lakh 
dinars was also rejected. The 
Ministry advised the mission, ih 
February 1982, to locate &n offer 
within 1.40 lakh dinars without 
mentioning the plot size and 
the useable area. Later, in August 
1983, the Ministry desired a 
suitable property costing not more 
than 2.32 lakh dinars with a built 
up area of 500 to 600 sq.metres. 

A three member property 



purchase team, visited Amman, in 
January 1985 and after examining 
the details of seven properties 
offered for sale, selected property 
No. I. The purchase was made, in 
February 1985, at a cost of 2.50 
lakh dinars (Rs. 75 lakhs) after 
negotiation. 

Thus there was failure to 
adhere to the norms fixed for space 
entitlement. The property bought 
had a built up area of 815 sq.mts. 
against the earlier stipulation of 
400 to 600 sq.metres. 

In making a relative assessment 
between property-I and property-II, 
the assessment team had also erred 
or overlooked the following 
factors: 

(a) the ground area and built-up 
area of property-II were more than 
those of property-I. Property-II 
had an area of 1120 sq.metres agai­
nst 815 sq.metres of property-I. 

The difference in the quoted 
prices of the two properties was 
0.15 lakh dinar (property-I dinar 
2.50 lakhs and preoperty-II dinar 
2.65 lakhs), On the plot size, 
there could have been a saving of 
0.29 lakh dinars (Rs. 8.17 lakhs) 
taking into account, the then pre­
vailing rate of land at 95 dinars 
per sq.metre; 

(b) property-I was constructed in 
1964 and property-II was 
constructed in 1983 and, naturally, 
would have had lower maintenance 
costs; 

(e) it was assumed that property­
II had no garage whereas the letter 
of the architect, in July 1983 
mentioned that it had a garage for 
five to six cars; 

(d) nc depreciation was made for 

70 

usage of the premises in the case 
of property-I whereas such 
weightage by showing deduction of 
cost in respect of property-II was 
given. Had this factor been 
considered, then the evaluated cost 
of purchased property would have 
come down to less than 2.5 lakh 
dinars. 

Moreover, delay in finalisation 
of proposal not only resulted in 
extra payment of 0.90 lakh dinars 
(Rs. 27 lakhs) (2.50 lakh dinars in 
1985 and 1.60 lakh dinars in 
1979) but also payment of rent for 
five years i.e. about 0.40 lakh 
dinars (Rs. 12 lakhs). 

There was nothing on record to 
indicate that the Ambassador's 
recommendations for purchase of 
property-II specially with 
reference to usage of the big 
garage space for holding gatherings 
on special o~casions, wall to wall 
carpeting and absence of security 
problem, as contained in his letter 
of August 1983 wer e taken note of 
before finalising the deed. 

(ii) Embassy building:- In November 
1976, the mission sent a proposal 
for the purchase of building 
earlier leased to the Embassy of 
India, Amman for Jordanian 1.75 
lakh dinars. After negotiqtion, it 
was brought down to 0.80 lakh 
dinars. As per economic cost, 
there was a negative return of 5.75 
per cent but on persistent 
preassure from the mission, the 
building was purchased at 0.80 lakh 
dinars (Rs. 22.40 lakhs) in 
February 1978. 

In the Evaluation Report of May 
1977, the value of property was 
eval uated at 0.89 lakh dinars 
basing the area of the ground and 
first floor as 364 sq.rots . each 
instead of the actual area of 264 



sq.mts each as mentioned in the 
body of the report. 

Sanction for the payment was 
issued, in January 1978 and the 
transaction was registered in the 
name of the Government, in March 
1978. 

26.7.2 Damascus 

(i) Residence for the Ambassador:­
In March 1979, the Ministry 
decided to purchase ·a residence for 
the Ambassador in Damascus as the 
owner of the rented premises, whose 
lease was expiring in March 1979, 
was willing to sell it a~ Syrian 
pounds 2.S million (Rs. SO lakhs). 
Two other properties named 'Hakki' 
and 'Touma' at a cost of 2.95 
million pounds (Rs. 60.12 lakhs) 
and 2.6 million pounds (Rs. 52 
lakhs) respectively were also reco­
mmended by the mission for consi­
deration. Even though the 
decision to purchase the property 
'Touma', as recommended by the 
purchase team, was taken at the 
highest level in the Ministry, in 
August 1979, the deal was not 
clinched. Another team was sent to 
Damascus, in April 1982, which 
after inspecting some properites 
suggested purchase of a villa 
having an area of approximately S90 
sq.metres. The final price was 
negotiated at 3.8S million pounds 
(Rs. 60.74 lakhs). The structural 
soundness report was obtained from 
a local firm, which had suggested 
some modification to the dining 
hall at an estimated cost of 2.S 
lakh pounds. It had also indicated 
that the ground floor might be 
flooded during rains and advised 
that serviceability of the conduits 
in winter must be verified. The 
mission was asked by the Property 
Purchase Team to look into these 
aspects before signing the deed. 

In April 1982, the mission 
intimated that the deal was 
concluded at 3.8S million pound~ 
(Rs. 60.74 lakhs) and payment was 
to be made in four instalments. 
The sale deed was signed and poss­
ession taken in August 1982. 

Thus in spite of clear direc­
tions from the Ministry, the 
mission failed to carry out the 
order for the purchase leading to 
an additional expenditure of 1.25 
million pounds (Rs. 8.74 lakhs). 

Tht mission carried out the 
repairs/modifications to the dining 
room immediately after taking poss­
ession and spent Rs. 2.28 lakhs. 

(ii) Purchase of chancery building 
in Damascus :- Proposal for the 
purchase of a chancery building 
in Damascus sent by the mission, 
in November 1976, was for two 
million pounds (Rs. 45.60 lakhs). 
The proposal was not found viable 
as the economic cost showed a loss 
of S.95 per cent per annum. The 
Ambassador was insisting on its 
purchase due to the condition of 
the premises and its location as 
another building on hire was bound 
to cost more in future. The 
Ministry gave the administrative 
approval, in July 1978, and asked 
the mission to furnish an evalu­
ation and structural soundness 
report of the property which was 
submitted by the mission in October 
1978. The property was purchased 
at 19.50 lakh pounds (Rs. SO lakhs) 
in December 1978. 

71 

It was observed that the same 
property earlier rejected was 
purchased in December 1978, at a 
total cost of Rs. SO lakhs. This 
involved an extra expenditur~ of 
Rs. 4.40 lakhs besides incurring a 
liability on rent of the chancery 



building for more than two years. 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that the cost eva­
luation with the new formula and at 
the enhanced rent made the purchase 
of property viable in December 
1978. This is not tenable as acc­
ording to the revised instructions 
issued by the Ministry, in May 
1978, the economic cost worked out 
to Rs. 18.24 lakhs on th~ basis of 
actual rent of 0.50 lakh pounds per 
annum whereas the Ministry had 
worked out the economic cost at 
Rs.54.70 lakhs at an ass~meJ rent 
of 1.50 lakh pounds per annum. 

26.7.3 Sri Lanka 

(i) Purchase of a residence in 
Colombo :- An offer for sale of a 
house with a plot area of 1851.21 
sq.metres, suitbale for housing 
the Deputy High Ccmmissioner in 

· Colombo, was received, in July 
1987. The proposal for the 
outright sale of this property at 
Sri Lankan rupees 107.50 laklis (Rs . 
47.78 lakhs) was found attractive 
compared to the economic cost of 
Sri Lankan rupees 370.70 lakhs 
(Rs.164.76 lakhs) worked out by the 
Ministry. 

The Project Manager also certi-­
fied that the building was sound 
and did not warrant any major 
repaiLs. The market evaluation 
report prepared by another archi­
tect evaluated the building at Sri 
Lankan rupees 104.50 lakhs (Rs. 
46.44 lakhs). All factors being 
favourable, the property was pur­
chased and possession taken in 
March 1988. 

The Deputy High Commissioner 
did not shift to this building even 
after the expiry of the lease , in 
February 1988, although the nature 
of repairs/renovation work 

indi cated in the structural 
soundness report was not such 3s to 
make the premises totally 
unliveable. The Ministry, 
advised the mission, in May 1988, 
to restrict the repair work to 
items listed in the structural 
soundness report and up to a 
maximum exp~nditure of Sri Lankan 
rupees 5 lakhs. The revised esti­
mates totalling Sr{ Lankan rupees 
14.43 lakhs sent by the mission 
were agreed to but restricted to 
Sri Lankan rupees 10.51 lakhs as 
recommended by the Foreign Service 
Inspector report of August 1988. 

No efforts were made to scale 
down the price offered although it 
was specifically mentioned, in the 
property purchase proforma submi­
tted by the mission in July 1987 
that there was a likelihood of 
further reduction in price by Sri 
Lankan rupees 2 to 5 lakhs. The 
purchase price exceeded the evalu­
ated price by Sri Lankan rupees 3 
lakhs ( Rs. 1.34 lakhs). 

The usable area of the 
purchased properi:y was 391 . 36 
sq.metres which is 130 per cent 
more than the entitlement of the 
Deputy High Commissioner which is 
170 sq.metres. 

Further, it was not understood 
why the cost evaluation report was 
got preparP.d by an outside agency, 
when the Project Manager of the 
rank of Chief Engineer, CPWD was 
posted in the High Commission. 

The Ministry stated, in 
September. 1989 , that "the Project 
Manager's reports are always 
prepared without going into minor 
details. Slight variations in the 
usable area are relaxed, whenever 
independent house for Deputy Chief 
of the mission is purchased keeping 
in mind the economic coat 

72 

1-

-+ 



considerations." 

(ii) Purchase of residence in 
Kandy :- The High Commissioner 
forwarded a proposal, in October 
1981, for purchase of residence for 
the Assistant.High Commissioner in 
Kandy which he was in occupation on 
rent, on a plot measuring 1800 
sq.metres (floor area- 534.5 
sq.metres) at the asking rate of 
Sri Lankan rupees 25 lakhs. The 
house was structurally sound and 
valued at Sri Lankan rupees 20.20 
lakhs (Rs. 8.97 lakhs) by the 
valuer in July 1982. The property 
was purchased for Sri Lankan rupees 
23 lakhs ( Rs.10.22 lakhs) in 
November 1983. 

The purchase of property having 
a dwelling area of 534.5 sq.metres, 
against the space entitlement of 
l40 sq.mitres, for the Assistant 
High Commissioner was against the 
approved norms. 

In spite of the fact that the 
property was valued at Sri Lankan 
rupees 20.20 lakhs (Rs. 8.97 lakhs) 
in July 1982, it was purchased for 
Sri Lankan rupees 23 lakhs (Rs. 
10.22 lakhs) by revising the eco­
nomic cost arbitrarily and also by 
arranging for a revised valuation 
report tor Sri Lankan rupees 24.45 
lakhs (Rs. 10.87 lakhs) in April 
1983 from the original valuer 
though there was no significant 
change in the condition of the 
building. The price of the land 
was increased by about 20 per cent, 
thus resulting in extra payment of 
Sri Lankan rupees 2.80 lakhs 
(Rs.1.25 lakhs). 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that the usable 
spaLe of the property was only 133 
sq.metres which was well within the 
space entitlement of 140 sq.metres. 
It was further stated that the 

revaluation of the property was got 
done to bring the latest evaluation 
of property on record. 

The Ministry's reply was not 
tenable as the dwelling area 
certified by the valuer, was 534.5 
sq.metres. 

26.7.4 Washington 

Purchase of a residential accommo­
dation :- The Embassy of India, 
Washington informed the Ministry, 
in April 1979, that it would not be 
possible to get a house for an 
officer of the rank of First 
Secretary for less than $ 1 lakh 
and that for other staff for $ 0.65 
lakh or so and suggested purchase 
of two houses for First Secretaries 
and four houses/apartments for 
other staff. The Ministry worked 
out the economic cost of a staff 
apartment and asked the mission, in 
May 1979, to locate property 
ranging from US $ 0.55 lakh to 0.74 
lakh. 

On the basis of the recommenda­
tions of the property purchase 
team, which visited Washington, in 
February 1980, the mission purch­
ased 12 apartments for staff 
members at prices ranging from $ 
0.45 lakh to $ 0.52 lakh and two 
houses for $ 1 lakh each in March 
1980. 

The two houses for the officers 
of the rank of First Secretary were 
purchased though the Charge d' 
Affairs after inspection of the 
houses, in February 1980, had held 
the view that the location of the 
houses was not suitable for repres­
entational officers. 

The two houses purchased for 
accommodating First Secretaries at 
a ~ost of $ 1 lakh each were 
allotted to the non-representa-

73 



tional officers for whom the eco­
nomic co~t worked out to $ 0.74 
lakh only. Purchase of houses 
costing $ 1 lakh each instead of 
within' the economic cost of $ 0.74 
lakh resulted in extra expenditure 
of $ 0.53 lakh (Rs.4.24 lakhs). 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that though the 
houses may not have been found very 
suitable for representational 
officers, the purchase was decided 
due to non-availability of more 
suitable houses in equally good 
location and at a equally good 
price. 

26.7 . 5 Tunis 

(i) Purchase of Embassy residence:­
In August 1985, Government 
purchased a property having a total 
area of 2859 sq.metres with a built 
-up area of 506.50 sq . metr~s for 
the residence of the Ambassador in 
Tunis. The property was purchased 
on the basis of the recommendation 
made by the property purchase team 
which visited Tunis in July 1985. 
Against the economic cost of 
Tunisian dinars 4.41 lakhs (Rs. 
69.84 lakhs), the property was 
purchased for six lakh dinars 
(Rs.95.40 lakhs). 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that the market 
trends were then taken into account 
by the property purchase team. 

(ii) Purchase of chancery buil­
ding.- In November 1982,the mission 
in Tunis initiated a proposal for 
purchase of a built-up property 
measuring about 400 sq.metres to 
house the chancery at a cost of 
2.05 lakh di nars (Rs. 32.4 lakhs). 
Due to financial constraints and 
non-availability of funds, the 
proposal fell through. However, 
there was another proposal, · in 

March 1984, for purchase of a 
freehold property, which had a 
built-up area of 420 sq.metres and 
acommodation therein conforming to 
the mission's requirement of space 
for present and future. The evalu­
ation of the property was to be 
done by an evaluator who was either 
registered with the local 
Government or was on the panel of 
registered body of that country. 
In the instant case, the evaluator 
was only a professional one. 

Giving due consideration to the 
age factor and the certified struc­
tural soundness and the requirement 
of minor repairs estimated at Rs. 
1.5 lakhs by the evaluator, the 
property was purchased for 2.5 lakh 
dinars ( Rs. 39.49 lakhs) against 
the evaluated cost of Rs. 42.34 
lakhs in December 19~4. The 
mission, however, carried out addi­
tions and alterations in the 
building for Rs. 10.78 lakhs. 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that it was 
presumed that due to urgency to 
clinch the deal and non-availabi­
lity of a registered evaluator, the 
evaluation was done by a prof~ 
essional. When a professional 
undertakes preliminary survey to 
assess the structural soundness of 
a built-up property, he is liable 
to miss a number of required alter­
ations/ modifications in the 
property which become apparent only 
when the property comes.under use. 

74 

26.7.6 Athens 

A property purchase team 
visited Athens, in February 1988 
and recommended the purchase of a 
five storey bui lding at a price not 
exceeding Greek drachma 210 
million. The first three floors of 
the building were to be used as 
chancery and the fourth and fifth 



•· 

..,. 

floors, with some minimum altera­
tions, were to be converted into 
two duplex residential apartments 
for the officers/staff of the 
embassy . The possession of the 
building was taken, in May 1988 and 
the chancery shifted to the new 

building in April 1989. 

The evaluation report of 
February 1988 was prepared by an 
architect on the same day on which 
the property team inspected the 
properby without going into the 
details of measurements, etc . and 
decided the amount to be paid for 
the proposed property because in 
his supplementary report of March 
1988, the architect admitted that 
the physical verification of 
various measurements was made by 
him on that date. 

According to Greek law, the 
estate agent is allowed brokerage 
at two per cent of the property up 
to a contract value of 20 lakh 
drachmas and for contracts over 
that value, one per cent on the 
excess amount . It was possible 
under the law to reduce the amount 
of fees specified above by 50 per 
cent. This possibility as per 
record was not availed of by the 
mission at the time of entering 
into a contract with the estate 
agent and failure to do so resulted 
in an avoidable extra payment of 
10.60 lakh drachmas (Rs. 0.98 
lakh). 

As per the report of the 
purchase team, the fourth and fifth 
floors of the new building could be 
converted, with some minimum alter­
ations, in two duplex apartments 
for officers/staff of the mission. 
Though the building was acquired in 
May 1988, the conversion work had 
not started (June 1989) . The delay 
is resulting in payment of 1.73 
lakh drachmas (Rs . 0 . 16 lakh) per 

month in respect of the accommcr 
dation rented for two officers. 

26.8 Construction activity 

26.8.1 Bangkok 

The Embassy of India, Bangkok 
purchased in 1974, a plot of land, 
measuring 4525 sq.metres for Rs. 
17.81 lakhs for construction of 27 
apartments. Plans for the constru­
ction of the apartments were sent 
to the Ministry for approval, in 
November 1974 along with a cost 
estimate of Bhat 158.69 lcikhs (Rs. 
55,54 lakhs). It was decided to 
take up the construction of apart­
ments in 1976-77, In response to 
the Ministry's enquiry in June 
1976, fresh cost estimates for 
constrution of apartments were sent 
to the Ministry, in July 1976. 

In November 1977, a sum of Rs . 
1.49 lakhs was incurred by the 
embassy to remove tropical weeds 
and bushes and site filling work. 
The total cost of construction, in 
April 1978 was estimated to be 
Bhat 223.37 lakhs (Rs. 78.34 
lakhs). It was stated by the 
embassy, in February 1978, that 
taking into account the formula for 
working out the economics, the 
proposal for construction of apart­
ments showed an annual loss and 
suggested maintainence of the 
status quo. 

In September 1987, on the basis 
of detailed recommendation of the 
embassy to purchase ready built 
houses instead of own construction, 
the proposal to construct 
residences on the plot was 
abandoned and it was decided by the 
Ministry to sell the plot of land. 
The plot of land had neither been 
sold nor ready built houses had 
been purchased (June 1989). This 
is indicative of lack of proper 

75 



planning and indecision which 
resulted in blocking o~ funds to 
the extent of Rs. 17.81 lakhs. A 
sum of Rs. 2.36 lakhs incurred on 
development of plots, survey 
charges and preparation of project 
reports paid by the Ministry proved 
to be infurctuous. 

26.8.2 Lilongwe 

Two plots of land measuring 
1329 ~cres and 0.3365 acre were 
purchased in 1979 at a total cost 
of Malawi Kwacha 0.18 lakh (Rs. 
1.62 lakhs) in Lilongwe. Although 
the mission, in January 1982, 
expressed their apprehension about 
the construction of the building, 
the construction was cleared by the 
Ministry, in June 1982. Little 
progress could be achieved till 
August 1985 when the mission again 
said that the construction work 
might not be profitable due to high 
cost and further that the plot was 
outside the city and not safe ·for 
habitation. Consequent on the 
J01n1ng of a new Head of the 
Chancery, in December 1985, and 
keeping in view the requirments of 
the mission and revision of the 
existing space norms, the project 
was revived in December 1985. The 
architect submitted revised 
drawings and two bills for his 
professional services for 0.12 lakh 
Kwacha (Rs. 0.65 lakh) and another 
bill for 0.08 lakh Kwacha (Rs. 0.43 
lakh) for detailed drawings. The 
correspondence between the mission 
and the Ministry did not reveal any 
keenness to pursue the construction 
on the plots. Instead, the mission 
had written to the Ministry, in 
August 1985, for the purchase of 
built-up house due to escalation in 
the cost of construction. Subse­
quently, a house for the embassy 
residence was purchased at a cost 
of 5.30 lakh Kwacha (Rs. 29.76 
lakhs) and the Ambassador shifted 

to the residence in December 1988. 

The Ministry approved the 
proposal for disposal of the two 
plots in May 1989. 

Because of delay in 
construction, not only the mission 
had to pay more for acquiring 
embassy residence but also incurred 
avoidable expenditure on rents for 
the residence of the Head of the 
mission for the period up to May 
1989. Besides, an amount of Rs. 
1.62 lakhs remained blocked for a 
period of 10 years. 

26.8.3 Permanent Mission of India 
at United Nations 

It was pointed out in paragraph 
30 of the Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India 
Union Government (Civil) for the 
year 1985-86 - Volume I that a 
plot of land measuring 6653 
sq.feet purchased, in September 
1980, by the Permanent Mission of 
India at the United Nations (PMI) 
at a cost of US $ 9.90 lakhs (Rs. 
79.20 lakhs), for housing office 
and residences for officers and 
other staff members was lying 
unutilised. 

The Mission stated, in May 
1989, that excavation/ foundation 
might start in June 1989. 

Under the New York State Law, 
real estate taxes have to be paid 
on the plot of land during the 
period the plot remains vacant. 
Government incurred a total expen­
diture of US $ 4.51 lakhs (Rs. 59 
lakhs) on taxes till March 1989. 

It was originally projected, in 
March 1980, that the building to be 
constructed at a cost of $ 58.9 
lakhs was to accommodate the off ice 
of the PMI and 55 residences for 

76 

E 



... 

officers and staff members. The 
latest estimated figure, in May 
1988, for the construction of one 
office and 27 residences only was 
180 lakh dollars indicating an 
escalation in the construction cost 
by 121.10 lakh dollars (Rs. 1586.41 
lakhs) i.e 206 per cent with lesser 
number of residences. 

During this period of nine 
years, the office of the PM! and 
the resi dences of the staff members 
were housed in leased buildings and 
a total expenditure of 42.53 lakh 
dollars (Rs.533.44 lakhs) was 
incurred as rent during 1984-85 to 
March 1989. 

26.8.4 Afghanistan 

A plot of land measuring five 
acres (19,184 sq.metres) was leased 
from the Government of Afghanistan 
in 1963 at a cost of Rs. 2 lakhs to 
construct the chancery, embassy 
residence and residences of the 
officials of the mission. The 
records about the progress in the 
construction of chancery etc. 
during the intervening period 
(1963-73) were not made available. 
In December 1973, however, the 
scope of proposed construction was 
revised for adding an auditorium 
and staff quarters numbering 20 at 
an estimated cost of Rs.29.77 
lakhs. However, the embassy resi­
dence rented by the Ministry was 
purchased in 1977. In July 1980, 
due to disturbed conditions in 
Afghanistan, the construction pro­
ject was shelved for some time. 
Another joint team visited Kabul, 
in April 1982, and submitted a 
detailed report recommending cons­
truction at an estimated cost of 
Rs. 7.15 crores. 

All along, the Ambassador had 
lent his full support for taking up 
of the construction project early. 

In October 1983, examination of 
this project came to an abrupt end 
with the note of the then Joint 
Secretary (Establishment) that the 
Ambassador in Kabul was having a 
second thought on the construction 
of chancery as he would pref er to 
acquire a built-up property in 
which the chancery was still f unct­
ioning, which also fell through. 
In December 1985, the Head of the 
Chancery sought to · revive the 
proposal for construction project 
in Kabul at an estimated cost of 
Rs. 804 lakhs from the view point 
of security, convenience and the 
desirability of having property 
which suited to their needs. 

Although two architects were 
commissioned in 1987 to prepare 
concept plan for the Kabul project 
supported by model, the construc­
tion work had not been started 
(June 1989). 

It was observed that there had 
been huge cost escalations of Rs. 
774.23 lakhs in the estimates in 
1985 as against the initial 
estimates of Rs. 29.77 lakhs in 
December 1973. This is attributable 
to lack of co-ordinated decision 
and prolonged correspondence 
between the Ministry/chancery and 
CPWD with no tangible results. 
Even after the preparation of the 
concept plans and a model, no 
action had been taken to commence 
the construction even after 26 
years of purchase of plot (June 
1989). 

77 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that the matter was 
under constant review with the 
mission keeping in mind the 
security consideration etc. and as 
soon as the situation stabilises the 
Ministry would be in a position to 
start the project without further 
delay. 



26.8.5 Sri Lanka 

It was decided in 1974 to 
purchase a plot for construction of 
a chancery building in Colombo. In 
June 1976, a proposal for the 
purchase of an acre of land at a 
cost of Sri Lankan rupees 8 lakhs 
(Rs. 3.55 lakhs) plus Sri Lankan 
rupees 1 lakh (Rs. 0.44 lakh) as 
compensation for eviction of three 
unauthorised tenants was sent by 
the mission to the Ministry. For 
evicting the three tenants 
occupying the plot unauthorisedly, 
the mission was advised, in July 
1976, to invoke the assistance of 
the Sri Lankan Government. 

In June 1977, the High 
Commission took possession of the 
property at the intervention of the 
Sri Lankan Government after satis­
fying that the structures belonging 
to the previous occupants were 
demolished and the occupants 
evicted. At this stage, the owner 
backed out of his earlier 
commitment and demanded Sri Lankan 
rupees 23.47 lakhs (Rs. 10.43 
lakhs) as price for the plot. The 
Chief Valuer to the Government of 
Sri Lanka, to whom the case was 
referred, fixed the price of that 
plot at Sri Lankan rupees 9.60 
lakhs ( Rs.4.26 lakhs). The owner 
did not agree with this valuation. 
The disputed amount of Sri Lankan 
rupees 9.60 l~hs (Rs. 4.26 lakhs) 
was paid to the Land Development 
Officer in March 1979. 

The land owner went to the 
court against the decision of the 
Government of Sri Lanka. The court 
gave the decision, in April 1986, 
under which the mission had to pay 
Sri Lankan rupees 13 lakhs (Rs. 
5.73 lakhs) towards the cost of 

' land and Sri Lankan rupees 6.76 
lakhs (Rs. 3 lakhs) as interest 

· thereon for the period from March 

1977 to April 1986. The Government 
of India had to pay additional Sri 
Lankan rupees 10.16 lakhs ( Rs 4.52 
lakhs) in December 1986. 

The Ministry had approved the 
proposal when the land itself was 
in dispute and under unauthorised 
occupation of three tenants. It 
was also observed that a part of 
lan~ was sea beach (700 sq. yards) 
which could not be utilised for 
building purpose. Thus the deal 
was finalised when the land was 
under dispute and unauthorised 
occupation. This resulted in 
blocking of funds to the extent of 
Rs. 4.26 lakhs for more than eight 
years. 

26.8.6 Brasilia 

In 1965, the Government of 
Brazil gifted a plot of land 
measuring 25000 sq.metres in 
Brasila, for construction of 
buildings for the Indian mission. 
Estimates were forwarded by the 
mission to the Ministry, in August 
1965, June 1967, January 1970, June 
1970, February 1971 and January 
1974. However, no decision for the 
construction of buildings was 
taken. The Ministry was informed 
that a special tax concession on 
building material purchased by the 
foreign missions afforded by the 
Brazilian Government would be avai­
lable up to December 1979 which 
was later extended up to October 
1983. 

In December 1977, the Ministry 
approached the CPWD to study the 
plans for the chancery buildings 
(prepared in 1968). The Ministry, 
on the advice of CPWD decided, in 
November 1980, to entrust the arch­
itectural work to a local 
architect. The estimates prepared 
by the local architect were 
forwarded to the Ministry, in 

78 



January 1981, for administrative 
approval. The estimated cost of 
construction was Rs. 68.24 lakhs. 
Though the Ministry had informed 
the mission that it was "essential 
that the project be completed by 
April 1982", even administrative 
approval for the construction work 
had not been accorded (June 1989). 

Even though the proposals for 
constructing the buildings for the 
mission had been under consider­
ation of the Government from 1965 
onwards, the work had not been 
sanctioned. The Government lost 
the advantage of tax exemption on 
construction materials available up 
to October 1983. 

Inordinate delay in construc­
tion of buildings not only resulted 
in escalation in cost of construc­
tion but also resulted in avoidable 
expenditure on payment of rent of 
leased buildings to the extent of 
Rs. 312.99 lakhs during 1983-84 to 
1988-89. 

26.8.7 Aden 

Two plots of land measuring 
958.62 sq.metres and 947.94 
sq.metres were allotted free of 
cost on lease hold basis at an 
annual ground rent of 0.17 lakh 
dinars (Rs. ' 4.63 lakhs) by the 
Government of the Peoples 
Democratic Republic of Yemen for 
construction of embassy residence 
and chancery building with staff 
quarters respectively in December 
1983. 

The architect submitted a 
project report, in October 1985, 
and after protracted 
correspondence, the architect could 
submit his design report only in 
April 1988. Proposal involving 
expenditure of Rs. 3.39 crores on 
the project was yet to be approved 

(June 1989). 

Due to inadequacy of space, the 
mission had to hire an alternative 
accommodation for housing its 
chancery and the total expenditure 
of Rs. 33.33 lakhs incurred during 
August 1987 to June 1989 could have 
been avoided. Further, had the 
premises been constructed on the 
leased plots, rental liability of 
Rs. 4.44 lakhs per annum on staff 
quarters could have been avoided. 

26.8.8 Abu Dhabi, Dubai and Qatar 

A proposal for allotment of a 
plot of land, free of cost on reci­
procal basis, by the United Arab 
Emirates was initiated in the 
middle of 1976 which materialised 
in May 1984 when the Government of 
United Arab Emirates allotted two 
plots of land at Abu Dhabi and 
Dubai measuring 5,576 sq.metres and 
3,327 sq.metres respectively. 

Architects in the case of 
project at Dubai were appointed in 
September 1984. After protracted 
correspondence and finalising due 
formalities amongst Ministry/CPWD 
and the architect, the tenders for 
construction of the project at 
Dubai were floated, in April 1989 
and the closing was fixed for July 
1989. In September 1989, the 
Ministry stated that tenders were 
being scrutinised and construction 
work proposed to be awarded before 
2nd October 1989. 

Architects appointed for the 
project at Abu Dhabi, visited Abu 
Dhabi from 24th July 1985 to 3rd 
August 1985 and submitted their 
initial project report which after 
being revised and accepted by the 
Ministry was sent to the mission in 
April 1987. The architects again 
visited Abu Dhabi, in November 1987 
and after discussion with the local 

79 



authorities regarding construction, 
sent detailed report to the 
Ministry, in the same month. The 
project had not advanced further. 
The approval of the competent 
authority was also not accorded 
(June 1989). The mission at 
Dubai and Abu Dhabi had been empha­
sising the need for early construc­
tion of chancery and residential 
buildings as exorbitant rentals to 
the extent of Rs. 99.61 lakhs per 
annum had been incurred. 

Doha:- Plots of land measuring 4500 
sq.metres and 3915 sq.metres were 
allotted to Indian mission at Doha 
for the construction of embassy 
residence and chancery and staff 
residences by the Government of 
Qatar in 1979 and 1982 
respectively. In accordance with 
the deed, the buildings were to be 
constructed within a period of 
three years from the date of 
allotment. In September 1984, the 
mission appointed an architect and 
four years, thereafter, entered 
into an agreement with him, thus 
losing a valuable period of nine 
years. The construction work had 
not, so far, started (June 1989). 

Apart from the cost escalation 
'due to inordinate delay in the 
execution of construction project, 
the mission had to incur an expen­
diture of Rs. 40.80 lakhs per annum 
on rentals in respect of chancery 
building and residences of India­
based staff. 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that allotment of 
plot for off icers/staff residences 
had been recently withdrawn by the 
Government of Qatar. Thus the 
rental liability would continue 
since the Ministry did not 
construct the buildings in the 
al lotted land. 

80 

26.9 Properties constructed 

26.9.1 Isla1Dabad 

The mission, in Islamabad, 
acquired in 1963, two plots of land 
having an area of 16800 sq.yards 
and 35066.2 sq.yards for construc­
tion of chancery building and resi­
dential accommodation respectively 
at a total cost of Rs. 9.6 lakhs. 
Another plot of land measuring 
12455.59 sq.yards costing Rs. 18.68 
lakhs was also purchased in 1980. 
An amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs was 
also paid towards the cost of re­
alignment of services. 

The Ministry issued sanction 
for the construction of the 
chancery building, in August 1981, 
at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.46 
crores. The process of finalising 
and floating of tenders/signing of 
agreement took two years and the 
actual construction commenced in 
July 1983. According to the terms 
of the agreement, the work was 
required to be completed by March 
1985 but the construction of 
chancery building had not been 
completed till May 1988. As per 
the revised estimates submitted by 
the CPWD, in June 1987, the expen­
diture was estimated at Rs. 5.91 
crores leading to escalation in the 
cost of construction of chancery 
building by Rs. 2.46 crores (71 per 
cent). Meanwhile, all the four 
buildings in which the chancery was 
accommodated, continued to be hired 
at an annual rent of Rs. 3.84 
lakhs. 

As regards phase-II of the 
project viz., construction of resi­
dential accommodation for officers 
and staff, no final decision had 
been taken. The Ministry stated, 
in October 1988, that the matter 
was under active consideration. 

-+ 



The mission continued to incur an 
expenditure of Rs. 46 lakhs per 
annum towards payment of rent for 
the 63 leased accommodation hired 
for the officers and staff bf the 
mission. 

26.9.2 Australia 

A plot of land measuring 7337 
sq.metres was acquired by High 
Commission of India, Australia, in 
January 1978, on lease on an annual 
rent of Australian dollars 2600 
(Rs. 0.24 lakh) for the construc­
tion of chancery and three apart­
ments for staff members in 
Canberra. 

An architect was appointed, in 
October 1979, on a total fee of 
11.3 per cent up to a maximum of 
the estimated cost of work at 3.31 
lakh dollars and the agreement to 
this effect was entered into in 
April 1980. An agreement with a 
contractor for the construction at 
the cost of 3.31 lakh dollars was 
entered into in Janury 1981. The 
cost of construction having been 
increased to 5.81 lakh dollars 
(final cost being 6.22 lakh 
dollars), the architect claimed 
higher fees based on the actual 
cost of construction instead of, 
at the agreed contracted amount of 
3.31 lakh dollars. The Ministry 
held the view after · consulting the 
Ministry of Law that since the 
agreement with the architect did 
not provide for the same, the 
Government of India need not pay 
the enhanced fees to the architect. 

Thereafter, the Foreign Service 
~nspection Team visited Canberra in 
November 1982. A Legal Adviser 
was enganged in Canberra to advise 
on the question of paying addi­
tional fee to the architect for 
which a sum of 0.01 lakh dollars 
(Rs. 0.09 lakh) was paid for their 

services who favoured payment of 
enhanced fees to the architect. 
The Ministry paid the additional 
fee of 0.24 lakh dollars (Rs.2.23 
lakhs) to the architect. All along, 
this case had been dealt with in an 
uncertain manner as if the 
Ministry's stand, in spite of being 
legally sound, would lose ground by 
virtue of it taking place in a 
foreign country. This vitiated the 
entire sanctity of the agreement 
with the architect and resulted in 
the aforesaid infructuous expendi­
ture. Further, an amount of 0.04 
lakh dollars (Rs. 0.42 lakh) appro­
ved by the Ministry, in January 
1983, was paid to the building 
contractor as penal interest for 
not making the payment in time by 
the mission. 

81 

The Ministry stated, in 
September 1989, that higher 
fees to the architect had to be 
paid on the legal advice of local 
adviser whose logic was that the 
convention in Australia is to base 
fee on percentage of actual cost of 
construction. Interest was paid 
due to delay in settlement of 
contractor's claim on account of 
various objections/clarifications 
sought by various authoriti es in 
India. 

26.10 Property register 

A consolidated up to date 
register of the immovable 
Government properties is required 
to be maintained by the Ministry in 
the format laid down in CPWD form 
25. However, the property register 
submitted to Audit, in July 1989, 
was neither complete nor authenti­
cated by any officer. 

The Ministry stated, in July 
1989, that the register was to be 
updated and in order to compu­
terise the properties data, 



missions abroad had been asked, in 
July 1988, to furnish information/ 
documents regarding acquisition of 
properties in the computerised 
form. It was further stated, in 
September 1989, that "The Ministry 
is satisfied with the way the 
property register at present is 
being maintained. It has been 
found satisfactory for any 
reference required to be made. 
Furthermore, it has no relevance to 
any infructuous expenditure and is 
purely an administrative measure to 
register data for our reference." 

The above statement of the 
Ministry is not understandable as 
the register produced to Audit 
comprised only the computerised 
forms on separate pages and a few 
entries had been made in some of 
them. Further, the maintenance of 
property register is a mandatory 
requirement. Had the information 
been available with the Ministry, 
there was no necessity of calling 
for the same from the missions by 
the Ministry in 1988. 

26.11 Monitoring 

The Ministry had also not 
evolved any system to monitor the 
progress of work vis-a-vi.s expendi­
ture in respect of construc tion 
abroad even though the moni toring 
of the construction activity was 
important and crucial to avoid cost 
and time overrun. 

27. Iofructuous expenditure on 
lease of acconnodation for an 
embassy residence 

The Indian Foreign Service 
(Pay, Leave, Compensatory Allowance 
and other conditions of service) 
Rules 1961, as amended, envisage 
that if the absence of the Head of 
the Mission or interregnum between 

82 

the outgoing and incoming Head of 
the Mission is likely to exceed two 
months, the Ministry, under certain 
conditions may direct the Charge-d' 
Affairs to occupy the residential 
accommodation of the Head of the 
Mission. 

The post of Ambassador remained 
unfilled at the Embassy of India, 
Sofia during August 1987 to 
December 1988 and the embassy 
residence, leased at a monthly 
rental of Rs.0.73 lakh was allowed 
to remain vacant during the above 
period without being allotted to 
the Charge-d' Affairs, who 
successively held charge of the 
Mission during the Ambassador's 
absence. 

On this being pointed out by 
Audit, the Mission stated, in 
December 1988, that two Ambassadors 
were appointed during the period, 
though neither of them eventually 
joined the Mission . Anticipating 
the arrival of an Ambassador 
pursuant to thei r appointments, it 
was not considered necessary to 
surrender the embassy residence. 
The Missi on had, however, not 
clariiied why the Charge-d' Affairs 
who successively held the charge of 
the Mission during the Ambassador's 
absence did not move into the 
embassy residence. 

Thus continued lease of the 
embassy residence without 
utilisation during August 1987 to 
December 1988 resulted in an 
i nfruc tuous expendi ture of 
Rs.12.44 lakhs. 

The matter was referred to the 
Ministry in December 1988; reply 
has not been received ( December 
1989). 

+ 



.,. 

28. Extra expenditure due to 
delay in placing an order 

With a view to recommission­
ing the air-conditioning Plant at 
Akbar Bhavan, New Delhi, Ministry 
of External Affairs intended to 
import spare parts of the gear box 
and requested the Supply Wing of 
the Indian Mission in Washington in 
December 1986, to intimate the 
prices thereof. The Ministry fur­
ther desired to know the price of 
the complete gear box to work out 
the economics instead of purcha-
sing the spare parts. The Supply 
Wing invited quotations and inti­
mated the cost of spare parts as 
$ 13008 and complete gear box as 
$ 18852. Complete specifications of 
the gear box were intimated by the 
Supply Wing to the Ministry, in 
January 1987. The Ministry reques­
ted the Supply Wing, in January 
1988, to purchase the complete gear 
box. The firm ref used to supply the 
gear box at the earlier rates as 
quotation was submitted a year ear­
lier and further informed .that they 
had discontinued the production of 
gear box but would supply all spare 
parts except the outer casing. The 
Ministry decided, in March 1988, to 
purchase spare parts. A new unit of 
the firm quoted a price of $ 23537 
for the intended spare parts in 
October 1988.Purchase order for the 
supply of t he intended parts was 
placed 1n December 1988 with a 
delivery period of 32-34 weeks. 

Thus, delay 
decision resulted in 
ture of $ 10529 
Rs .1. 56 lakhs. 

in taking a 
extra expendi­
equivalent to 

The Ministry stated, in June 
1989, that " delays caused at every 
stage was either in seeking tech­
nical advice or in completion of 

83 

procedural formalities or new 
situation like merger of manufac­
turing company with another 
company". Nevertheless, the extra 
expenditure of Rs.1.56 lakhs in 
foreign exchange could have been 
avoided had the process of 
consultation and funding been 
completed within the validity 
period of quotation. 

29. Avoidable expenditure due to 
loss of file 

Defence Electronics Applica­
tions Laboratory under the Ministry 
of Defence placed an indent, in 
February 1987, on the Supply Wing 
of the Indian Mission, Washington 
for procurement of certain proprie­
tary items. The Supply Wing floated 
a tender enquiry on the manufact­
uring firm. The firm furnished its 
offer in March 1987. The indentor 
accepted , in April 1987 , the rates 
quoted by the firm and requested 
the Supply Wing to : onclude the 
contract. 

On being reminded by the 
indentor, in December 1987 and in 
February 1988, the Supply Wing 
again initiated action for fina­
lisation of the contract. The 
indentor was requested to supply 
the copies of the previous corres­
pondence as the relevant file 
was stated to have been lost. On 
receipt of the details from the 
indentor, the firm was requested, 
in June 1988, to c onfirm the vali­
dity of the offer of March 1987. 

The firm furnished the revi­
sed rates, in July 1988 and decli­
ned to reduce the prices . Since the 
stores were of proprietary nature , 
an order was placed at revised 
rates after a delay of over one 



year and resulting in an extra exp­
enditure of $ 11550 (Rs.1.51 lakhs). 

The matter was ref erred to 

the ,Ministry in 
reply has not 
(November l 989). 

84 

February 1988; 
been received 

+ 



• 

CHAPTER X 

Ministry of Finance 

30. Under-utilisation of moder­
nised plant 

With a view to raise annual 
production of currency and bank 
note paper from 3000 to 6000 
tonnes, a modernised palnt was 
commissioned, in August 1983, in 
Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad at 
a total cost of Rs. 23.70 crores. 
Achievements of the paper making 
mould machines and all other 
ancillaries were also designed to 
suit the requirements of the newly 
set up plant, and the installed 
capacity was also guaranteed by a 
foreign firm which modernised the 

plant after a successful trial run. 

Test-check conducted, in 
December 1988, revealed that the 
maximum installed capacity of 6000 
tonnes was not achieved between 
August 1983 and November 1988, and 
the annual target of production was 
fixed at 30 per cent below the 
installed capacity. The actual 
production was short by 31 to 47 
per cent and between 2 and 14 per 
cent as compared to annual 
installed capacity and yearly 
targets of production respectively, 
as indicated below:-

Year Installed Target Annual Production Percentage 
Capacity Fixed produc- short fall of short fall 

tion with ref er- with referance 
ence to to 
--·------ -----------
col. col. col. · col. 
No.2 No.3 No.2 No.3 

----------------------------------------------------------------
1 2 3 4 5 6 
------------------·----------------------------·----

(In tonnes) 

1984-85 5737 4016 3644 2093 372 36 09 

1985-86 5737 4016 3446 2291 570 40 14 

1986-87 5737 4016 3809 1928 207 34 05 

1987-88 5737 4016 3933 1804 083 31 02 

1988-89 5737 4016 3890 1847 126 47 03 

Total 28685 20080 18722 9963 1358 

85 



Though the Mill paid incentive 
bonus and overtime allowance 
aggregating Rs. 5.23 crores, there 
was short fall in production of 
9963 tonnes of paper valued at 
Rs.5.76 crores. 

It was further observed that 

Year Expected 
machine 
run hours 

down time hours relating to four 
mould machines increased 
considerably during August 1983 to 
September 1988 and ranged from 29 
to 40 per cent as compared to 6 to 
11.5 per cent prior to 
modernisation of the plant as 
indicated below :-

Down time 
machine 
hours 

Percentage 
of down 
time hours 

--------------------------------------------------------
1983-84 33504 

1984-85 33216 

1985-86 33408 

1986-87 33312 

1987-88 33600 

1988-89 17184 

General Manager of the Mill 
intimated, in December 1988, that 
production up to the installed 
capacity could be achieved under 
ideal working condition viz. 
availability of full man power, 
facilities for attending to 
breakdowns and trained personnel, 
etc. The reason for fixation of 
lower target, low production and 
under utilisation of machines was 
attributed to non-implementation of 
recommendations (1984) of the study 
group due to non-acceptance by 
labour unions inspite of 
negotiations with the unions from 
1985 to November 1987. The matter 
was ref erred to the Ministry in 
November 1987. The Ministry agreed 
to the demand of the union not to 
implement the report and for a 
further study to be made by 
National Productivity Council 
(NPC). The Ministry stated that the 
Mill was being run by ESMA since 
June 1985 NPC had submitted its 

13265 40 

11348 34 

13225 40 

11594 35 

9883 29 

5065 29 

report, in October 1988 and its 
recommendations were under 
consideration of the Government 
(December 1988). Thus even after 6 
years of installation of machines, 
there was short fall in production 
ranging from 31 to 47 per cent. 

The Ministry stated in November 
1989 that till date, the manpower 
requirements of the plant had not 
been met as the same was contingent 
upon implementation of a job-study 
first made by IBCON, an industrial 
consultant soon after modernisa­
tion. This job study was not 
acceptable to the Security Paper 
Mill Union and hence could not be 
implemented. As a gesture of 
goodwill, another study was ordered 
where workers had also been 
associated. The study conducted by 
NPC is currently being examined in 
the department before its 
i mplementation. 

86 

• 



l 

31. Irregular release of funds 

A provision of Rs . 50 crores 
was made in the budget for 1988-89 
as contribution to the share 
capital of the Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes Finance and 
Development Corporation. The Corpo­
ration was set up, in February 
1989, under the administrative 
control of the ~inistry of Welfare 
with an authorised capital of 
Rs.75 crores and subscribed capital 
of Rs . 50 crores wholly subscri­
bed by the Central Government for 
the time being. The Corporation 
was registered with the Registrar 
of Compani es , in February 1989 . 

Out of the budget provision 
of Rs.50 crores , 3 sum of Rs . 25 
crores was released to the Corpo­
ration on 16th March 1989. The 
balanc e amount of Rs . 25 crores 
which was not required for iinme­
diate use should have bean surre­
ndered. Instead, the amount was 
released and deposited on 17th 
March 1989 with the Reserve Bank of 
India in Governffient account as 
deposit of the Corporation. The 
deposit was eligible to get 
interest at 10 per cent per annum 
effective from 1st April 1989. The 
amount had not been withdrawn till 
January 1990. The drawal of amount 
which was not required for imme­
diate disbursement before the close 
of the year was against the f inan­
cial rules and therefore irregular. 

The Ministry stated, in 
November 1989, that no provision 
was made in the budget for 1989-90 
for contribution to the share capi­
tal of the Corporation, and it was 
decided to release the amount of 
Rs.SO crores provided in the budget 
for 1988-89 in two stages in order 
to ensure that the funds remained 
with Government till these were 

required by the Corporation. The 
fact , however, remains that the 
funds were not required f or imme­
diate utilization and had not been 
paid to the Corporstlon till 
January 1990 . The drawal of funds 
f rom the Consolidated Fund of India 
and keeping thera in the Public 
Account to sho~ that the ffio ncy had 
been utilised was not correct from 
regularity and propriety point of 
view. Further, Govern1nent had also 
incurred avoidable liability for 
payment of interest to the Corpora­
tion. 
32. of Incorrect computation 

composite rate of exchange 

All importers holding licences 
for import financed from foreign 
loans and credits and for which 
direct payment procedure is 
applicable , are required to deposit 
the rupee equivalent of the foreign 
currencj to Gov~rnment through 
their banks. The rate at which the 
rupee equivalent of the amount of 
deposit was to be calculated, was 
to be arrived at by converting the 
foreign currency to pound sterling 
at London daily selling rate rul i.ng 
on the date of payment to the 
supplier, and then converting the 
pound sterling amount to rupee 
equivalent wi th reference to the 
basket of currencies selling rate 
for pound sterling. A margin of 
one per cent was to be added to 
the rate and the figure was to be 
rounded off to t he next higher 
integer at the second decimal place 
in the case of all currencies 
except the Japanese Yen and the 
Italian Lira for which the rounding 
off was to be done at the third 
decimal place. 

87 

On a test c heck of records of 
the Controller of Aid Accounts and 
Audit, i t was noticed that in 
respect of imports from France and 
the Federal Republic of Germany 



during 1986-88, the composite rate 
had been computed incorrectly and 
the last two integers (third and 
fourth d~cimal places) were 
completely ignored instead of being 
r ounded off to the higher integer 
at the second decimal place. The 
incorrect computation resulted in 
short recovery to the extent of 
Rs.11.20 lakhs from importers 
during 1986-87 and 1987-88. 

The Ministry stated in August 
1989 and January 1990 that out of 
Rs.11.20 lakhs an amount of Rs.S.16 
lakhs was adjusted against deposits 
made by the importers and the 
remaining amount of Rs. 6.04 lakhs 
was being adjusted against the 
deposits made by importer in 
January 1990. The procedure for 
calculation of composite rate of 
exchange has since been simplified. 

33. Irregular payment of House 
Rent Allowance 

The orders regulating the grant 
of House Rent Allowance to Central 
Government employees , issued by the 
Government of India, in N9vember 
1965, as amended f rom time to time, 
'do not permit payment of House Rent 
;Allowance (HRA) to an employee if 

88 

he/she shares accommodation allotted 
to his/ her spouse/ parents/ son/ 
daughter by either the Central 
Government, State Government, an 
autonomous public undertaking or 
semi~overnment organisation such 
as municipality, port trust, etc. 

During audit of the Chief 
Accounts Office (Expenditure and 
Treasury) in the Collectorate of 
Customs, Bombay conducted - in 
November 1988, it was noticed that 
HRA was being paid to 11 employees 
though they were not entitled to 
receive it in view of the above 
orders issued by Government of 
India. Despite this being pointed 
out by Audit, in November 1988, the 
payment of HRA continued to be made 
till May 1989. The total irregular 
payment made from September 1984 to 
May 1989 worked out to Rs. 0.96· 
lakh. The Customs House, Bombay 
stated, in November 1989, that no 
decision to effect recovery had 
been taken, so far, pending a 
decision on the representations, 
from the officials concerned . 

The matter was reported to the 
Ministry in July 1989; reply has 
not been received (November 1989). 

' 



) 

.~ 

, 

34. General - Losses ud irre­
COYerable dues vrittea off/waived 
aad ex-gratia payments mde 

Statement showing losses and 
irrecoverable revenues, duties, 
advances, etc. 'WI'itten off/ waived 
and ex-gratia payments made during 
1988-89 is given in Appendix-III to 
this Report. 

It will be seen from Appendix 
that in 67 cases, Rs.33.78 lakhs 
representing losses mainly due to 
failure of system, neglect, fraud, 
etc. on the part of individual 
Government officials and for other 
reasons were written off during 
1988-89. J In two cases involving 
Rs.0.24 lakh, recovery was waived 
and in 937 cases aggregating 
Rs.209.75 lakhs, ex-gratia payments 
were made during the year. 

Depart..entally managed Go•er­
ment Undertakings 

35. Position of prof or.a accounts 

On 31st March 1989, there were 
38 departmentally managed govern­
ment undertakings of commercial and 
quasi-commercial nature. 

The financial results of these 
undertakings are . ascertained 
annually by preparing proforma 
accounts outside the general 
accounts of Government. Trading, 
Prof it and Loss Accounts and 

Balance Sheet are not prepared by 
the undertakings viz., Department 
of Publications, Delhi and 
Government of India presses; 
stores accounts were only prepared. 
In pursuance of the recommendation 
contained in paragraph 1.107 of 
the Public Accounts Committee in 
their Forty First Report (Fifth Lok 
Sabha- 1971-72), Government . agreed 
to prepare the Manufacturing, 

89 

Profit and Loss Accounts and 
Balance Sheet for the Government of 
India presses. The format of 
accounts for this purpose effective 
from .1st April 1983 was accordingly 
approved. 

Proforma accounts for the year 
1988-89 had not been received in 
respect of any of the undertakings 
(October 1989). A synoptic 
statement showing the summarised 
financial results of the 
departmentally managed government 
undertakings on the basis of their 
latest available accounts is given 
in Appendix IV. From the Appendix, 
it will be seen that in a number of 
cases, proforma accounts had been 
in arrears for a number of years 
ranging from 1 to 16 years. The 
reasons for delay in compilation of 
proforma accounts were not 
available in most of the cases. 
However, in case of proforma 
accounts relating to Lighthouses 
and Lightships Department and Films 
Division Bombay, the delay was 
attributed to non-filling up of 



vacant posts. The delays in 
compilation of accounts in respect 
of other departmentally managed 
government undertakings were also 
brought to the notice of 

New Delhi 
The l 8 APR l ~~(J 

New Delhi 
The 

- -
Countersigned 

1 9 APR 1990 

administrative ministries concerned 
from tiwe to time but no effective 
steps had, so far, been taken to 
compile the accounts in arrears and 
to bring them upto date. 

(DHARAM VIR) 
Principal Director of Audit-I, 

Central Revenues 

( C • G • SOM I AH ) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

90 

l 



:/ 

) 

.... 

, 

Sl. 
No. 

1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

APPENDIX I 

(Vide paragraph 3.3) 

Extent of utilistion of supplementary grants/ appropriations 

Grant/Appropriation Amount of Grant/Appropriation 

Original 

2 3 

Supple­
mentary 

4 

Actual 
Expend­
iture 

5 

Saving 

6 

Cases where supplementary grants/ appropriations proved unnecessary 
(Lakhs of rupees) 

ReYe1111e-Voted 

Ministry of Enernal. Af f aira 

23-Ministry of 
External Affairs 

403,98 27,50 

Ministry of Health and Fmd.ly Welfare 

39-Department of 
Health 

393,51 7,51 

Milli.stry of Science and Technology 

64-Department of 180,47 0,02 
Science and Technology 

Ministry of Steel and Hines 

67-Department of 
Steel 

51,61 7,16 

Miuist:ry of Surface Transport 

69-Surface Transport 

71-Ports, Lighthouses 
and Shipping 

32,69 

108,45 

2,96 

0,02 

Ministry of Textiles 

72-Ministry of 
Textiles 

523,54 25,44 

386,45 

166,69 

49,70 

28,08 

88, 79 

519,97 

64,22 

14,57 

13,80 

9,07 

7,57 

19,68 

29,01 



-----------------------------------------------------
1 2 3 4 5 6 

Capita1-Voted 

Ministry of Heme Affairs 

8. 43-Police 105,24 78,67 102,69 81,22 

9. 44-0ther Expenditure 72,23 1,63 71,47 2,39 
of the Ministry of 
Home Affairs 

{Union Territories without Legislature) 

10. 89-Delhi 503,55 0,07 444,69 58,93 

Ministry of Surface Transport 

11. 69-Surf ace Transport 126,35 0,24 123,88 2,71 

Department of Atomic Energy 

12. 80-Nuclear Power 228,00 0,02 226,40 1,62 
Schemes 

Re•enue-charged 

Ministry of HOiie Affairs 

13. 43-Police 0,15 0,06 0,07 0,14 

{Union 'E'erritories without Leg:I aJ ature) 

14. 89-Delhi 4,03 4,92 3,40 5,55 

Capital.--Oiarged 

Mia:Lstry of Hom! Affairs 

15. 43-Police 8,05 0,20 3,40 4,85 + 

{Union Territories without Legislature) 

16. 89-Delhi 25,20 51,62 10,15 66-,67 

Ministry of Urban Development 

17. 74-Ministry of 19,65 1,27 17' 71 3,21 
Urban Development 

------

92 



J 

, .... 

APPl!IDll II 

(Vide paragraoh 3.4) 
Savings under Voted Grants 

Voted Grants where the savings (more tnan Rs.5 lakhs in each case) exceeded 
20 per cent of the total grant are given below:-

Sl. 
No. 

1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Grant 

2 

32-Department of 
Expenditure 

52-Department of 
Chemicals and 
Petro-chemicals 

76-Stationery and 
Printing 

Total 
grant 

3 

804,27 

15,61 

75,99 

4. :14-Department of 
Revenue 

70,66 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

53-Department of 24,49 
Public Enterprises 

69-Surface Transport 35,65 

4-Department of 
Rural Development 

0,30 

48-Art and Culture 20,50 

56--Ministry of Labour 0,72 

34-Department of 1,44 
Revenue 

35-Direct Taxes 120,00 

22--Ministry of 2,94 
Environment and Forests 

9--Ministry of 
Communications 

1,60 

Expen­
diture 

4 

Re•enue 

4,51 

10, 78 

57,64 

55,46 

19,23 

28,08 

Capital 

1,08 

0,07 

0,27 

33,17 

1,02 

0,58 

93 

Saving 

5 

Percentage 
of saving 

6 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

799,76 

4,83 

18,35 

15,20 

5,26 

7,57 

0,30 

19,42 

0,65 

1,17 

86,83 · 

1,92 

1,02 

99.4 

30.9 

24.1 

21.5 

21.5 

21.2 

100 

94.7 

90.3 

81.2 

72.4 

65.3 

63.8 

• 



------------------------------------·----------------·--·------------------
1 2 3 4 5 6 

• ----------------------~---------------------------------------------------
14. 7-Department of 194,30 96,16 98,14 50.5 )-

Commerce 

15. 23-Ministry of 93,00 49,85 43,15 46.4 
External Affairs 

16. 43-Police 183,91 102,69 81,22 44.2 

17. 82-Department of 2,86 1,79 1,07 37.4 
Ocean Development \.. 

18. 78-Ministry of Welfare 0 ,85 0,63 0,22 25.9 

19. 64-Department of 36,98 27,71 9,27 25.1 
I 

Science and Technology 

20. 79-Atomic Energy 497,52 375,40 122,12 24.5 

21. :!>'7-Department of 124,85 94,33 30,52 24.4 
Food 

22. 70-Roads 486,34 382,62 103,72 21.3 

23. 46-Department of 1,19 0,95 0,24 20.2 
Education 

24. 25-Currency, Coinage 200,09 160,08 40,01 20.0 
and Stamps 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

t 

94 



, 

).. 

~ 

NJPEM>IX III 
(Vida Paragraph 34) 

5~ shad.ng losses. irracouarable rBVSUIS• duties, advances, etc. written off/ waived 
and ex~tia payments nale during 1988-89 

(Amounts in lakhs of rupees) 

Name of Ministry/ Write off losses, irrecoverable 
Department revenues, duties, advances etc. 

Due to failure 
of systEK11 

Due to neglect Due to other 
fraud etc. on the reasons 
part of individual 
Government 
officials 

Waiver of 
recovery 

Nunber Amount Nliltler Amount Number • Amount Nllltler 
of cases of cases of cases of cases 

Agriculture 2 a.as 

Atomic Energy ~ 1.39 

Commerce 

Energy 23 12.38 

Finance 4 a.73 

Food 

Home Affairs 3 a.20 

Industry a.as 

Information and 
Broadcasting 5 0.24 a.1a 4 1.12 

Space 16 17.26 

Steel and Mines o.a3 

Urban Development o.a7 

Total 5 a.24 2 a.17 6a 33.37 2 

Ex-gratia payments 

Amount Nurrber 
of cases 

937 

a.19 

a.as 

0.24 937 

Amount 

2a9.75 

2as.75 

l --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----

Note :- Information from Director of Audit Defence Services, New Delhi, two Accountants General and 
five Controllers of Accounts and Accounts Officer, Lok Sabha Secretariat has not been received. 

95 



IO 
O'I 

llPPEMJIX IV 
(Vida Paragraph 35) 

Sunmarised financial results of Departmentally managed Govermient Undertakings 
(In lakhs of r~ees) 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~--~---------------.-----------------
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Undertaking 

2 

llllnlstry of Agrladtura 
1. Delhi l'lilk Scheme 

2. Ice-c~reezing Plant, 
Cochin 

IUnl.stry of D8'1SlC8 
3. Canteen Stores Department I 

llUnlstry of Energy 
4. Electricity Department, 

Andaman. I 

5. Electricity Department, 
Laksharueep. 

Period of Govermient Block Depreciation Profit(+) 
Accounts Capital Assets to date Loss ( -) 

(Net) 

Interest Total Percentage Remarks 
on Gover- return of total 
rlllBllt return to 
capital mean capital 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1D 11 

1983-64 1132.93 440.00 668.13 (-)906.47 ·05.aa (-)82D.59 

1985-66 39.74 39.24 30.87 (-) 11.so 0.02 (-) 11.48 

1986-67 48.00 271.39 ..?B3.79 (+)1767.13 525.51 2292.64 41.66 

1987-68 1762.07 1475.78 286.29 (-)790.03 134.89 (-)655.14 

1982-83 185. 80 110.57 36.76 (-) 64.04 8.11 (- )55.93 

lllinistry of ·Enviomalt and Forest 
6. Forest Department, Andaman 

and Nicctiar Islands 

lllinistry of Finrce 
7. India Security Press 

Nasik Road 

8. Security Printing Press, 
Hyderabad 

9. Currency Note Press 
Nasik Road 

1 D. Goverrrnent OpilJTI Factory 
Ghazipur 

+ 

1982-83 196.75 196.75 50.91 (+)296.36 51.38 (+)1067.29 

1987-88 3726.89 3195.78 574.70 (-)573.94 689.68 (+)115.74 

1987-68 686.24 562.25 129.02 (+)181.24 111.69 292.93 

1987-88 4043.89 3647.36 557.22 (+)1D25.45 1567.79 (+)2593.24 

1985-86 114.19 25.35 20.63 (+)80.54 305.45 385.99 

147.5 

1 .51 

42.69 Figures based on the 
·unaudited accounts 

14.89 -do-

10.11 Block assets exclude 
capital work in progress 
of Rs.68.22 lakhs 



\0 
.....J 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

--------------------------------------------~---·---·--------------------------------------~----------------------------------------

11. Goverrwnent OpilJll Factory, 1986-87 
Neenuch 

1i. Goverrment Alkaloid Works, 1986-87 
Neenuch 

13. Goverl'lll9t1t Alkaloid Works, 1985-86 
Ghajipur 

14. India Governnent Mint, 1983-84 
Barbay 

15. India Governnent Mi~t, 1986-87 
Calcutta 

16. India Goverl'lll9t1t Mint, 1986-87 
Hyderabad 

17. Assay Department, Sarbay 1980-81 

18. Assay Department, Calcutta 1985-86 

19. Silver Refinery, Calcutta 1985-86 

20. Bari< Note Press, DB111as 1984-85 

21. Security Paper Mill, 1973-74 
Hoshangabad I 

Mnistry of Health and F..Uy lllalfare 

22. Central Research 
Institute, Kasauli 

23. Medical Store Depots I 

1985-86 

1977-78 

190.60 157.09 12.00 (+)8.43 219.90 228.34 8.62 Figures based on the 
unaudited accounts._ 

424.64 228. 51 91.53 (-)53.85 89.02 25.17 2.70 -do-

114.89 12.47 14.76 (-)72.86 29.13 (-)43.73 Block assets exclude 
capital 111orl< in pro-
grass of Rs.84.93 lakhs 

29.89 516.46 25.22 (+)1561.18 193.32 (+)1754.50 63.98 

299.00 211.00 255.00 (+)268.00 327.00 695.00 

1583.69 452.16 135.62 l.+)2200.33 22.97 2223.30 1 40. 39 Figure based on the 
unaudited accounts 

13.00 12.76 0.32 ( + )8.04 0.43 (+)8.47 119.85 

0.74 0.24 0.03 (+}2.00 2.00 

59.00 0.12 0.32 (-)11.00 192.00 181 .OD 

3419.41 1858.22 672.22 (+)279.52 250.7D 530.22 15.51 

1072.07 685.80 386.31 (-)86.29 38.42 (-)47.87 

206.79 12.41 15.63 (+)4.96 15.74 (+)92.35 Awaited 

64.s,+ 45.40 20.12 (+)43.45 $93.87 (+)137.32 e.o5 ($) This represents 
interest on Gove~ent 
capital, accounted for 
in the consolidated 
Profit and Loss Accounts 
of J'lleclical Store Depots, 
Profit and Loss Account 



IO 
Cl) 

" "( 

-U~A.P~~-~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2 

24. Vegetable Garden of the 
Central Institute of 
Paychiatry, Kari<e, Ranchi~ 

3 

1984~5 

4 5 

0.31 0.27 

6 7 B 9 

0.04* ( - ) 0.11 0.02 (-)0.09 

fllinistry of Information and Broadcasti.JY,I 

25. All India Radio 

26. Radio Plblication, 
All India Radio 

27. O.G.Doordarshan, New Delhi 

28. Commercial Sales Service 
Uoordarshan 

29 . Films Division, BOITbay 

+ 

Capital Assets 
1981~2 7294.57 4538.03 2756.54 (-)2589.92 327.18 (-)2262.74 

1984~5 

Revenue Assets 
0.63 0.09* 

(-) 62.28 (-) 62.28 

1976-77 2545.61 2026.43 519.18 ( - ) 575.45 117.88 (- )457 .57 

1976-77 0.14 (+) 57.62 (+) 57.62 

Revenue Assets 

1983~4 416.16 245.14 246.80 (-) 83.20 47.61 (-) 35.59 

10 11 

of Factories attached to 
the ~edical Store Depots 
and Workshop Accounts, 

Figures based on un­
audited accounts. 

**Figures based on 
Governnent current 
account as on 31.3.85 

Figures based on tne 
un-audited accounts. 

Figures based on the 
unaudited accounts. 

(i) Due to change in 
accounting method from 
1983~4 net loss has been 
arrived at after taking 
into account revenue in 
respect of supply of 
prints made to Directorate 
of Field Publicity and 
National revenue (Rs.19.81 
lakhs) for free supply of 
prints to State Goverilments. 
(ii) Net loss calculated 
after excluding adjust­
ments relating to 

'( 



IO 
IO 

.. -
2 

30 . C0111118rcial Broadcastirg 
Service, All India Radio 

lllinlstry of Transport 

- .. 

3 4 5 

1982~ 167 . 21 86 .17 

,.. 

6 7 B 

81 . 04 (+)1074.70 

., -- .. "' 

9 10 

- ( + )1074. 70 

11 

previous years. 
\iii) CCXTlJilation of 
proforma accounts for 
1984~5 is in arrears. 

Figures based on the 
unaudited accounts. 

31 . Lighthouses and Lightships 
Department I 

1985~6 3545.62 2943 .64 669.77 (-) 14.67 116.74 102.07 2.77 

32. Shipirg Department, Andaman 1972-73 
and Nicobar Isl ands. 

33. Ferry Service, Andaman 1981~2 

34. Marine Department (Dock- Yard} 1981 ~2 

Andaman and Nicobar Isl ands 

35 . Chandigarh Transport 1987~8 

Undertakirg, Chandigarh 

36. State Transport Service , 1977-78 
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 

Mnistry of Urban Developnent 

37. Department of Publications, 1 980~1 ** 
Delhi. 

38. Goverflllent of India Presses. 1 980~1 I 

43.58 56.80 7.89 (-) 80.15 4.47 (-) 75 .68 

195.85 128.16 67. 69 (-) 84.48 3.23 (-) 81.25 Figure based on 
unaudited Accounts. 

6.1 1 4.34 1. 77 (-) 26.35 12.61 (-) 13.74 

859.90 623.92 107.91 ( - ) 292.82 69. 29 (-)223.53 

35.87 16.05 50.05 (-) 21.03 1.64 (-) 19.39 

** The nBllJ normative pricirg policy has been introduced and the 
question of simplification of Proforma accounts and the preparirg 
of Manufacturirg accounts, Profit and Loss accounts, Balance Sheet, 
etc. , have been kept in abeyance by the Ministry. 

• Proforma Accounts have not been prepared according to the revised procedure prescribed in the Ministry of Finance O. M. No • 
F.1(35)/8/71 dated 23.1.1974. 

* Depreciation for the year only. 



E R R A T A 

r 


